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Auktionssalen i Stockholm öppnar ca 30 minuter före auktionsstart. 
Obs! Sista anbudsdag fredagen den 24 november kl. 24:00 för säker hantering.

Hämtning i Stockholm, Göteborg och Kalmar
I Stockholm sker avhämtning under två veckor efter auktionen på vardagar kl. 10:00–17:00.

I Göteborg sker avhämtning på Nordostpassagen 61 C e. ö.k. på tel. 031-13 51 05.
I Kalmar sker avhämtning på Polhemsgatan 1 e. ö.k. på tel. 0480-150 90

På grund av kostnaderna för att leverera inköpta objekt från Stockholm till Göteborg och Kalmar tar vi ut en avgift 
för detta, som dock är en kraftig rabatt jämfört med postens kostnader: SEK 100 för leveranser över 2 kg och SEK 

200 för leveranser över 20 kg för leverans till Kalmar. För leveranser under 2 kg ingen avgift.

Visning på Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm, tel. 08-640 09 78
I samarbete med Frimärksaffären Tre Kronor, Karlstad visas objekt ur Sture Heglands Oscarssamling 

(som auktioneras av Tre Kronor 18 november i Karlstad) i våra lokaler på Svartensgatan 6 tisdagen den 7 
november kl 10-17. 

Denna katalogs objekt visas onsdag 22 november – fredag 24 november dagligen 10:00–18:00.
Dessutom visning i begränsad omfattning för långväga gäster på auktionsdagen 25 november från 09:30.

All lots are available Viewing 22nd of November to 24th of November 10 am-6 pm daily and on the auc-
tion day from 9:30 am.

Förord

Välkommen till höstens kvalitetsauktion den 25 november. Auktionen innehåller en mängd intressanta 
objekt varav flera av utställningskaraktär. Det svenska avsnittet är som alltid omfattande, med bl.a. svåra 

stämplar ur framlidne Sture Heglands samlingar, 20 på 30 öre, skeppspost / utländska stämplar ur en guld-
medaljerad samling mm.

Det utländska avsnittet är mycket starkt då vi auktionerar Svenska Postens referenssamling utsänd av UPU 
ca 1880-1950 med bl.a. många svåra Specimenmärken. I övrigt kan nämnas bra Storbritannien, USA, Kina mm.

Det finns med andra ord många genuina objekt med låga utrop.    

Under auktionsdagen bjuder vi som vanligt på lättare förtäring och förfriskningar.

Väl mött till en trevlig auktionsdag! 
						                
                          Peter Johansen, Christer Svensson och övriga medarbetare på AB Philea.			 
	                                                                                   			 

Welcome to the Autumn quality auction on November 25th, as usual with an comprehensive Swedish section 
incl. many good cancellations, ship mail and foreign cancellations from a gold medal collection etc. 

The foreign section is very strong as we are auctioning the Swedish Post reference collection sent out 
by UPU about 1880-1950 including e.g. many scarce Specimen stamps and good representation of 

many countries troughout, e.g. USA, England and China. Hence there are many genuine lots with low 
reserves.

During the sale we offer a complimentary bite and refreshments.

Welcome to the auction!

Peter Johansen and Christer Svensson with staff.
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Budgivning: Se anbudsblanketten. Anbud bevakas på förmånligaste 
sätt.
 
Köparprovision: 24 %.

Avhämtning: Se sid. 2

Utskick: Förskottsfaktura. Kända kunder som handlar upp till c:a SEK 
1000 får material mot räkning.

Vid kortbetalning tillkommer ingen avgift. Vi tar: Visa, Mastercard, 
Eurocard, Köpkort och Sparbankskort.

Osålda objekt säljes för utropspris + provision under några veckor 
efter auktion. Visning av osålda objekt sker under måndag och tisdag 
veckan efter auktionen, därefter endast efter överenskommelse och i 
mån av ledig personalkapacitet.

Resultatlista presenteras omgående efter auktionen på Internet och  
skickas till budgivare/köpare som ej anmält e-postadress till oss.

To Our Foreign Customers (Bids deadline = day before auction)

The buyer´s commission is 24 %. Please use the bid form at the end 
of the catalogue, or bid through Internet: (http://www.philea.se). Our          
telephone numbers are +46-8-640 09 78 and  +46-8-643 43 31.
AB Philea uses the margin Scheme, hence no VAT is specified on invoices.

Customers receive a pro forma invoice. Known customers buying up to 
approx. SEK 1000 receive lots against invoice. Credit card payments adds 
no extra charge. We accept Visa, Eurocard and MasterCard. 

Bids are binding. Lots are sold to the highest bidder for the second highest 
bid + an advance (of about 5-10 %). The auctioneer reserves the right 
to refuse bids without giving reasons.

Complaints on lots have to be made within a week from delivery.         
Complaints are considered only if the lot content or quality differs sub-
stantially from the description. If an invoice is paid too late the right to 
complain is voided.

For further conditions or information please contact us or visit                   
www.philea.se.

Förkortningar	 Abbreviations
, mnh	 postfriskt 
	 obegagnat
()	 obeg. utan gummi 
stpl, �	 stämplat 
ft	 felande tand		
kht	 en kort hörntand	
kt	 en kort tand 
ktt	 flera korta tänder
op	 övertryck
tn, t.	 tandning
tfl	 tunn fläck
s/s	 block
Snc, sc	 snedcentrerat           
cds	 stämpel 

mint never hinged
hinged
mint without gum
used
missing perforation	
short corner perf.	
short perforation
more than one short perf.
overprint
perforation
thin spot
souvenir sheet
off‑centered                    
cancellation

Nummer inom parentes vid objekt = ungefärligt antal märken.
Number within parenthesis for lots = approximate number of stamps.

F	 Facit
Mi	 Michel

Kataloger - Catalogues
Y, Yv	 Yvert & Tellier
SG	 Stanley  Gibbons

Bokstavskoder
    
Vissa objektnummer innehåller bokstäver. Detta anger vilken 
typ av objekt det är fråga om så att vi lättare hittar dem:

   A = Album
   K = Kuvert
   L = Låda
   P = Plastficka
   v = Värdeobjekt
   Två bokstäver = Hyllplats för lådor (mer information vid visningen)
   Utan bokstav = singelmonterat objekt

   Om ni vill fråga om objekt, per telefon eller via Internet, ber 
   vi er ange hela lotnumret inklusive aktuell bokstav, så att vi 
   snabbt hittar objektet.

   Om ni besöker vår visning ber vi er att även här skriva 
   hela lotnumret inklusive eventuella bokstäver. 

Vi erbjuder våra inlämnare ett svårslaget koncept: 
AB Phileas, Frimärkskompaniets, Nova Frimärkens, Göteborgs Frimärkslagers och Lars-Tore Erikssons kundregister har lagts ihop till det 
största i branschen i Sverige. Detta innebär att våra auktioner når ett rekordstort antal kunder. Lägg till alla våra internetkunder, och Dina 
objekt ses av tiotusentals kunder över hela världen.

Alla våra kataloger trycks helt i färg. Det gäller både kvalitetsauktioner (2 ggr per år), internationella auktioner (4 ggr per år), och mynt-
auktioner (2 ggr per år). Alla kataloger sänds gratis till aktiva kunder, och samtliga auktioner visas i sin helhet på Internet med tusentals bilder.

Information i korthet
–	 Vi redovisar c:a 5–6 veckor efter varje auktion. 
–	 Vår hemsida på Internet är den mest besökta i branschen i norra Europa. 
–	 Alla större auktioner visas dessutom på Stamp Auction Network (USA) och Philasearch (Tyskland).
–	Vi har mycket bred filatelistisk kunskap, vilket borgar för korrekta beskrivningar.
–	 Förskott lämnas vid större inlämningar, och vi kan naturligtvis även erbjuda kontantköp.
–	 Större inlämningar hämtas över hela landet.
–	 Provision 20 % inkl moms. För stora inlämningar och dyra objekt kan provisionen diskuteras.
–	 Varje inlämning ska ha ett samlat utrop på minst 2000:-
–	 Vi har kontor i Stockholm, Göteborg, Kalmar, Karlshamn, Malmö, Skara, Uppsala, Vindeln, och Helsingfors. 
Allt detta innebär att vi kan planera och dela upp Din inlämning på bästa sätt så att Du får så bra betalt som möjligt för dina frimärken och mynt.
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LEADERSHIP PATRON 
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AUKTIONSPROGRAM / AUCTION SCHEDULE

Special section	
foreign cancellations Baltic- 
and North Sea Countries
Lot 1473-1728

Sid 49-83

Sverige stämplar 	
inkl. ex. Hegland
Lot 1305-1472

Sverige samlingar		
Lot 1240-1304

Sid 40-48

Sverige singelobekt
Lot 1001-1239

12:00
Sid 6-39

Other Countries A-Z    Lot 1934-2305	           

The Swedish Post UPU
reference collection & 
collections All-World  Lot 1839-1894

Page 94-99

Miscellaneous	      Lot 2306-2326	           

Earliest 14:30

Nordic Countries
Lot 1729-1838

Page 84-93

Earliest 14:00

Page 99-117

Thematics  		       Lot 1899-1933

Earliest 15:00
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Lördagen den 25 november, kl. 12:00
Sverige / Sweden

Handskrifter / Manuscripts
1001P	 Adolf Fredrik autograf och oblat på dokument 1761. Ex Fred Goldberg 	 700:-

1002P	 Adolf Fredrik autograf och oblat på dokument 1770. Ex Fred Goldberg 	 700:-

1004P	 Carl XIV Johan autograf och oblat på dokument från 1811. Ex Fred Goldberg 	 700:-

1003P	 Gustaf IV Adolf autograf och oblat på dokument 1792. Ex Fred Goldberg 	 700:-

Förfilateli / Prephilately

1005K	 Kungabrev av den 4.11.1762 undertecknat av Adolf Fredrik, adresserat till Carl Friedrich Nordenschiöld, 			 
Helsingfors, med tre rader titlar och karteringsnummer ”16” samt notering ”FrBr”. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 		  1.500:-

1006P	 Allmän post. Karterat brev till Drottning Kristina, daterat 1648. Utställningsmonterat. MYCKET VACKERT! 		  1.000:-
Kronopost / Crown post

1007K	 GOTLAND. Vackert brev med innehåll från Visby 18 aug. 1803 till Västerhejde. Med en dekorativ 			 
kronoslinga samt notering: fortskaffas af vederbörande fjerdingsman utan något uppehåll. 	 	 600:-

1008K	 GOTLAND. Dubbelanvänt brevomslag med vit fjäder i sigillet. Notering: fortskaffas utan minsta 	 	 	
uppehåll vid laga ansvar. Till Dalhem sedan återanvänt och sänt till Kräklingbo 1810. Mycket 			 
sällsynt med fjäderbrev från Gotland! 		  1.500:-

1007 1008

Lösenförsändelser / Postage due covers

1009 1010 1011
1009K	 Norge. Lösenstämpel 24 ÖRE på obetalt brev sänt från STAVANGER 28.5.186(4) till Stockholm. Ovanligt 			 

vackert avtryck av denna mycket svåra stämpel. Postal: 8000:- 		  5.000:-

1010K	 Danmark. Lösenstämpel 25 ÖRE (Helsingborg) på obetalt brev (utvikt för montering) sänt från 			 
KIOBENHAVN 15.10, via HELSINGBORG 15.10.1872, till Laholm. Ngt ålderspåverkat, men en intressant 			 
sen användning av en stämpel som annars i huvudsak användes under perioden 1866-1869. 		  2.000:-

1005 1006
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1011K	 Brasilien. Lösenstämpel 232 på brev i andra viktklassen, daterat ”Rio de Janeiro 24 Mars”, sänt 			 
via BRESIL BORDEAUX 21.AVRIL.63 och HAMBURG KSPA(D) 23.4.1863, till STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 27.4. 			
Trevligt objekt. 		  2.000:-

1012K	 Frankrike. Sen användning av lösenstämpeln 24 SK som slagits på tåg postexp. PARIS A QUIEVRAIN 			 
14.DEC.58, samt stämpel 72 ÖRE som slagits först vid ankomsten till Stockholm. Obetalt brev sänt 			 
från NANTES 13.DEC.58, via KSPA HAMBURG 16.12. Ovanligt och intressant objekt då valutareformen 			 
skedde redan 1.7.1858. 		  3.000:-

1013K	 Kuba. Obetalt brevomslag daterat ”St Jago de Cuba d. 29 April”. Stämplar PHILA.PA. UN PAID, AUS 		
WESTINDIEN ÜBER BREMEN, BREMEN, PKXP Nr 2 29.5.1874 och delar av ankomststämplar STOCKHOLM. 		            
Även PORTO och 7 (cents). Avräkningsnotering ”6 ap” (Sgr) och lösennotering ”99” (öre). Erläggande av 		
lösen har skett på baksidan, men tyvärr har dessa slitits loss vid öppnandet. Enl. uppgift är endast tre brev 		   
med lösenfrimärken kända från Kuba. 		  2.000:-

1014K	 Tyskland. Lösenstämpel 63 ÖRE (P: 600:-) och VIA STETTIN (P: 600:-) tillsammans med STOCKHOLM 			 
28.JUL.59 som ankomststpl på inkommande brev daterat ”Stettin 26 July 1859”. LYX-objekt. 		  700:-

1015K	 USA. Delbetalt brev sänt från NEW YORK 6.NOV, via LE HAVRE 2.DEC,48, PARIS 7.DEC.48, HANBURG 			
11.12.1848, KS&NPA HAMBURG 11.12.1848 och HELSINGBORG 14.12.1848, till Eksjö. Avräkningsnotering 			
”12s” (Shilling) och lösennotering ”Lösen 1 Rdr 6 bco”. Brev sända från USA via Frankrike till Sverige är ovanligt. 		  1.000:-

1012 1013 1014

B- och F-stämplar / B- and F-postmarks

1016K	 B-stämpel typ 4 på karterat brev med blyertsnotering ”1695”, sänt till Amiral Hans Wachtmesiter, 			 
Karlskrona. Postal: 2500:- 		  1.000:-

1017K	 B-stämpel typ 5 på karterat brev med blyertsnotering ”1696”, sänt till Karlskrona. Postal: 2000:- 		  700:-

Bandeaustämplar

1018K	 STOCKHOLM, typ 3 på fräscht brev daterat ”Stockholm d. 17 april 1740”, sänt till Finland. Postal: 2000:- 		  700:-

1019K	 STOCKHOLM, typ 3 på brevomslag till Finland, blyertsnotering 1735. Praktobjekt. 		  1.000:-

1016 1017

1018 1019
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Rakstämplar / Straight line postmarks

1020K	 STOCKHOLM, typ 2 på LYX-brev sänt till Karlskrona. Postal: 2500:- 		  1.000:-

1021K	 STOCKHOLM, typ 3 i LYX-avtryck på brevomslag sänt till greve Gustav Stenbock, Rånäs (död 1758). 	Postal: 1200:- 	 500:-

1022K	 WESTERVIK, på brev till O Nordenskjöld, Borgå (Finland), med karteringsnr ”120” och notering 			 
”Lösen 66kop”. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 		  300:-

1023K	 WIMMERBY RÖD, på brev till Otto Nordenskiöld, Västervik 1823. Stämpelavtrycket lite oxiderat (som 			 
ofta är fallet med röda stämplar) men enligt intyg Svensson så var detta det enda kända avtrycket av en röd 			 
Wimmerby rak-stpl på privat hand då (1984). Ytterligare ett ex finns på Postmuseum. Ex. Fred Goldberg. F 12000. 		  4.000:-

1020 1021 1022 1023

Fyrkantstämplar / Rectangular postmarks

1024K	 MÖNSTERÅS 9.4.1854. Vackert ex av den svåra BLÅ stämpeln på brev med innehåll till Karlshamn. 		  2.000:-

1025K	 STOCKHOLM 3.11.1845. Röd ankomststämpel på brev daterat ”Lübeck 27 Oct 45”. Lösennotering ”24 s” 			 
(sk. bco). Prakt-/LYX-objekt. 		  1.500:-

1026K	 STOCKHOLM 17.NOV.51. Blå ankomststämpel på prakt-/LYX-brev daterat ”Lübeck den 13 Novbr 1851”, 			 
med notering ”pr Dampfschiff Gauthiod” och lösennotering ”24 sk”. 	 	 700:-

1024 1025 1026

Utlandsanknytning / Foreign-related covers

1027K	 Danmark. Obetalt brevomlag sänt via HELSINGBORG 1.3.1864 till Norge. Stämplar ÅNGB.BREF FR. 			 
DANMARK (P: 6000) och SVINESUND 4.3.1864. Lösennotering ”16”. Praktobjekt. 		  2.000:-

1028K	 Danmark. Obetalt brevomslag sänt från Helsingør via HELSINGBORG 4.8.1864 till Finland. Stämplar 			 
ÅNGB.BREF FR. DANMARK (P: 6000), STOCKHOLM 8.AUG.64, samt ANK 10.8. Även lösenstpl 36 ÖRE. 			
Mycket vackert objekt. 		  2.000:-

1029K	 Frankrike. Obetalt brev daterat ”Stockholm 8 Avril 1859”, sänt med ångaren ”Bore” från Stockholm till Lübeck. 		
Stämplar K.B. AUS SCHWEDEN, LUEBECK STPA 12.4, KDOPA LÜBECK 12.4.1859, BERLIN-HAMBURG 		
12.4, HAMBURG 4-5 13.4, PRUSSSE VALENCIENNE 14.AVRIL.59, P.36, PARIS A BORDEAUX 14.AVRIL.59, 			 
PARIS 14.AVRIL.59 och NANTES 14.AVRIL.59. Praktobjekt. 		  1.000:-

1027 1028 1029
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1030K	 Frankrike. Obetalt brev daterat ”Norrköping d: 21.aug.1865”, sänt med ångare från Stockholm ”via Lübeck!”. 			 
Stämplar K.B. AUS SCHWEDEN, LUEBECK STPA 8-9N 23.8, KDOPA LÜBECK 11-12V 23.8, TT34BIS, 			 
TOUR-T ERQUELINES 25.AOET.65. Trevligt objekt. 		  800:-

1031K	 Holstein. Inkommande obetalt brev sänt från ALTONA 10.11.58, via KDOPA LÜBECK 11.11.1858, till 			 
Stockholm. Lösenstämpel 45 ÖRE. Detta porto gällde vid direkt befordran med ångbåt, eller via 			 
Danmark, till Lübeck, vilket beskrivs och illustreras med detta brev i Aktuellt om Posthistoria 			 
nr 12. Enligt uppgift finns endast två brev dokumenterade med detta porto under den danska 	 	 	
perioden. Ej nämnt i BBS. Se www.philea.se för att ta del av artikeln. UTSTÄLLNINGSOBJEKT.”. 		  8.000:-

1032K	 Storbritannien. Obetalt brev daterat ”Dalarö d. 3 Julii 56” sänt till London, med ångare från STOCKHOLM 		   
5.7.1856 till Lübeck. Stämplar KDOPA LÜBECK 01.7.1856 (felvänt datum), LÜEBECK BAHNHOF V7 10.7, 		
HAMBURG-BERLIN 10.7, FK 12.JY.1856 och LONDON 12.JY.1856. Även felaktigt slagen stpl AUS 		
DÄNEMARK (som strykits) samt enl. uppgift felaktig wfr-notering ”7½” (sgr, skulle ha varit 7). Intressant objekt. 		  800:-

1030 1031 1032

1033K	 Storbritannien. Kontant betalt brev sänt från STOCKHOLM 22.7.1856 till London, via YSTAD 25.7.1856 			 
och Tyskland. Transit AUS SCHWEDEN PER STRALSUND och ankomststämplat PAID EY 29.JY.1856. 			 
Även stämplar FRANCO och P. 		  800:-

1034K	 Tyskland. Obetalt brevomslag sänt från STOCKHOLM 9.11.1860 till Nürnberg, ”via Ystad”. Stämplar 			 
YSTAD 13.10.1860 och AUS SCHWEDEN PER STRALSUND. 		  500:-

1035K	 Tyskland. Vackert obetalt brev sänt från KSPA HAMBURG 28.10.1861, VIA STETTIN (P: 600:-) till 			 
Stockholm. Lösenstämpel 63 ÖRE. 		  700:-

1033 1034 1035

1036K	 Tyskland. Inkommande vackert obetalt brev sänt från KSPA (D) HAMBURG (typ 1) 21.3.1862 till 			 
Stockholm. Även stpl HAMBURG TH&T som slagits av misstag och därmed strykits. Lösenstpl 45 ÖRE. 			 
Mycket intressant brev. 		  1.500:-

1037K	 Österrike. Obetalt brev daterat ”Stockholm d. 9.Juli 1861”, sänt ”pr Skåne” till WIEN 15.VII. 			 
Stämplar AUS SCHWEDEN och STETTIN 11.7. Lösennotering ”40”. Fräscht objekt. 		  1.000:-

Postal dokumentation / Postal documentation
1038K	 DILIGENSPOST, kvitto (något reducerat) från ”Diligence Contoret” för ett paket, transport Stockholm - 		

Göteborg 1837. Kostnad 18 skilling banco. Mycket ovanligt objekt! Ex. Åke Torkelstam. 	 1.500:-

1036 1037 1038
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1039A	 SVENSKA TIDNINGSSTÄMPLAR. Åke Torkelstams forskningssamling i en pärm med diverse dokumentation, brev, 		
Åkes artiklar i SFT om området 1996–97 samt inte minst 31 olika tidningar/tidningssidor med tidningsstämplar, 		
inklusive lokala. Ovanligt och svårt forskningsmaterial! 	 2.500:-

Postala blanketter / Postal documents
1040P		  Blankett, ”Att ett Fribref om 4 enkla portosatser....är i dag hit inlemnadt för att under 			 

	 sluten rekommendation med näst afgående Post afgå....Wäring den 14 maj 1870”. Ex. Erland 			 
	 Brand, Åke Torkelstam. Två inlämningskvitton på öppen (1854) resp. sluten (1856) 			 
	 rekommendation, medföljer. Ex. Åke Torkelstam. 	 �	 500:-

1041P		  Del av framsida, stämplat STOCKHOLM PAKET POST 28.2.1868. Tidigast kända? 	 500:-

1042	 1-5E4	 SET eftertryck tandn. 13 (5). F 14000 	 é	 2.000:-

Frimärken / Stamps

Skilling Banco

Allt klassiskt Sverige (F1-51) är nyanserat av Olle Pettersson

1043P	 2a1	 4 skill blå, tunt papper. Typfel bestående i vit fläck vid vänster K. Lätt rättvänd 	 	 	
	 stämpel STOCKHOLM 1.8.1856, på mycket vackert brev med intyg P Sjöman ”mycket gott till 			 
	 praktobjekt”. 	 éé	 500:-

1044	 2f	 4 skill blå, tätt bottentryck, medeltjockt papper. 4 skill med vacker bågstpl ENKÖPING (P:1500). 	 �	 1.000:-

1045	 2h1	 4 skill ljusblå, medeltjockt papper. Fyrkantstämpel NYKÖPING 15.7 (P:1500). 	 �	 750:-

1046	 2i	 4 skill ultramarinaktigt grå, medeltjockt papper. Färgfriskt exemplar i medelgod centrering 			 
	 med del av sidvänd stämpel CARLSKRONA. F 8000 	 �	 2.500:-

1047	 2n1	 4 skill mörkblå, medeltjockt papper. Fräscht ex med del av stpl UPSAL(A). F 3000 	 �	 500:-

1044 1045 1046 1047

1048	 4f	 8 skill matt gulorange, tätt bottentryck på medeltjockt papper. Vackert ex med PRAKT-			 
	 stämpel WISBY 15.2.1858. Ovanligt med cirkelstämpel på skillingar från Wisby! F 5000 	 �	 2.000:-

1049	 4E1, 3E2, 5E2, 4E4   Fyra olika eftertrycksmärken. F ca 16000 för x. 	 (é)	 1.000:-

1050	 5b, 4f, 2e   4+8+24 sk ursprungligen från 36 sk brev till England, GEFLE 14.6.57, vackert 			 
	 överlappande placerade. Nyupptäckt multipel som kommer från gammal samling i England, 			 
	 samlad under tidigt 1900-tal (själva samlingen säljs i övrigt intakt – se stämplade 			 
	 samlingar: röd skrivbok). 24 sk med en kt och vht, 8 sk med kt och ett par rostfläckar – 	 	 	
	 i övrigt fräscha och felfria märken. F 24000++. 	 �	 4.000:-

1051K	 5d	 24 skill ljust orangeröd på medeltjockt papper. Felfritt ex, vackert stämplat STOCKHOLM 			 
	 29.7.1857. Enligt intyg HOW (c-nynas) Ett vackert, frächt ex av ett ovanligt märke i 			 
	 förstaklassigt skick. F 18000 	 �	 3.500:-

1048 1050 1051
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1052	 6a1	 (1 skill) svart-gråsvart, tunt papper. 1 kt. Vackert och sällsynt. Intyg Sjöman. F 7500 	 �	 1.300:-

Lokalmärkestyp / Local stamps

1052

1053K	 7, e2 14Bd, 16f   3+5+20 öre på vackert brev till Otto Nordenskiöld, Finland, med praktstämplar 			 
	 EKSJÖ 7.4.70, ANK-stpl. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 500:-

1054	 7b1	 5 öre grön, 1855 års tandning. Prakt-/LYX-stämplat ÅBY 12.11.1865. 	 �	 500:-

1055K	 7b2, 16c	 2×5+20 öre på brev till Otto Nordenskiöld, Finland, med notering ”via Ålandshaf” och 			 
	 praktstämplar EKSJÖ 24.5.69, ANK-stpl. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 500:-

1056	 7c2	 5 öre gulgrön. LYX-stämplat SUNDSVALL 27.1.1871. Intyg HOW 4, 3, 5 (2008). 	 �	 500:-

1057K	 7c2, 14Bd, 16e   3+5+20 öre på mörkrött kuvert till Otto Nordenskiöld, Finland, STH 7.10.70, 			 
	 FRANCO- och ANK-stpl. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 500:-

1058	 7f1	 5 öre ljust gulgrön, 1865 års tandning. Synnerligen vackert ex. LYX-stämplat SALA 4.4.1872. 			 
	 Intyg HOW 4, 4, 5 (2008). 	 �	 700:-

1059	 7-12 F	 SET (6). 5–50 öre, Sparres Parisförfalskningar. Överkomplett serie, tio ex i nyanser. 	 é	 2.000:-

Vapentyp / Coat-of-arms

1054 1056 1058

1053 1055 1057

1060K	 8a, 10d, 11b   9+24+30 öre på vackert 63 öres brev till Fr von Nordenskjöld, Tyskland, LINKÖPING 			 
	 22.1.63, Aus Schweden- och ank-stpl. Ex. Fred Goldberg. F 18000. 	 *	 4.000:-

1060
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1061	 8b	 9 öre rödlila. Praktstämplat FALKÖPING 21.5.1865. Mycket svaga veck. Signerat Sjöman. F 3000 	 �	 500:-

1062	 8d	 9 öre blåviolett. Mycket vackert praktexemplar stämplat MALMÖ 13.2.1865. Svag ägarstpl 			 
	 på baksidan. Intyg HOW 4, 4, 4 (2009). F 6000 	 �	 1.500:-

1063K	 8d, 7d	 5+9 öre som ovanlig kombination på inrikes brev sänt från NORRKÖPING 26.6.1867 till 			 
	 Stockholm. 5 öre med två def. htt. Intyg Obe. 2; 4.4; 4, 3 (1985). F 7500 	 *	 1.500:-

1061 1063 1062

1064	 9a2	 12 öre grönaktigt blå. LYX-stämplat STOCKHOLM 20.7.1858. 	 �	 500:-

1065K	 9b2, 14Bg   2×3+2×12 öre (varav en 3 öre rivet itu) på brev till Otto Nordenskiöld, Finland, STH 			 
	 6.3.72, ANK-stpl. Ex. Ulf Ivarsson med intyg Ebel. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 300:-

1066	 9c3	 12 öre blå, 1865 års tandning. LYX-stämplat LULEÅ 31.12.1867. 	 �	 500:-

1067	 9i	 12 öre matt ultramarin. Synnerligen vackert ex. LYX-stämplat WADSTENA 18.5.1862. 	 �	 500:-

1068	 9i v11	 12 öre ultramarinblå, “42” istället för “12”. Praktstämplat HAPARANDA 19.10.1862. 	 �	 600:-

1069	 9m	 12 öre blå-grönaktigt blå. LYX-stämplat STABY 7.8.1872. 	 �	 500:-

1070K	 9m	 3×12 öre som mycket ovanlig kombination på överfrankerat brev från STOCKHOLM 4.6.1872 			 
	 till Österrike. Transit KIEL HAMBURG 7.6 och ank.stpl. MARIENBAD. Ej upptaget i Facit. 	 *	 2.000:-

1071K	 9m, 14Bc2   2×3+2×12 öre på skeppsbrev sänt från Stockholm till Finland. Notering ”per Steamer 			 
	 (?) Hangö”. Märkena endast bläckmakulerade. Två öre överfrankerat. 	 *	 2.000:-

1064 1066 1067 1068 1069

1065 1070 1071

1072	 10d1	 24 öre orange-orangegul, 1855 års perforering. Praktstämplat TRELLEBORG 24.9.1863. Intyg 			 
	 HOW 4,5,4, ”Ett välcentrerat märke. Rufftandningen normalt i denna period” Praktexemplar. 	 �	 1.000:-

1072
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1073	 10d1	 24 öre orange-orangegul, 1855 års perforering. Prakt-LYX-ex. stpl STOCKHOLM 28.4.1865. 			 
	 Intyg HOW 4-5, 5, 4-5 (2008). 	 �	 800:-

1074	 10f2	 24 öre rödaktigt orange. Superbt ex med en MÖNSTERÅS 6.10.71 i LYX! 	 �	 500:-

1075	 10h1	 24 öre rödaktigt orange, 1855 års perforering. LYX-stämplat MOTALA 11.12.1866. Synnerligen 			 
	 vackert ex. trots en ngt. kt. 	 �	 500:-

1076	 10h2	 24 öre rödaktigt orange, 1865 års perf. Prakt-/LYX-stpl STOCKHOLM NORR 5.6.1870. Vht. 	 �	 500:-

1077	 10h2	 24 öre rödaktigt orange, 1865 års perforering. LYX-stämplat STOCKHOLM 2.8.1870. Intyg 			 
	 HOW 4,4,5 (2002). 	 �	 500:-

1073 1074 1075 1076 1077

1078	 11	 30 öre brun. Perfekt centrering och stämpel MARIESTAD 6.10 1872. LYXOBJEKT. 	 �	 3.000:-

1079	 11a	 30 öre mörkt rödbrun med 1855 års perf. Färgfriskt ex. 	 é	 700:-

1080K	 11a	 2×30 öre mörkt rödbrun i par på mycket vackert brev till Nils Nordenskiöld, Finland, med 			 
	 fyra rader titlar, STH 24.9.58, ANK-stpl. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 600:-

1081	 11d1	 30 öre mörkbrun, 1855 års perforering. LYX-stämplad GRENNA 30.12.1864. 	 �	 600:-

1082	 11d2	 30 öre mörkbrun, 1865 års perforering. LYX-stämplat RONNEBY 21.3.1871. 	 �	 500:-

1078 1079 1080 1081 1082

1083	 11d2	 30 öre mörkbrun (lätt vikt ht). Underbart ex med en STABY 13.8.71 i LYX! 	 �	 500:-

1084K	 11e1, 10d2   24+4x30 öre på vackert brev med dubbelt porto, sänt från STOCKHOLM 2.9.1865 till 			 
	 Frankrike. Stämplar FRANCO, SÖDRA ST.BANAN 3.9.1865, PD, SUEDE AMB. ERQUELINES 			 
	 6.SEPT.65 och MENTON . F 18000 	 *	 4.000:-

1085K	 11e2	 2×30 öre brun på brev till Otto Nordenskiöld, Finland, NYKÖPING 2.9.68, ank-stpl. Ex. Fred 			 
	 Goldberg. 	 *	 500:-

1084 1083 1085
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1087	 12c	 50 öre klar mörkt karmin. Attest HOW: Äkta med vattenmärke typ 1 i v. marginal. Intressant 			 
	 och sällsynt, lätt hyssjning i v. yttre ramlinje. Gott ex 2,3,2. 	 �	 1.500:-

3+2x30 öre på brevframsida sänt från STOCKHOLM 21.12.1869 till Egypten, via 
Nordtyskland och Österrike. Stämplar FRANCO och FRANCA. Ett par ktt, märk-
ena har varit avlyfta. Sällsynt destination, med denna kombination finns endast två 

brev(framsidor) kända. Intyg HOW 3 (2,3,3), 4, 3 (2000). 

*

18.000:-

1086v

11e2, 14Be

1087

1088K	 14Bc1 v2, v3   2×3 öre, typ II med varianten ”färgfläck på lejonets nos” och typ III, som 	 	 	
	 ”blandfrankering” på vackert lokalbrev sänt inom STOCKHOLM 3.TUR 4.4. 	 *	 700:-

1089K	 14Bg, 17c, 20b   3 öre + 3+6 öre Ringtyp i synnerligen ovanlig blandfrankering på inkommande brev 			 
	 stämplat vid ankomsten STOCKHOLM K.K. 21.4.1874. Ex. David Feldman 1983. 	 *	 4.000:-

Liggande lejon / Lying lion

1088 1089
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1090	 15b1	 17 öre rödakt-blåaktigt lila, 1855 års tandning. KALMAR 26.6 1866. Prakt. 	 �	 2.000:-

1091	 15c	 17 öre blåaktigt grå (ett par ngt ktt) med en rättvänd MÖNSTERÅS 21.11.71. F 6500 	 �	 600:-

1092K	 16b1	 2×20 brunaktigt orangeröd på brev till Tyskland, STH 29.1.68, FRANCO- och ank-stpl. 			 
	 Märkena med småfel p.g.a. ytterlig placering. Ex. Fred Goldberg. F 3500. 	 *	 400:-

1090 1091

Ringtyp tandning 14 / Circle type perf. 14

Allt klassiskt Sverige (F1-51) är nyanserat av Olle Pettersson

1093	 18b	 4 öre i den sällsynta gråsvarta nyansen. Små tandningsfel av mindre betydelse. MATTMAR 			 
	 24.10 1877. Intyg HOW. Mycket Gott Ex. F 6000 	 �	 2.000:-

1094K	 20g, 17g, 19f, 21m   6 öre grå + 2×3+5+12 öre som trolig UNIK kombination på brev till Otto 			 
	 Nordenskiöld, Finland, STH NORR 26.12.74, ANK-stpl. Ett par märken och kuvertet med 			 
	 småfel. Intyg Svensson. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 500:-

1095	 20i	 6 öre matt blålila. LYX-stämpel RONNEBY 16.8.1875. 	 �	 500:-

1093 1094 1095

1096K	 21	 12 öre blå, def., stämplat STOCKHOLM 22.6.1880, på TJÄNSTEBREV till Danmark, ank stpl 			 
	 23.6.80. Först frankerat med 12 öre stora tjänste, när misstaget att frankera utrikesbrevet 			 
	 med tjänstemärke insågs har märket avlägsnats och ersatts med 12 öre Ringtyp t.13 (32e). 	 *	 800:-

1097K	 21, 26	 12+50 öre på vackert assbrev till Axel Nordenskjöld, Stockholm, WESTERVIK 10.7.75. Intyg 			 
	 Kaiser. Ex. Fred Goldberg. F 2500. 	 *	 600:-

1098K	 21a, 11h	 12+30 öre i ovanlig blandfrankering på mycket vackert brev, sänt från STOCKHOLM 7.9.1872 			 
	 till Frankrike. Stämplar SUEDE-ERQUELINES 11.SEPT.72 och PD. Enligt uppgift endast sju 			 
	 brev kända med denna kombination. F 15000 	 *	 4.000:-

1096 1097 1098

  Se även objekt 1473-1728 / Please also see lots # 1473-1728
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1099K	 21c	 3×12 öre matt ultramarinaktigt blå vanligt papper, på mycket vackert brev med notering 			 
	 ”pr Hull steamer”, sänt till England. Stämplar 383 HULL 11.MY.73 och SHEFFIELD 11.MY.73. 	 *	 3.000:-

1100K	 21j, 14Bh   3+3×12 öre på skeppbrev sänt från Stockholm till Ryssland med direkt anknytning. 			 
	 Märkena (ett def.) är endast bläckmakulerade. Ankomststämplat ST. PETERSBURG. Ett 			 
	 öre överfrankerat. Facit från 12.000 för portot 38 öre. 	 *	 4.000:-

1099 1100

1101	 23b	 20/20 öre röd på blekorange. LYX-stämplat LINKÖPING 17.5.1877. 	 �	 500:-

1102	 23c	 20/20 öre mattröd på blekorange. 20/20 öre LINKÖPING 4.10 1877. Vackert och fräscht. 			 
	 Intyg HOW 4,3,5. Prakt. 	 �	 750:-

1103	 23c	 20/20 öre mattröd på blekorange. LYX-stämplat MALMÖ PAKET 31.3.1877. 	 �	 500:-

1101 1102 1103

1104	 24a	 24 öre orange, gulaktigt papper. Praktstämplat WESTERÅS 19.4.1873. F 750 	 �	 500:-

1105	 24f	 24 öre orangegul, vanligt papper. Prakt-/LYX-stämpel HAPARANDA 27.6.1873. Intyg HOW 			 
	 4,4,4-5 (1992). 	 �	 500:-

1106	 24h	 24 öre mattgul-gul. LYX-stämplat WOXNA 15.2.1876. Intyg HOW 4,4,5 (2011). 	 �	 500:-

1104 1105 1106

1107

1107	 25e	 30 öre brun, slätt tryck. LYX-stämplat NORRTELJE 16.12.1873. Vhtt. 	 �	 500:-
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1108K	 26e, 32a	 50 öre tn. 14 + 12 öre tn. 13 som blandfrankering på vackert assbrev till Axel Nordenskjöld, 			 
	 Stockholm, OSKARSHAMN 25.11.77. Ex. Fred Goldberg. F3500. 	 *	 800:-

1109	 27c	 1 Riksdaler gulaktigt brun/ultramarin. LYX-stämplat STOCKHOLM NORR 2.3.1874. Vhtt. 	 �	 500:-

1108 1109

1110K	 Tj1, 5, 7   Fem ex med Prakt - LYX-stämplar. 3 öre, två ex varav en nyanserad av O. Pettersson 			 
	 till a, 12 öre två ex och 24 öre LYX-stämplad BERGVIK 12.5.1878. 	 �	 600:-

Tjänste, tandning 14 / Officials, perf. 14

1111K	 Tj4c	 6 öre olivaktigt grå, tandn. 14. LYX-stämplad UMEÅ 5.9.1875 på brev. 	 *	 700:-

1112K	 Tj5d	 12 öre djupblå, tandn. 14, nedklippt till ¼-storlek motsvarande korrekt trycksaksporto 3 			 
	 öre, på klipp från kungörelse, stämplat SOLLEBRUNN 24.12.1878. Synnerligen intressant 			 
	 och ovanligt objekt, ev. unikt? Intyg HOW Very Fine (2001). 	 r	 7.000:-

1113K	 L1, 2b, 6d, 10b   1+2×3+2×20 öre som lösen på adresskort till obetalt paket, sänt från DIERINGHAUSEN 			 
	 29.9.76 till GÖTEBORG PAKET 6.10.1876. Vackert objekt. Ex. Postiljonen 1974. 	 *	 700:-

1114K	 L3ab, 6d, 10a   5+20 öre + 6×1 kr i sexblock, som lösen på vackert ofrankerat adresskort till paket, sänt 			 
	 från HAMBURG 7.11.76, via KIØBENHAVN 8.11 och MALMÖ PAKET 10.11.1876, till 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 12.11.1876. Signerat samt intyg Sjöman. Ex. Kihlströms 1972 och Kihlblom 1975. 	 *	 1.500:-

1111 1112

Lösen, tandning 14 / Postage due, perf. 14

1113 1114
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1115K	 L7c	 24 öre olivaktigt grå tandn 14, som lösen på underfrankerat brev sänt från Danmark till 			 
	 HELSINGBORG 16.2.1881. F 2500 	 *	 700:-

1116	 28d, 29b, 31c, 32e   3, 4, 6 och 12 öre på klipp. Mycket vackert stämplat BETTNA 10.3.1881. Ex Sjöman. 	 r	 500:-

1117K	 28f, 41b, 42a   3 öre tn. 13 + 3+4 öre ph, som synnerligen ovanlig blandfrankering, på brev sänt 			 
	 från STÄLLDALEN 31.12.1899 till Kopparberg. Ex. Anteba 1986. 	 *	 700:-

1118K	 28-36	 14 märken, sju olika valörer. Alla med prakt–LYX-stämplar. 	 �	 500:-

1119K	 28-38	 17 märken, tio olika valörer. Alla med prakt–LYX-stämplar. 	 �	 700:-

1120K	 29b, 35d	 2×4+30 öre på 38 öres rekbrev till Karl Nordenskiöld, Finland, STH NORR 21.6.82, ank-			 
	 stpl. Med innehåll undertecknat A E Nordenskiöld. Övre vänstra hörnet på kuvertet bortrivet. 			 
	 Ex. Fred Goldberg. F 4000 	 *	 800:-

Ringtyp tandning 13 / Circle type perf. 13

1116 1117 1120

1121	 30c	 5 öre grön, fylligt slätt tryck. LYX-stämplat MOTALA 9.5.1879. 	 �	 500:-

1121

1122	 33b	 20 öre orangeröd. LYX-stämplat KALMAR 29.9.1882. 	 �	 500:-

1123	 33f	 20 öre orangeröd på efterglättat papper. LYX-stämplat TÄRNSJÖ 27.1.1886. 	 �	 500:-

1122 1123

 Se även objekt 1473-1728 / Please also see lots # 1473-1728

1115



19

1125K	 35i v9, 33f, 39b   10+20+30 öre som UNIK kombination för tredubbelt porto till Finland. Sänt från 			 
	 STOCKHOLM NORR 17.9.1885, och ankomststämplat HELSINGFORS 20.9.85. 	 *	 1.200:-

20 öre röd med feltryck “Tjugo på Tretio”. Mycket vackert ex stpl omvänt 
JÖNKÖPING 20.4.80. Intyg HOW 3, 3, 3 (2017). Ex Postnord. F 65000

�

15.000:-

1124v

33v1

1125

1126	 36c	 50 öre violettaktigt karmin. LYX-stämplat MORSHYTTAN 22.9.1880. 	 �	 500:-

1126

1127	 37	 1 Riksdaler brun/blå. Prakt/lyx SKARA 4.3.78. F 4000 	 �	 2.000:-

1128	 38g	 1 Krona gulaktigt brun/blå på efterglättat papper. LYX-stämplat GAMLEBY 7.9.1885. 	 �	 500:-

1127 1128



20

1129P	 Tj11-24B	Samling stora tjänste t.13, 40 st märken inkl. fyra st med rullstämplar och nyanser. 			 
	 Flertalet med Prakt–LYX-stämplar. Besiktiga. 	 �	 2.000:-

Tjänste, tandning 13 / Officials, perf. 13

1130	 Tj22B	 50 öre röd, tandn. 13, typ II. LYX-stpl JÖNKÖPING 2.3.1893. Mycket ovanligt i denna kvalitet. 	 �	 1.000:-

1130

1131	 Tj25a	 10/12 öre blå. 10/12 öre LYX-stämplat LUND 18.10.1889. 	 �	 500:-

1131

1132	 Tj26e	 10/24 öre mörkblå på olivaktigt gul. 10/24 öre i rekonstruerat nioblock stämplat LINKÖPING 			 
	 11.12.1889. Facit 1980 för lösa märken. 	 �	 800:-

1133	 Tj26e	 10/24 öre mörkblå på olivaktigt gul. 10/24 öre LYX-stämplat LINKÖPING 11.12.1889. 	 �	 500:-

1134	 Tj26e	 10/24 öre mörkblå på olivaktigt gul. 10/24 öre LYX-stämplat LUND 18.10.1889. 	 �	 500:-

1133

11341132

1135	 Tj39	 5 Kr karmin vm krona. Välcentrerat med en praktstämpel STOCKHOLM 4.8.14. Ovanlig i denna 			 
	 kvalitet. 	 �	 1.000:-

1135
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1136	 L11, 13-14, 18, 19   1, 5, 6, 30 och 50 öre med Prakt - LYX-stämplar, bl.a. 6 öre med blå stämpel 			 
	 SJÖGESTAD 31.12.1891. 	 �	 700:-

Lösen, tandning 13 / Postage due, perf. 13

1137K	 L11a2, 12c, 15a   1+3+12 öre som lösen på underfrankerat brev, sänt från STOCKHOLM 12.11.90 till 			 
	 NOHOLM 15.11.1890. Ett lösenmärke ej makulerat. Utvikt för montering. 	 *	 500:-

1138K	 L15a	 2×12 öre mattröd-blekröd tandn 13, som lösen på underfrankerat brev (utvikt för montering), 			 
	 sänt från BOURNEMOUTH 22.AU.91 till GÖTEBORG 25.8.1891. T-stämpel och notering ”15” 			 
	 (centimes). Lösennotering ”24” (öre). 	 *	 1.000:-

1139K	 L40-49	 19 märken, sju olika valörer. Alla med prakt–LYX-stämplar, samt ett trestrip av 30 öre. 	 �	 1.000:-

1137

1138

Ringtyp posthorn / Circle Type (Blue Posthorn)

1140K	 40a, b, 51b   5×2 + 10/24 öre som mycket ovanlig och synnerligen dekorativ kombination på brev med 			 
	 dubbelt porto. LYX-stämplat SUNDBYBERG 27.4.1893, sänt till TRELLEBORG 28.4.1893. 	 *	 800:-

1141K	 40-44, 54, Fk5   2+3+4+5+6+10 öre som ovanlig tilläggsfrankering på frankokuvert 10/12 öre 			 
	 Stockholmsemissionen typ VII. Sänt som rek från LUND 6.10.1891 till Tyskland. Ankomst-			 
	 stämplat BIELEFELD 8.10.91. Dekorativt objekt. Ex. LTE 1997 (8800 kr). 	 *	 800:-

1142	 41a, 46b	 3 öre (vht) och 20 öre på LOKALT EXPRESS-brev med innehåll, ovarsamt öppnat upptill. 			 
	 ”Inlemnat kl. 9,30 fm”, stämplat STOCKHOLM 25.2.87. Porto 18 + 5 öre. Unikt? 	 *	 1.500:-

1141
1142

1140

Se även objekt 1473-1728 / Please also see lots # 1473-1728
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1143K	 42b, 43c, 45a   4+5+2×10 öre på vacker pf-trycksak sänd från STOCKHOLM 11.1.87 till Hernösand. 			 
	 Ex. Klassisk Filateli 1988. 	 *	 700:-

1144	 43c, 46a	 5 öre (vht) och 20 öre på LOKALT EXPRESS-brev med innehåll, stämplat STOCKHOLM 			 
	 13.10.1887. Sällsynt! 	 *	 1.000:-

1143 1144

1145

1145	 44a	 6 öre blålila. LYX-stämplat GÖTEBORG 3 30.10.1893. 	 �	 500:-

1146K	 46d	 2×20 öre mörkt orangeröd på gulaktigt papper på rekbrev till Otto Nordenskiöld, Finland, 			 
	 STH N 22.12.90, ank-stpl. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 500:-

1147K	 46d	 2×20 öre mörkt orangeröd på gulaktigt papper på rekbrev till Otto Nordenskiöld, Finland, 			 
	 STH N 16.12.89. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 500:-

1146 1147

1148	 48e	 50 öre mörkt violettaktigt karmin. LYX-stämplat GÖTEBORG 17.8.1891. 	 �	 500:-

1148
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1149K	 50a	 1889 Provisorier. Påtryck på Ringtyp 10 / 12 öre mörkblå på blå. Brevkort sänt från FLEN-			 
	 OXELÖSUND 28.11.1898 till Finland. Ankomststpl. ÅBO TURKU 1.XII.98NURMI 2.XII.98. 			 
	 Ovanlig singelfrankering för detta märke. 	 *	 700:-

1150	 50a	 1889 Provisorier. Påtryck på Ringtyp 10 / 12 öre mörkblå på blå. 10/12 öre i vackert 			 
	 fyrstrip på klipp med praktstämplar FRITSLA 4.12.1897. 	 r	 500:-

1151	 50b	 1889 Provisorier. Påtryck på Ringtyp 10 / 12 öre mörkblå på ljusblå. Prakt-/LYX-exemplar 			 
	 stpl. BERGSJÖ 20.1.1890. 	 �	 500:-

1149

1150 1151

1152K	 51a	 1889 Provisorier. Påtryck på Ringtyp 10 / 24 öre mörkblå på orange, mjukt papper. Mycket 			 
	 vackert brev sänt från PKXP No 2A INR U 12.10.1890 till Marieholm. Praktobjekt. 	 *	 500:-

1152

1153	 51b	 1889 Provisorier. Påtryck på Ringtyp 10 / 24 öre mörkblå på orangegul, efterglättat 			 
	 papper. LYX-stämplat FALKENBERG 14.12.1892. 	 �	 700:-

1154	 51b	 1889 Provisorier. Påtryck på Ringtyp 10 / 24 öre mörkblå på orangegul, efterglättat 			 
	 papper. Prakt-/LYX-exemplar stpl. HALMSTAD LBR 3.6.1900. 	 �	 500:-

1155	 51b	 1889 Provisorier. Påtryck på Ringtyp 10 / 24 öre mörkblå på orangegul, efterglättat 			 
	 papper. LYX-stpl KOPPARBERG 15.5.1898. Signerat O.P. 	 �	 500:-

1153 1154 1155
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1156K	 51b	 1889 Provisorier. Påtryck på Ringtyp 10 / 24 öre mörkblå på orangegul, efterglättat papper 			 
	 i FYRBLOCK på assbrevframsida sänt från ALBANO 11.7.1902 till Sigtuna. Korrekt porto för 			 
	 assbelopp upp till 500 kr. Fyrblock är OKÄNT på brev enl. Facit. Ex. Kvalitetsfilateli 1990 (8200 kr). 	 *	 3.000:-

1157K	 51b	 8×10/24 öre som korrekt porto på rekbrev i tredje viktklassen sänt från STOCKHOLM 27.2.98 			 
	 till Tyskland. Ankomststämplat HAMBURG 1.3.98. Dekorativt objekt med möjligen högsta 			 
	 kända antal på brev? Ex. Göta 1977. 	 *	 1.500:-

1156 1157

1158K	 51b, Fk5	10/24 öre som tilläggsfrankering på frankokuvert 10/12 öre sänt från KRISTIANSTAD 13.5.1890 			 
	 till Italien. Transit MALMÖ 1.POST 14.5.1890 och ankomststämplat GENOVA. Mycket trevligt 			 
	 objekt. Ex. Frimärkshuset 1983. 	 *	 1.000:-

1158

Oscar II

1159	 39v8	 1885 Oscar II 10 öre röd. Mycket vackert ex med LYX-stpl PATAHOLM 1.1.85! 	 �	 500:-

1159

1160K	 45, Fk5	 3×10 öre som trevlig tilläggsfrankering på frankokuvert 10/12 öre Stockholmsemissionen 			 
	 typ VII. Sänt som rek från ESLÖF 30.4.1890 till Tyskland. Ankomststämplat på baksidan. 	 *	 700:-

1160

 Se även objekt 1473-1728 / Please also see lots # 1473-1728
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1161K	 52	 5 öre intressant brevkort som sänts från SÖLVESBORG 7.6.1905 till Danmark. Ankomststämplat 			 
	 KJØBENHAVN K 7.6.05. Därefter tilläggsfrankerat med danskt märke 5 øre och sänt till 			 
	 Sverige. 	 *	 500:-

1162K	 52, 61, 74   1+5 öre, samt 4 öre på baksidan, som trevlig frankering på brevkort sänt till Serbien. Stämplar 			 
	 PKXP No 6C (Falköping/Falköping Ranten-Nässjö) 23.3.1911 och BELGRADE 13.3.11 (juliansk 			 
	 kalender, gregoriansk = 1.4.11). Synnerligen ovanlig destination, R5 (2-3 kända) enl. Facit. 	 *	 1.200:-

1163K	 54	 10 öre på vykort (Söfdeborg, Skåne) sänt från BORRBY 25.11.1907 till Trinidad. Ankomst-			 
	 stämplat G.P.O. PORT OF SPAIN TRINIDAD 25.DE.07 9.30AM. Synnerligen ovanlig destination, 			 
	 TVÅ KÄNDA enl. uppgift. Ex. Postiljonen 2015. 	 *	 4.000:-

1164K	 54	 10 öre på intressant brevkort som förutbetalts med utlandsporto men först sänts lokalt 			 
	 inom STOCKHOLM 1 13.5.1909, till rederiet för den ångare som brevkortet sedan eftersänts 			 
	 till. Privat stpl EFTERSÄNDES. Ex. Philea 2011 (2100 kr). 	 *	 1.000:-

1165K	 54	 2×10 öre på brev till Otto Nordenskjöld, Santiago, Chile, under hans första Sydamerika-			 
	 expedition, EKSJÖ 9.6.1896, ank-stämplar inkl Svenska Konsulatet i Valparaiso. Även tre 			 
	 andra brev till Otto Nordenskjöld: 1896 inom Santiago, Chile, 1898 från Chile till Uppsala, 			 
	 1898 från Argentina till Uppsala. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 800:-

1166K	 54	 10 öre på mycket vackert brevkort sänt från SKARA LBR 1.12.1909 till Natal. Ankomststämplat 			 
	 på julafton DUNDEE NATAL 24.DE.09. Mycket ovanlig destination, R5 (2-3 kända försändelser) 			 
	 enl. Facit. Ex. Frimärkshuset 2010. 	 *	 700:-

1161 1162 1163

1164 ex 1165 1166

1167K	 54	 10 öre på vackert brevkort sänt från ED 31.3.1906 till Luxemburg. Ovanlig destination, 			 
	 R5 enl. Facit. 	 *	 500:-

1167



26

1168	 55	 1896 Oscar II 15 öre brun. Fyrblock. Prakt. F 4400 	 éé	 700:-

1169K	 56	 2×20 öre i par på vackert brev sänt från STOCKHOLM 4.11.1891 till Samoa. Transit PKXP No 			 
	 2B UTR N 5.11.1891, NEW YORK PAID ALL B 11.NOV.91 och SAN FRANCISCO F.D. 			 
	 18.NOV.1891. Tidigt Oscarsbrev till en ovanlig destination, R4 enl. Facit. Ex. Sören Andersson 1988. 	 *	 2.000:-

1170K	 56	 20 öre på mycket intressant brev som sänts från STOCKHOLM 2.2.94 till Finland. Ank.stpl, 			 
	 och dagen efter tilläggsfrankerat med 10 p och sänt från HELSINGFORS HELSINKI 6.II.94. 	 *	 500:-

1171	 56	 20 öre, halverat ex på brevstycke STOCKHOLM ÖM 22.10.94. 	 r	 500:-

1169 1170 1171

1172	 57	 1896 Oscar II 25 öre orange. Fyrblock. Prakt. F 5600 	 éé	 700:-

1173	 58	 1891 Oscar II 30 öre brun. Fyrblock. F 6400 	 éé	 1.000:-

1174	 59	 1891 Oscar II 50 öre grå. Fyrblock med höger marginal. Prakt. F 16000 	 éé	 3.500:-

1175	 59	 1891 Oscar II 50 öre grå. Prakt. F 4000 	 éé	 700:-

1176	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr svart/röd. Fyrblock med marginal. Prakt. F 28000 	 éé	 6.000:-

1177	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr svart/röd. God centrering. Prakt. F 7000 	 éé	 1.000:-

1168 1172

1174 1175 1177 1176

1173
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Tvåfärgad siffertyp / Bicoloured numeral type
1178K	 63v1	 1892 Tvåfärgad Siffertyp 3 öre brun/orange OTANDAT vm krona, tillsammans med 2×1 öre, 	 	 	

	 som synnerligen ovanlig kombination på lokalbrev sänt inom STOCKHOLM 5.TUR 1.2.1893. 			 
	 Mycket vackert objekt. Intyg HOW 3, (3,3,4) (3,3,3) 3 (1993). 	 *	 4.000:-

Posthuset / General Post Office
1179	 65	 1903 Posthuset 5 Kr blå. Vackert fyrblock. God centrering. F 20000 	 éé	 5.000:-

Lilla Riksvapnet / Small coat-of-arms
1180	 73 v	 1919 Lilla Riksvapnet 3 öre brun, vm våglinjer, i par där det ena märket till stor del 			 

	 är utan tryck. Även ett marginalex med partiellt spegeltryck. Ovanligt. (2). 	 éé	 500:-

Gustav V i Medaljong - Luftpost 1920 / Medallion - Air Mail
1181	 77	 1 Krona svart vm krona. Fyrblock. Prakt. F 11600 	 éé	 3.000:-

1182	 77	 1 Krona svart vm krona Lyx. Perfekt centrering. F 2900 	 éé	 1.000:-

1183K	 79	 2×5 öre på vykort (Stadsbiblioteket) sänt från GÖTEBORG 22.9.14 till Uruguay, där det 			 
	 vidaresänts med uruguyanskt märke 2 c inrikes. Nötta tänder i ovankant p.g.a. märkenas 			 
	 placering, men trots detta en mycket trevlig studsförsändelse och dessutom till ett 			 
	 ovanligt adressland, R4 enl. Facit. 	 *	 800:-

Tvåfärgad siffertyp - Luftpost 1920 /  Bicoloured numeral type - Air Mail

1178 ex 1180 1183

1188
1181 1187

1186

1182

1185

1179
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1184K	 85	 20 öre som singelfrankering på ovanligt tidigt brev, sänt från MALMÖ 28.3.13, till Panamakanal-			 
	 zonen. Ank.stpl. på baksidan. Mycket ovanlig destination, R5 (2-3 kända försändelser) enl. Facit. 	 *	 800:-

1185	 88	 30 öre brun. Fyrblock med plåtsiffra 43. Prakt. F 3000 	 éé	 700:-

1186	 90	 40 öre oliv. Fyrblock med plåtsiffra 2. Prakt. F 3600 	 éé	 700:-

1187	 91bz	 50 öre grå vm KPV. Fyrblock., 2 ex med KPV Prakt. F 9200+ 	 éé	 2.000:-

1188	 91bz	 50 öre grå vm KPV. Prakt. F 2200 	 éé	 500:-

1184

1189	 96	 1 Kr svart utan vm. Fyrblock. Prakt. F 12000 	 éé	 2.500:-

1190	 96	 1 Kr svart utan vm. Fyrblock med marginal, dubbelperforerat nertill. F 7200 	 éé	 2.000:-

1191	 96bz	 1 Kr svart vm KPV. Fyrblock, varav två ex med KPV. Lyx. F 12000+ 	 éé	 4.000:-

1192	 104	 Påtryck 27 / 80 öre svart. Tolvblock med plåtsiffra 1. Tydligt dragspel över två märken, 	 	 	
	 inkl. genom övertrycket. UTSTÄLLNINGSOBJEKT. 	 éé	 3.000:-

1189 1190 1191

1193K	 108	 1916 Landstorm I 5+FEM / 5 öre grön som otillåten användning på utrikes porto, sänt utan 			 
	 att lösenbeläggas, från JÖNKÖPING 1 28.6.17 till Danmark. 	 *	 700:-

1194K	 136-138, bKe9   2×10/3+20/2 öre som tilläggsfrankering på brevkort 5 öre, sänt som rek. luftpost 			 
	 från LINKÖPING 22.9.1920 till Spanien. Mycket ovanligt objekt. 	 *	 2.500:-

1195K	 137, 79	 20/2 öre tillsammans med 2×5 öre på mycket ovanligt luftpost brevkort stämplat PKXP 16D 			 
	 (Laxå–Göteborg) och sänt till 5.10.1920 till Japan. Enda kända försändelsen till Ostasien 			 
	 under det första året av reguljär luftpostbefordran 1920. Ex. Westphila 1981 och LTE 1990. 	 *	 4.000:-

1193 1194 1195
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Lilla Riksvapnet – Stående lejon / Small Coat-of-Arms – Standing lion

Bandmärken och senare utgåvor / Coil stamps and later issues

1196	 141a	 5 öre brunaktigt mattröd, typ I på Av-papper. Felfritt. Intyg Karl A Norsten ”Ett i 			 
	 ostämplat skick ytterst sällsynt bandmärke”. STJÄRNMÄRKT i Facit. 	 é	 3.000:-

1197	 142Ecz	 5 öre brunröd, typ II, tandn. 13 med omvända vm linjer + KPV. Stämplat 1925, från automat. 			 
	 Utlåtande E Blomberg. Felfritt ex. F 19000 	 �	 2.000:-

1196 1197

En face – Gustav Vasa

1198K	 149A	 10 öre på vykort sänt som trycksak som ej godkänts p.g.a. mer än fem ord i meddelande, 			 
	 Sänt från ÖREBRO 17.5.21 till Madeira. Ankomststämplat CORROETELO MADEIRA 25.MAI.21. 			 
	 Lösenstpl T37½ motsvarande dubbelt felande porto 30 öre för brevkort. Svagt veck berör 			 
	 inte märket. Mycket ovanlig destination, R5 (2-3 kända försändelser) enl. Facit. 	 *	 700:-

1199K	 153-155	 20+110+140 öre på mycket vackert assbrev sänt från STOCKHOLM 26.9.21 till Södertelje. 	 *	 1.500:-

1200K	 154	 1921 Gustav Vasa 110 öre blå som singelfrankering på adresskort till paket, sänt från 			 
	 LYSEKIL 10.2.1922 till HOFVENÄSET 11.2.22. Ex. Sören Andersson 1992. F 4000 	 *	 1.000:-

1198 1199 1200

1201	 155	 1921 Gustav Vasa 140 öre svart. LYX-stämplat GÄFLE 8.8.21. Svårt märke i denna kvalitet. 	 �	 500:-

Postemblem / Crown and Posthorn
1202K	 156-74	 Samling Postemblem, 37 st. Fin centrering. Högt katalogvärde. Hela objektet finns avbildat 	 	 	

	 på www.philea.se. 	 éé/é	 2.000:-

1201
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1203K	 159	 40 öre som singelfrankering på brev sänt från STOCKHOLM 22.11.26 till Sydafrika, eftersänt 			 
	 till Nordrhodesia. Ankomststämplat JOHANNESBURG 15.DEC.26 resp. BROKEN HILL 			 
	 N.RHODESIA 21.DEC.26. Enda kända försändelsen till Nordrhodesia enligt Facit. 	 *	 1.500:-

1204	 160	 45 öre brun typ I i postfriskt LYX-centrerat femstrip. F 8500 	 éé	 1.000:-

Profil vänster / Gustav V left profile
1205K	 175-95	 Samling G V profil vänster, 45 st. Fin centrering. Högt katalogvärde. Hela objektet finns 	 	 	

	 avbildat på www.philea.se. 	 éé/é	 1.500:-

1203

1206K	 176A	 15 öre (ändmärke ur rulle) på vykort sänt från VISBY LBR 17.8.28 till Venezuela, och sedan 			 
	 eftersänt till Colombia. Transit TRANSITO COLON 10.SET och ankomststämplat CARACAS 			 
	 VENEZUELA 12.SET.28. Synnerligen ovanliga destinationer, Venezuela 1K (UNIK försändelse) 			 
	 enl. Facit, samt Colombia R5 (2–3 försändelser) kända enl. Facit. 	 *	 1.000:-

1207K	 176A	 15 öre på vykort (Djurgården) sänt från ASPUDDEN 27.3.33 till Madagaskar. Svag ankomst-			 
	 stämpel på baksidan. Synnerligen ovanlig destination, R5 (2–3 kända försändelser) enl. Facit. 	 *	 800:-

1206 1207

1208	 184	 25 öre orange, vitt papper. LYX-stämplat RIPA 26.8.1938. 	 �	 500:-

1209K	 190	 40 öre (ngt def) som singelfrankering på internationell postanvisning sänd från STOCKHOLM 13 			 
	 2.12.40 till Finland. Ankomststämplat TURKU ÅBO 3.XII.40 och TAMPERE 4.XII.40. Endast 			 
	 ett fåtal utrikes postanvisningar finns kända under bandmärkesperioden. 	 *	 1.500:-

1208

1209
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Världspostföreningen 1924 / U.P.U.
1210K	 211-25	 SET (15). Utvald serie i fyrblock. Prakt. F 54000+ 	 éé	 10.000:-

Swedenborg – Bellman
1211P	 305	 1948 Tre Kronor 1.75 Kr blå, singel på stort värdebrev, stämplat OSKARSHAMN 29.5.62. 			 

	 Få kända med singelfrankeringar. 	 *	 2.000:-

Modernare märken / Modern stamps
1212K	 332BC(×3)+337C(×2), m.m.   1941 Stockholms slott 5 Kr blå, par 3+4-sid, tre stycken BC-par med 			 

	 bred marginal + två st 20 Kr Svanar fyrsid, m.m. på luftpost rekbrev-framsida till USA, 			 
	 porto 70 kr 15 öre, STH 7 29.12.52. Bara löst märkesvärde är över F 5000. 	 *	 800:-

1213	 337C	 1942 Flygande Svanar 20 Kr blå, fyrsid. Fyrblock. Prakt. F 4800 	 éé	 1.000:-

1215	 2210	 2000 Drottning Silvia 8 Kr röd. Gravyravdrag i ultramarin i valören 10 kronor (något 			 
	 annorlunda utformning av valörtexten, samt årtal 2000). Gravör Lars Sjööblom. 	 (é)	 700:-

1216	 2315	 2002 Glaskonst och Maorihantverk 10 kr Maorihantverk. Gravyravdrag i svart. Gravör Lars 			 
	 Sjööblom. Samutgåva Sverige - Nya Zeeland. 	 (é)	 500:-

1217	 2509	 2005 Greta Garbo 10 kr. Gravyravdrag i svart. Gravör Lars Sjööblom. 	 (é)	 500:-

1215 1216 1217

1214	 469v1	 1955 Svenska Flaggans dag 10 öre otandat vänster sida i par. F 7000 	 éé	 2.000:-

1214

ex 1210 1212
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Häften, automathäften / Booklets, slot-machine booklets

Häften och diverse / Booklets and miscellaneous

1218	 H6A3	 1916 Gustaf V i Medaljong 20 × 10 öre “Malmö 1916. Kungl. Postverkets Tryckeri” på en 			 
	 rad. En av fem inlagor omvänd, resten rättvända. Ovanligt. Lyx. F 23000+ 	 éé	 10.000:-

1219	 H12B	 1920 Gustaf V i Medaljong 20 × 20 öre blå, 75 × 50 mm. O. Omvänd inlaga. Fem ex med KPV. 			 
	 Lyx. F 20000+ 	 éé	 10.000:-

1220	 H39BC	 1939 Gustaf V små siffror 20 × 10 öre violett, 3+4-sid. Rättvänd inlaga. Prakt. F 11000 	 éé	 2.000:-

1221	 H39BC	 1939 Gustaf V små siffror 20 × 10 öre violett, 3+4-sid. Omvänd inlaga. Prakt. F 11000 	 éé	 2.000:-

1222	 H40BC	 1939 Berzelius 20 × 10 öre violett, 3+4-sid. Omvänd inlaga. Prakt. F 17000 	 éé	 3.000:-

1223	 H46-48	 Postmästarhäften: 5 öre i grönt omslag (ngt felvikt inlaga), 10 öre i blått omslag och 15 öre 			 
	 i vitt omslag (ngt felvikt inlaga) Stämplade ”Postkontoret Stockholm 3 9 - 16 sep 1948”. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1224	 H211A	 1968 Bildsten 10 × 10 Kr lilabrun, utan text sid 2. Elva st häften. F 29.700 	 éé	 1.500:-

1218 1219

1225K		  Provhäfte, Sven Ewert. HP 5. Röda SE-märken, tio BB-par. Vit automatshäfteskartong med 			 
	 svart text ”Detta häfte innehåller 20 frimärken à 25 öre Pris 5 kronor”, rättvänd 			 
	 infästning. Halv 0 till höger. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1226K		  Provhäfte, Sven Ewert. HP 4. Gröna SE-märken, tio BB-par. Vit automatshäfteskartong med 			 
	 svart text ”Detta häfte innehåller 20 frimärken à 25 öre Pris 5 kronor”, omvänd infästning. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1227K		  Provhäfte, Sven Ewert. Gröna SE-märken, sex BB-par. Rött omslagspapper med svart text 			 
	 ”Detta häfte innehåller 20 frimärken à 20 öre Pris 4 kronor”, rättvänd infästning. Något 			 
	 medfaret, ex.vis litet särad tandning. 	 éé	 500:-

1228K		  Provhäfte, Sven Ewert. HP 1 B. Brunmärkta SE-märken, tio BB-par. Grönt omslagspapper med 			 
	 svart text ”Detta häfte innehåller 20 frimärken à 10 öre Pris 2 kronor”, omvänd infästning. 	 éé	 500:-

1225 1226 1227 1228
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Diverse / Miscellaneous
1229P	  	 Fraktmärke, GOTLAND. Bilfraktsedel (hålslagen) från Visby till Tofta 1948. Avgiften är 			 

	 betald med fraktmärke 50 öre + 25 öre. SÄLLSYNTA OCH EFTERSÖKTA! 	 �	 500:-

1230

Diverse försändelser/ Various covers

1230	 11	 Bältespännarmaterial, Julmärke 1912 Valkyria. Typ II. Otandat fyrblock utan rött kors. 	 (é)	 500:-

1231 1232

1231	 271A	 1939 Gustaf V stora siffror 5 öre grön, tvåsid tn. i par på vykort till Danmark, skrivet av dansk 	 	
	 flykting i Sverige, stpl PKP 28X 11.10.43. Sällsynt violett stämpel ”Denna försändelse har med 	 	
	 beaktande av önskemål från officiellt danskt håll varit kvarhållen av vederbörlig svensk 	 	
	 myndighet .......”. Synnerligen intressant och sällsynt stämpel. 	 1.200:-

FDC
1232K	 332BB	 1953 Stockholms slott 5 Kr blå, par på mycket sällsynt FDC stämplat STOCKHOLM 90 7.7.53. 		

	 Ett ytterst fåtal kända. Stjärnmärkt i Facit! Ex. Åke Torkelstam. 	 4.000:-

1233P	 337BB	 1953 Flygande svanar 20 Kr ultramarinblå, par på mycket sällsynt FDC stämplat STOCKHOLM 90 7.7.53. 		
	 Ett ytterst fåtal kända. Stjärnmärkt i Facit! (FDC 4.5.42 med fyrsid. märke medföljer). Ex. Åke Torkelstam. 	 5.000:-

Helsaker / Postal stationery

Frankokuvert

1234K	 Fk4 IIIc	 Frankokuvert 10/12 öre Norrköpingsemissionen typ 3 nyans djup ultramarin, sänt från SÖDERKÖPING 		
	 30.4.1894 till STOCKHOLM 1.5.94. Väldigt lätt fuktpåverkat av mindre betydelse. Mycket sällsynt 		
	 objekt. F 9000 	 2.500:-

1234
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Enkla brevkort

1235K	 bKe4	 Brevkort 10 öre skickat till England, stämplat 383 HULL OC 18 85 samt STEAMER BY SWEDEN. 		
	 Intressant objekt. 	 1.000:-

1236K	 bKe13	 Brevkort 10 öre sänt till Haiti. Stämplar PKXP No 21 (Kalmar-Emmaboda) 28.11.1905, NEW YORK, 		
	 N.Y.-FOR.STA. 10.DEC.1905, och PORT AU PRINCE HAITI 20.DEC.1905. Synnerligen ovanlig 		
	 destination, R5 (2-3 kända försändelser) enl. Facit. Ex. Postiljonen 2007 (430 euro). 	 2.000:-

1235 1236

Kortbrev

1237K	 kB24	 Kortbrev 15/20 öre med innertryck Skandinaviska Kreditbanken i Växjö. Obegagnat ex. F 13500 	 2.000:-

1238K	 kB24	 Kortbrev 15/20 öre med innertryck Skandinaviska Kreditbanken i Växjö. Stpl VÄXJÖ 29.4.23. F 5500 	 1.000:-

1237 1238

Portofrihetsmärken / Free mail stamps

1239K	 PS2	 Postsaksmärke på rekbrev sänt till Danmark. Stämplat STOCKHOLM 27.1.02 och KJØBENHAVN 4.OMB. 		
	 28.1.02. Postoblat POSTDIREKTÖREN STOCKHOLM. Märket är reglementsenligt ej makulerat. F 1200 	 500:-

1239



35

1240Cb	éé/é samling 1858–1985. Samling 1858–1985 i två album samt lösa blad. Samlingen startar med 12 och 		
30 öre Vapen, många Ringtyp, tandning 13 m.ph kpl, Oscar II kpl, Gustaf V i medaljong kpl, stort avsnitt 		
bandmärken, många BC-/CB-par samt de flesta tjänste och lösenmärkena. Mycket fin kvalitet. 	 10.000:-

1241A	 Mest é samling Vapen–1945 i Lindner-album med fickor. Bl.a. en del bättre Vapen, Ringtyp och Oscar, 	 	
Landstorm kpl utom F 124, välfyllt bandmärkesavsnitt med många bättre, 1924 års kpl med postfriska 		
Kongressvalörer, bra 1930-tal utan BC/CB samt en del tjänste/lösen, mycket högt katalogvärde! Se bilder 		
på www.philea.se. Bra kval. 	 8.000:-

1242A	 éé/é samling i tre album med fickor. Samling 1924-72. Nästan komplett, med bl.a. 1924 års serier kompletta, 		
BC/CB-par. 	 5.000:-

1243P	 éé/é. Bandmärkessamling med alla huvudtyperna, på sju st albumsblad. Hela objektet finns avbildat på 	 	
www.philea.se. Mycket fin kvalitet. (115) 	 4.000:-

1244P	 éé/é. Samling Ringtyp m.ph. till Luftpost 1920 på sju st albumsblad. Komplett förutom 55 och 80 öre Gustaf 		
V i medaljong. Hela objektet finns avbildat på www.philea.se. Mycket fin kvalitet. (109) 	 4.000:-

1245P	 Mest éé samling 1928–36 med dubbletter, bl.a. Slottet 5 kr vitt och tonat papper, postfriskt och ostämplat 		
av båda, 36-block av 10 öre Postverket. 	 2.500:-

1246A	 Mest éé. Samling Gustaf V profil höger i Safe Dual-album inkl. mkt strip och par, t.ex. sju éé BC/CB 		
F 269 och tre éé F 273, flera häften inkl. tre ex H42, en del brev och helsaker, etc. 	 2.500:-

1247A	 éé. 19 olika bättre hundrarullar 1920-60 inkl. F 173, 381, 445–47, 478–80, 485–86 och F 501, etc. F 35100. 	 2.000:-

1248A	 é samling Ringtyp posthorn–1970 i album. Bl.a. bra bandmärken, en del 1924 års, bra 1930-tal inkl. Slottet 		
tonat papper, bra lösa tresidiga och välfylld modern del. Bra kval. 	 2.000:-

1249Md	éé. Fem urvalshäften med Vapentyp–modernt med bl.a. BC-/CB-par, block, fina stämplar. F ca 90.000. (1500) 	 2.000:-

1250P	 éé. STÅENDE LEJON. Parti mest i enheter på Visirblad, t.ex. 26 ex F 147 och 76 ex F 148Acx mest i strip. 		
Högt katalogvärde! (400) 	 1.500:-

1251A	 éé/é. Två insticksalbum Ringtyp–1939 med bl.a. hundratals bandmärken inkl. flera strip, en del tjänste+lösen, 	 	
etc. 	 1.000:-

Nominalpartier / Face value lots
1252L	 Låda med bl.a. 14 årssatser 1986-2006, div. märken i tre album etc. Nom ca 7750. 	 2.500:-

1253P	 Lot mest 1990-2016 inkl. en del block, häften och tio souvenirark. Nom ca 6000. 	 2.000:-

1254A	 Ask med häften och märken mest 1970-90tal. Nom ca 3000. 	 1.000:-

1255A	 Samling 2012–2016 i Leuchtturmalbum med fickor. Nom ca 2800. 	 1.000:-

Rabatthäftespartier / Discount booklet lots
1256L	 Rabatthäften. 96 st rabatthäften varav nio st inrikes. Många med RT. 	 8.000:-

I huvudsak ostämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige / Mainly unused stamp collections Sweden

I huvudsak stämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige / Mainly used stamp collections Sweden

1257A	 Mest stpl parti Klassiskt-bandmärken. Rörigt och spännande parti med många bättre, en hel del på gamla 		
auktionskort. Bl.a. fina stämplar, enheter, bättre singelmärken, måste nog helt enkelt ses för att 	 	
uppskattas! Mest bra kval. 	 15.000:-

1258A	 Stpl Trevlig samling 1855-1974 i Leuchtturm-album utan fickor. Nästan komplett, endast 3 skill bco samt 	 	
55 och 80 öre saknas. Många med fina stämplar. Besiktiga. 	 10.000:-

1259P	 Stpl. Gammal samling i röd skrivbok, samlad i England i början av 1900-talet, med omfattande klassisk 		
del bl.a. Skilling banco-serien komplett i hygglig men inte felfri kvalitet, Vapen med 3–7 ex av varje 		
valör bl.a. 9 öre(×4), 50 öre(×6), 17 öre Lejon(×2), omfattande Ringtyp, tjänste t.14 komplett, lösen 		
t.14 komplett utom 6 öre. Övervägande hygglig kvalitet inkl. många vackra stämplar. En mycket ovanlig 		
och orörd trevlig samling. 	 8.000:-

1260A	 Stpl samling 1920–1939 i två pärmar. Trevligt upplagd efter nyanser och papper, plus varianter och några 		
Ewerts provmärken. Bl.a. 175Acx (ktt), BC/CB-par m.m. Ngt blandad kval. (1200) 	 7.000:-
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1261A	 Stpl samling 1855–1975 i Schaubek-album utan fickor. Nära komplett samling för perioden (utom 3 sk, 6 sk, 	 	
24 sk samt några svåra vm på Lejon). Snygg 6 sk på brevstycke, 1 Rd t.13, Kongressen och Jubileet kompletta, 		
alla BC- och CB-par. Några mycket snygga och ett par ovanliga stämplar. Mest god kval. 	 5.000:-

1262A	 Stpl samling 1855–1969 i Visiralbum. Mest god kvalitet och det klassiska med nyanser. Bl.a. 4, 6, 8 skill, 		
svart lokal, Vapen kpl, 17 öre Lejon, Ringtyp kpl alla serier inkl. 1 Rd t.13. Landstorm kpl alla serierna, 		
kpl Kongress/Förening. Flera BC/CB inkl. Slottet, m.m. 6 och 8 skill med intyg Sjöman. Goda ex. F 88000 	 5.000:-

1263A	 Stpl. Pärm med många bra märken 1855–bandmärken. Börjar med tio 4-skillingar, mkt Vapen, ca 580 Ringtyp, 		
F 125, bra bandmärken inkl. 3×F 142Ea, många vackra stämplar, etc. 	 4.000:-

1264A	 Stpl. Visiralbum med över 1000 st stora tjänste t.13 med utvalda stämplar, vackra–LYX, sorterat i bokstavsordning. 	 4.000:-

1265A	 Stpl. Visiralbum med cirka 1000 st stora tjänste t.13: 10, 20, 24, 30, 50 öre röd och grå samt 1 kr, med 		
utvalda stämplar, vackra–LYX, sorterat i bokstavsordning. 	 4.000:-

1266A	 Stpl. Visiralbum med cirka 1000 st stora tjänste t.14 samt t 13 i valörerna: 2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 20 öre blå, 		
med utvalda stämplar, vackra–LYX, sorterat i bokstavsordning. 	 4.000:-

1267L	 Stpl. Skokartong GENUIN massvara Oscar II ca 14000 ex! Även ca 2000 1920-tal, samt ca 1500 klassiskt 		
utland. EJ GENOMGÅNGET! 	 4.000:-

1268P	 Stpl samling 1855–Ringtyp t.13 utan ph på blad. 17 öre grå Liggande lejon, många med prakt–LYX-stämplar. 		
Hela objektet finns avbildat på www.philea.se. Mycket bra kval. (42) 	 3.000:-

1269A	 Mest stpl. Tjock pärm med mkt märken bandmärken–1940 inkl. kpl Kongress, bra UPU, mängder med 		
BC-/CB-par, många vackra stämplar, etc. 	 3.000:-

1270A	 Stpl. Dubblettalbum med stora tjänste t.14. F över 80.000 enl inl. Flera med vackra stämplar. 	 2.500:-

1271Bc	 Stpl. Samling i fyra Estett-album med MÅNGA Prakt-LYX-stämplar 1951–2000, dessutom Stockholmia -55 i 		
nioblock. Besiktiga! Cirka 10 kg. 	 2.000:-

1272A	 Stpl. Samling 1858–1971 i Facitalbum inkl. överkpl Vapen, F 15, bra Ringtyp, tjänste, mkt bandmärken, 		
Kongress 5 öre–1 kr. Nästan kpl efter 1924 inkl. 20 BC-/CB-par. Mest bra kval. 	 1.800:-

1273P	 Stpl. Samling 1858–1939 på Estettblad med bl.a. flera Vapen och Lejon inkl. F 15, bättre Ringtyp, en del 	 	
Kongress, många BC-/CB-par inkl. fyrblock, vackra stämplar, etc. (170) 	 1.700:-

1274A	 Stpl. Insticksbok med drygt 800 märken, Skill bco–modernt rättvända–LYX-stämplar, även ovanligare 		
stämplar t.ex. GEMLA på Vapentyp, LÅNGRÅDNA 1879 och WAGGERYD 1880 på Ringtyp och Oscar 		
MEDELPLANA, NORRVIKEN och GÄSENE-ERIKSBERG, o.s.v. 	 1.000:-

  Frimärkssamlingar med blandat innehåll Sverige / Mixed stamp collections Sweden

1275A	 éé/é/�. Dubblettsamling skill bco–ca 1950 i insticksbok. Samlingen innehåller många skillingar, Vapentyp 		
och Liggande lejon, Ringtypsmärken i nyanser, bandmärken, 1924 års serier överkompletta, många BC-/CB-		
par. Något blandad kvalitet i början. Många vackra stämplar. Besiktiga! 	 7.000:-

1276A	 éé/é/�. Samling 4 skill–1961 i Lindner Hingeless-album med kassett inkl. svart lokal, överkpl Vapen, 		
F 15, bra Ringtyp, Oscar II, Medaljong och bandmärkesavsnitt, F 65 och 233a éé, kpl Landstorm, kpl UPU 		
é/éé, kpl Kongress éé, 27 BC-/CB-par varav många éé, bra tjänste, en del stämplar, etc. Inget stpl efter 		
1941. 	 5.500:-

1277P	 éé/é/�. Stora tjänste t 14 stämplat (flertalet med Prakt-LYX-stämplar) bl.a. 3 öre praktspl SUNNERSBERG 	 	
23.4.1878, övrigt tjänste och lösen t 14 och 13, ostämplat/postfriskt, dessutom militärpost svarslösen 		
kpl och första flyg 1912, 1937. Hela objektet finns avbildat på www.philea.se. 	 3.000:-

1278A	 * éé/é/�. Insticksbok med dubbletter 1858-ca 1950 med massor av Prakt - LYX-stämplar samt några tidiga 		
försändelser, bl.a. från utlandet till Sverige. Besiktiga. 	 2.000:-

1279L	 éé/é/�. Sterbhusparti 23 album Vapen-modernt. Bl.a. samlingar i Facit-, Verbis-, Safe- och Estettalbum, 		
varianter etc. Cirka 32 kg. 	 1.800:-

Brevmärkessamlingar / Collections seals
1280L	 Samling/parti 1904–2003. JULMÄRKEN SvNf / Hjärt-Lungfonden. Omfattande och överkomplett i åtta pärmar, 		

insticksalbum och arkmappar. HELARK kpl 1960–2000 samt en del äldre, bl.a. Valkyrian typ 2 och några 		
paketmärken. HÄFTEN: Valkyrian, båda typerna, i rv och omv inhäftning samt 1948–1960 (kpl förutom 1949), 		
2001–2003 och paketmärket 1964. SKALATRYCK (oftast kpl satser) och en del operf helark 1931–1976. 		
REKLAMSKYLTAR 1960 och framåt, de senare i form av helark tryckta på kartongpapper. VYKORTSERIEN 1905 		
samt dess andra upplaga representeras med sju olika kort, varav två svåra! Två arkivlådor med försändelser, 		
ofta med stämpelbundna märken, ingår också. I pärmarna finns också 2000-talets självhäftande märken och 	 	
en del dokumentation. Ett livsverk. Ex. Ingmar Spykman. Mycket bra kval. Cirka 18 kg. 	 3.000:-
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1281Db	 Parti. Skåp i träimitation med tre lådor fulla av häften 1941–68. Bra välordnat lager – 115 olika häften 		
med exakt tio av varje häfte. Facit 119160:-. (1150) 	 6.000:-

1282Me	Samling 1940–92 i tre fina röda Leuchtturm häftespärmar. Bl.a. ingår H53, 55, 57, 59, 211, 212A+B, 	 	
intressanta typer av Gustaf VI Adolf, m.m. Facit över 60000:- (markeringar oräknat). God kval. (440) 	 5.000:-

1283A	 Samling 1940–90-tal i två fina album. Bl.a. H57, H211, H212, olika omslagstyper, m.m. F ca 30000:- då är 	 	
inte markeringar medräknade. Bra nominalvärde! (365) 	 4.000:-

1284A	 Samling 1987–2011 i Leuchtturmalbum med fickor, bl.a. Garboblocket med dubbelmark. Nom ca 9550. 	 3.200:-

1285A	 Samling ca 95 ex 1938-61 inkl. H33-35, 38, 56-102, 104-36 etc. F ca 26300. 	 1.500:-

 Häftessamlingar / Booklet collections

FDC-samlingar / FDC collections
1286L	 Samling 373 olika FDC med vinjetter 1938-86 inkl. många svåra. 	 1.000:-

Brevsamlingar / Cover collections
1287P	 Nordenskiöld-dynastin - del av exponat på 23 st A3 blad med detaljerade beskrivningar av personerna, mest 		

förfilateli med många 1700-talsobjekt, men även en del senare objekt. Mycket med finsk anknytning. Ex. Fred 		
Goldberg. 	 1.000:-

1288A	 Album med förfilateli, ofrankerade brev och diverse dokument, allt med anknytning till familjerna 	 	
Nordenskiöld/Nordenskjöld, många med finsk anknytning. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 1.000:-

1289A	 Album med brev och en del vykort, m.m. (även utländska), allt med anknytning till familjerna 		
Nordenskiöld/Nordenskjöld, bl.a. många 20 öre Ringtyp till Finland, och en hel del brev till eller från 		
Otto Nordenskjölds senare expeditioner. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 1.000:-

Brevsamlingar / Cover collections

Vykort, singlar och samlingar / Picture post cards, singles and collections

1290		  Vykort, Långemåla J-vägstn. Ej postgånget, tidigt 1900-tal. 	 500:-

1291		  Vykort, Tålebo J-vägstn med lok och folkliv. Ej postgånget, tidigt 1900-tal. 	 500:-

1292		  Vykort, Lillsjödal J-vägstn, obeg. tidigt 1900-tal. 	 500:-

1293		  Vykort, Kråksmåla J-vägstn med lok och folkliv. Postgånget 1914. 	 500:-

1290 1291 1292 1293

1294		  Vykort, Fårhult J-vägstn, postgånget-plundrat. Sällsynt kort. 	 500:-

1295	 52	 Vykort, Hornsö J-vägstn, D:o stpl 8.12.1904. 	 500:-

1296	 52	 Vykort, Hjorted J-vägstn, D:o stpl 1902. 	 500:-

1297	 79	 Vykort, Abbetorp J-vägstn, postgånget 1916. 	 500:-

1294 1295 1296 1297
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1298	 79	 Vykort, Grönskåra J-vägstn, med svår FKMB-stpl Sb.Hult-Grönskåra 1915. 	 500:-

1299	 79	 Vykort, Ekhult J-vägstn, postgånget. 	 500:-

1300	 80	 Vykort, Fröskelås J-vägstn, postgånget 1919. 	 500:-

1301	 80	 Vykort, Verlebo J-vägstn, postgånget 1919. 	 500:-

1302	 144A	 Vykort, Vackerslätt J-vägstn, stpl Vackerslätt 31.10.22. 	 500:-

1303A	 JENNY NYSTRÖM. Fin pärm i kassett med ca 90 kort från huvudsakligen 1900-talets början. Många trevliga 		
motiv. 	 1.000:-

1304A	 Fartyg, album med äldre till nyare kort bl.a. tre st Hägg och fem st Sillén, samt en hel del objekt för 		
100-årsminnet av Svenska Sydpolarexpeditionen. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 300:-

1298 1299 1300 1301

Bättre stämplar / Better cancellations

1305	 2	 RUNNEBY 2.11.185X, fyrkantstämpel. Ditsatt ht. Distinkt avtryck av denna sällsynta stämpel! 			 
	 Postal: 3000:- 	 K	 500:-

1306	 2e	 STABY 23.9.1857, fyrkantstämpel. Utsökt exemplar! Postal: 1500:- 	 H	 900:-

1307	 21	 ATLINGBO 10.4.1876. Lyxplacerat avtryck från en kortlivad ort (kt). 	 I	 700:-

1308	 32b	 BERGJUM 11.7.1878., sällsynt stämpel använd 1875–79, på brevklipp. Intyg HOW 2,2,3. Något 			 
	 ofräscht. Gott exemplar. Postal: 5000:- 	 O	 2.000:-

1309P	 25	 BOCKARA 6.x.74. ENDA KÄNDA AVTRYCKET från denna ort! Cirkulär ang. indragningen 			 
	 den 8.11.74 medföljer. 	 H	 10.000:-

1310	  	 BÖLEMÅLA 25.9.13. Prakt-/lyxstpl på helsaksurklipp. Postal: 3000:- 	 H	 500:-

1311	 82	 BÖLEMÅLA 23.12.12(ngt kt). Mkt vacker sidvänd. Postal: 3000:- 	 H	 1.500:-

1312	 Tj7	 EISTA 14.4.1875. Lyxplacerad stämpel med postalt bläck daterat datum (kval.anm.) SÄLLSYNT! 	 I	 800:-

1313	 9c3	 FLISERYD 22.2.71. Praktstpl. Postal: 600:- 	 H	 500:-

1314	 TJ5	 GRÖTTLINGBO 4.7.1876. Lyxplacerat avtryck från en kortlivad ort (vht). 	 I	 800:-

1315K	 21l	 HESSLEBY 17.2.74. på brev till Gustaf Nordenskjöld, Carlskrona, med sido-stpl EKSJÖ 			 
	 17.2.74 och 18.2.74. Ex. Fred Goldberg. Postal 3000+. 	 F	 1.000:-

1315

131313111310130813061305
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1316	 50	 NORRLANDA 11.9.1900. Hel men något sidställd strämpel. Postal: 2500:- 	 I	 1.000:-

1317K	 151A	 RAFTSJÖN 29.3.21. Rättvänt stämpelavtryck av denna svåra stämpel från näst sista året, 			 
	 på brev sänt till OUSBY 31.3.21. Postal: 1200:- 	 Z	 1.000:-

1318	 9m	 ÅLEM 29.7.72. LYX-stämpel. Postal: 1000:- 	 H	 800:-

1319	 492B	 NYBRO POB 1, 16.6.59, postombud. Vackert exemplar. 	 H	 800:-

1320	 21k	 FOGELFORS 10.2.74 (tandn.def), bläckmakuleringar. Synnerligen vacker bläckmakulering i LYX. 		  800:-

1321	 20d	 PATAHOLM 6.1.74 (ktt), bläckmakuleringar. Mycket vacker bläckmakulering. 	 H	 800:-

1322K	 82	 RUDKJØBING 4.3.13. Svenskt frimärke använt på inrikes danskt brev sänt till SKIVE 4.3.13. 			 
	 Mycket ovanligt objekt som sänts utan att lösenbeläggas. 		  700:-

1323	 Mi 47	 (FRÅ)N TYSK(LAND) på tyskt märke 10 pf. Ovanlig stpl på slagen på frimärken. 		  1.000:-

1324K		  FRÅN TYSKLAND som makulering på inkommande tysk helsak 10 pf sänt till Karlskrona. 			 
	 Transit PKXP No 62 15.7.1889. Ngt kladdigt avtryck, men mycket tidig användning, Postal listar 			 
	 den som känd från 1891. Postal: 15000:- 		  4.000:-

1317

1316 1318 1319 1320 1321

1323

1322 1324

 Se även objekt 1473-1728 / Please also see lots # 1473-1728
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Bättre stämplar Ex. Sture Hegland / Better cancellations Ex. Sture Hegland

1325	 21	 ALMESÅKRA 4.6.76 (stort riss). Postal: 3000:- 	 F	 1.200:-

1326	 21	 ASIGE 10.5.74 (runt hörn, br.ht). Praktstämpel! Postal: 4000:- 	 N	 1.500:-

1327	 21	 ATTMAR 15.6.77 (ett par ktt). Prakt/lyxstpl! Postal: 3500:- 	 Y	 2.000:-

1328	 21	 BJERKLUNDA 9.11.75 (runt hörn, tfl, kt). Praktstämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 R	 700:-

1329	 32	 BJÖRLANDA 27.3.78 (def. hörn, två ktt). Postal: 3000:- 	 O	 1.000:-

1330	 21	 BOLLERUP 29.5.77. Vackert exemplar! Postal: 3500:- 	 L	 1.800:-

1325 1326 1327 1328 1329 1330

Väsentliga delar av framlidne Sture Hegland‘s stämpelsamlingar säljs under denna auktion, dels som singlar och dels 
som samlingar. Oscarsstämplarna säljs däremot i samarbete med Frimärksaffären Tre Kronor i Karlstad 18 november 
2017, besök gärna http://www.trekronor.dk/ för att ta del av webkatalogen för Tre Kronor. Oscarsstämplarna visas 
även i AB Phileas lokaler på Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm, den 7 november kl. 10-17.

1331 1332 1333 1334 1335 1336

1331	 20j	 BORTAN 5.10.76. PRAKT-stämpel! Postal: 1500:- 	 S	 1.000:-

1332	 32	 BRATTFORS 31.10.77 (ett par ktt). Praktstpl! Postal: 3000:- 	 S	 1.800:-

1333	 21	 BRINGETOFTA 20.1.75. Praktstämpel. Postal: 1200:- 	 F	 700:-

1334	 21	 BÖLARYD 19.7.74 (ngt ktt, klimatpåverkad). Praktstämplat ex av en stor raritet! Postal: 			 
	 6000:- 	 F	 3.000:-

1335	 21	 DILLNÄS 2.6.77. Vackert ex av en sällsynt stämpel! Postal: 3500:- 	 D	 2.500:-

1336	 Tj5	 DUFEKE 28.4.76. LYX-stämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 M	 1.500:-

1337	 21	 DÄNNINGELANDA 12.1.78. LYX-stämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 G	 2.000:-

1338	 21	 EISTA 21.8.77 (tandningsdef, ngt gulnad). Praktstpl. Postal: 3000:- 	 I	 800:-

1339	 32	 EMITSLÖF 20.11.78. Praktstpl. Postal: 2000:- 	 L	 1.000:-

1340	 33a	 FAGERED 6.10.78. Praktstämpel! Postal: 1500:- 	 N	 800:-

1341	 17g	 FJELIE 26.7.75. Raritet! Postal: 4000:- 	 M	 2.000:-

1342	 Tj4a	 FLORSHULT 30.11.77 (vht, br.ht). LYX-stpl! Postal: 2500:- 	 L	 1.000:-

1337 1338 1339 1340 1341 1342

SPECIALSEKTION 
stämplar
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1343	 30	 FOGDÖ 25.10.78 (ngt kt). Praktstämpel. Postal: 1500:- 	 D	 700:-

1344	 21	 FORSS 22.9.75. Bra avtryck av denna mycket sällsynta stämpel på praktcentrerat märke med 			 
	 dubbeltand. Postal: 3000:- 	 Z	 1.200:-

1345	 23b	 FULLTOFTA 20.10.77 (vht). 20/20 öre röd på blekorange. PR/LYX-stmpel! Postal: 800:- 	 M	 500:-

1346	 32	 GLOSTORP 13.10.77 (ngt kt). Praktstpl. Postal: 2000:- 	 M	 1.200:-

1347	 21	 GOTLANDS DALHEM 28.11.77 (smärre def). Sidvänd. Postal: 1500:- 	 I	 500:-

1348	 21n	 GRUM 22.2.76. Vacker rättvänd. Postal: 1200:- 	 S	 600:-

1343 1344 1345 1346 1347 1348

1349	 20g	 GRÄFVE 3.12.76 (lätt vikt ht). Synnerligen vackert ex av en mycket ovanlig stämpel. Postal: 4000:- 	 T	 3.000:-

1350	 21	 GRÖTTLINGBO 30.11.75 (vht). Praktstpl. Postal: 2000:- 	 I	 800:-

1351	 21	 GULDRUPE 28.4.77 (ett par ktt). Lyxstämpel med två postalt ifyllda datumsiffror. Postal: 2500:- 	 I	 1.000:-

1352	 19h	 GÅSBORN 10.10.78 (lvht). Praktstpl. Postal: 2500:- 	 S	 1.000:-

1353	 21	 HARAKER 25.4.76(vht). Rättvänd. Postal: 2500:- 	 U	 1.000:-

1354	 32	 HELLBO 23.1.78 (ftt, runt hörn). Vackert avtryck en riktig RARITET! Postal: 6000:- 	 X	 2.000:-

1349 1350 1351 1352 1353 1354

1355	 21	 HELLEBERGA 18.9.74. LYX-stämpel! Postal: 1500:- 	 H	 1.000:-

1356	 21	 HERRÅKRA 30.9.76. Praktstämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 G	 1.800:-

1357	 21	 HESSLEBY 1.3.74 (kht,kt). Omvänd lyxstämpel. Postal: 3000:- 	 F	 1.200:-

1358	 35	 HIMMETA 7.4.75. Vackert ex av en svår stämpel. Postal: 3500:- 	 U	 1.000:-

1359	 25j	 HUDDINGBY 3.3.77 (kt). LYX-stämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 C	 1.200:-

1360	 24	 HVELLINGE 7.6.75 (kt). Vacker rättvänd. Postal: 2500:- 	 M	 1.000:-

1355 1356 1357 1358 1359 1360

SPECIALSEKTION 
stämplar
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1361	 21	 HYLLETOFTA 4.9.75 (kt, ngt solkig). Postal: 2000:- 	 F	 800:-

1362	 Tj8	 HÅLTA 16.1.77. Praktstämpel. Postal: 800:- 	 O	 500:-

1363	 82	 HÖGASKOG 21.12.19. Vackert avtryck på 10-öres vykort. Postal: 2000:- 	 F	 1.200:-

1364	 81	 HÖRNINGSHOLM 1.10.14. Mycket vackert ex på rekonstr. par. Postal: 3500:- 	 B	 1.000:-

1365	 21	 KALMARSAND 1.2.76. Praktstämpel. Postal: 2000:- 	 C	 1.000:-

1366	 21	 KARL GUSTAF 11.9.77 (br.ht). Sidvänd. Postal: 3000:- 	 N	 1.000:-

1367	 21	 KEDUM 4.3.75. Praktstämpel! Postal: 2000:- 	 R	 1.200:-

1368	 L6	 KJULSTA 23.3.79. Postal: 1500:- 	 D	 600:-

1369	 22	 LAGGA 10.3.77 (ktt). LYX-stämpel! Postal: 3000:- 	 C	 1.500:-

1362 1363 1364

1361 1365 1366 1367 1368 1369

1370	 21	 LEMNHULT 2.9.74 (ktt). Praktstämpel! Postal: 1000:- 	 F	 500:-

1371	 L2	 LIDINGÖ 6.7.76 (vht, ett par gulnade tänder). Praktstämpel. Postal: 3500:- 	 B	 1.800:-

1372	 24	 LILLA BEDDINGE 28.7.77. Lyxplacerad stämpel. Postal: 3500:- 	 M	 2.000:-

1373	 21	 LUNGSUND 5.3.75. Vackert avtryck av en svår stämpel. Postal: 3000:- 	 S	 1.500:-

1374	 21	 MAGLA 28.11.76 (ft, kt). Praktstpl! Postal: 3500:- 	 E	 1.500:-

1375	 21	 MARKIM 14.4.75. LYX-exemplar! Postal: 1200:- 	 B	 1.000:-

1370 1371 1372 1373 1374 1375

1376	 21	 MARTEBO 13.6.77 (fht,br.ht). Lyxstpl! Postal: 2500:- 	 I	 900:-

1377	 Tj4	 MEDÅKER 1.1.79 (vht). Lyxstämpel på ett bra märke. Postal: 1500:- 	 U	 1.000:-

1378K	 52	 Vykort, sänt från Kalmar 7.2.1911 till Midsommarkransen, ankomststämplad med den mycket 			 
	 sällsynta ortsstpl (Postal 3000 kr). 		  500:-

1376 1378 1377

SPECIALSEKTION 
stämplar
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1379	 79	 NEGLINGE 18.1.11. PRAKT-exemplar! 	 B	 800:-

1380	 21	 NORDMARK (ftt, tfl). Vackert exemplar. Postal: 3000:- 	 S	 1.000:-

1381	 24	 NORJE 27.2.75. Rättvänd. Postal: 2000:- 	 K	 1.000:-

1382	 32	 QVERRESTAD 6.3.79. LYX-stämpel! Postal: 800:- 	 L	 600:-

1383	 36	 RAGUNDA STATION 4.4.85 på vackert klipp. Postal: 3500:- 	 Z	 1.800:-

1384	 21	 RÄMENSBRUK 30.6.76 (kt). Praktstpl. Postal: 1200:- 	 S	 600:-

1379 1380 1381 1382 1383 1384

1385	 25	 RÄMMEN 22.6.75 (tunt hörn). Lyxstämpel. Postal: 1500:- 	 S	 700:-

1386	 82	 SALTOLUOKTA 8.8.19 på 10-öres vykort. Postal: 1200:- 	 BD	 500:-

1387	 21	 SILLHÖFDA 26.4.74 (ngr ktt). Vackert ex av denna synnerligen ovanliga stämpel. Postal: 6000:- 	 K	 3.000:-

1388	 25	 SJOGERSTAD 3.4.76 (mindre åldersflr). Pr/lyxstpl. Postal: 1500:- 	 R	 800:-

1389	 22	 SMEDSBO 18.1.77. Praktstämpel. Postal: 2000:- 	 U	 1.500:-

1390	 79	 STAFSNÄS 13.8.13. Praktstämpel Nst-58. Postal: 3500:- 	 B	 2.000:-

1391	 21	 STARBY 25.2.75. LYX-stämpel! Postal: 2000:- 	 L	 1.500:-

1385 1387 1388 1389 1390 1391

1392	 26	 STENSJÖ 26.10.75. Praktstämpel. Postal: 1500:- 	 D	 1.000:-

1393	 35	 STOCKHOLMS NÄS 10.11.76. Vackert avtryck av en mycket ovanlig stämpel! Postal: 3000:- 	 B	 1.500:-

1394	 82	 STRÅSSA 16.11.20. Vacker stpl på 10-öres vykort, 2:a månaden. Postal: 1200:- 	 T	 600:-

1395	 21	 STÖPAFORS 12.5.76 (lätt vikt ht). PRAKT-/LYX-stämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 S	 1.800:-

1396	 19	 SÖDRA HÅSLÖF 5.1.1877 (ett par ktt). Praktstämpel på 5-öres par. Postal: 2500:- 	 M	 1.000:-

1397	 21	 SÖDRA WRAM 26.3.75 (vhtt, ngr ktt). Praktstämplat ex av denna RARITET! Postal: 5000:- 	 M	 2.000:-

1392 1393 1395 1396

1386 1394

SPECIALSEKTION 
stämplar
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1398	 21	 THORSHAMN 10.5.76 (ngt ktt). Praktstpl. Postal: 1500:- 	 K	 800:-

1399	 36	 TIVED 14.11.78. Prakt-lyx! 	 T	 800:-

1400	 19	 TORRLÖSA 8.10.78. Postal: 1500:- 	 M	 800:-

1401	 21	 TOSSJÖ 27.7.74 (vht). Prakt-/lyxstämpel! Postal: 1500:- 	 L	 1.000:-

1402	 100	 TUBBETORP 5.7.18 (felande ht). Postal: 2000:- 	 R	 500:-

1403	 Tj5	 TUNABY 24.4.77 (tfl, vht). Blå praktstämpel. Postal: 2000:- 	 X	 800:-

1398 1399 1400 1401 1402 1403

1404	 86	 TVÄRÅNA 18.10.14. Vackert exemplar. Postal: 2000:- 	 S	 700:-

1405	 32	 TÅNGERÅSA 12.11.78. Praktstämpel! Postal: 1500:- 	 T	 1.000:-

1406	 21	 TÄNG 25.1.78. Praktstpl. Postal: 3000:- 	 R	 1.800:-

1407	 21	 WANKIFVA 25.2.(18)75 (dubbelslagen). ENDA KÄNDA AVTRYCKET från denna ort! 			 
	 Felfritt märke enl. nytt intyg HOW 2, 3, 2 (2017). Postal: 10000:- 	 L	 5.000:-

1408	 21	 WAROLA 14.12.76. Rättvänd. Postal: 3000:- 	 R	 1.000:-

1409	 32	 WESTRA LYSVIK 4.11.84. Praktstämpel! 	 S	 1.500:-

1404 1405 1406 1407 1408 1409

1410	 21	 WESTRA SOLBERGA 6.10.77 (ngt kt). Postal: 2500:- 	 F	 800:-

1411	 32	 WESTRA WRAM 6.3.81. Praktstämpel! Postal: 600:- 	 L	 500:-

1412	 21	 WIJ 10.6.77 (ett par ktt). Praktstämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 X	 1.200:-

1413	 19	 WIST 11.3.79. Praktstpl. Postal: 1000:- 	 E	 600:-

1414	 21	 WÄ 15.11.76. Praktstämpel! Postal: 1500:- 	 L	 1.000:-

1415	 21	 YNGSHYTTAN 9.8.75 (3 ktt). Praktstämpel! Postal: 3000:- 	 S	 1.500:-

1410 1411 1412 1413 1414 1415

1416	 21	 ÅKERS BRUK 12.2.75. Praktstämpel! Postal: 3000:- 	 D	 2.000:-

1416

SPECIALSEKTION 
stämplar
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1417	 21	 ÄRILA 26.10.76. Praktstämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 D	 1.800:-

1418	 34	 ÖDEBY 16.10.78. Postal: 1200:- 	 T	 500:-

1419	 21	 ÖFVERBYN 12.10.76 (ngt kt). Rättvänd. Postal: 3000:- 	 S	 1.000:-

1420	 21	 ÖLMSTAD 20.10.74 (lätt vikt ht). Praktstämpel! Postal: 2000:- 	 F	 1.000:-

1421	 33a	 ÖRRERYD 12.12.78 (kt). Mittplacerad stämpel och som alltid ”blurrig”. Postal: 4000:- 	 F	 1.000:-

1422	 21	 ÖSTRA LJUNGBY 27.5.7x. Vacker rättvänd på färgfriskt märke. Postal: 1500:- 	 L	 600:-

1417 1418 1419 1420 1421 1422

1423	 32	 ÖSTRA SKRUKEBY 9.6.78 (mindre åldersfl). Praktstpl. Postal: 2500:- 	 E	 1.200:-

1424	 262A	 GUSTAFSFORS POB 1, 30.6.38, postombud. LYX-stämpel! Postal: 1200:- 	 P	 700:-

1425	 54	 ERIKSLUND-ÖH 21.5.00, lantbrevbärarstämpel 1. Praktstämpel. Postal: 1500:- 	 Y	 800:-

1426	 54	 KUNGSÄNGEN-VESTRA RYD 10.2.92, lantbrevbärarstämpel 1 Postal: 2500:- 	 B	 800:-

1427	 54	 NORH.-GENSEN 18.3.00, lantbrevbärarstämpel 1. Praktstämpel! Postal: 2500:- 	 W	 1.500:-

1428	 54	 NÄLDEN-VEJMON 20.4.99, lantbrevbärarstämpel 1 Postal: 1500:- 	 Z	 600:-

1423 1424 1425 1426 1427 1428

1429	 54	 ÅRJENG-KÄLLTEGEN 19.11.93 (ett par ktt), lantbrevbärarstämpel 1. LYX-stpl! Postal: 1500:- 	 S	 900:-

1430	 54	 ERIKSLUND-NÄSET 6.5.00 (felande ht), lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Synnerligen vackert ex av 			 
	 denna RARITET! Postal: 4000:- 	 Y	 2.000:-

1431	 54	 FARINGE-TUNA 26.12.99, lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Vackert rättvänt avtryck av en svår stämpel. 			 
	 Postal: 3000:- 	 C	 1.500:-

1432	 45	 FLÖTNINGEN-IDRE 10.5.91, lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Rättvänd. Postal: 2500:- 	 W	 800:-

1433	 TJ16Ba	 IDRE-STORSÄTERN 27.10.98, lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Pr/lyxstpl. Postal: 2500:- 	 W	 1.500:-

1434	 54	 JÄDERBRUK-MEDÅKER 29.9.91, lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Raritet! Postal: 3000:- 	 U	 800:-

1429 1430 1431 1432 1433 1434

SPECIALSEKTION 
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1435	 54	 LÅNGBANSH.-GÅSBORN 18.3.96, lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Mkt vackert exemplar. Postal: 2500:- 	 S	 1.000:-

1436	 54	 ORMSJÖ-RISBÄCK 5.6.00, lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Mycket vackert ex! Postal: 2500:- 	 AC	 1.500:-

1437	 54	 RÄMEN-LAXSJÖN 6.6.00, lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Vackert ex på klipp av en synnerligen 			 
	 ovanlig stämpel. Postal: 5000:- 	 W	 2.500:-

1438	 54	 VERMSKOG-VERMSKOG 1.3.1900(ett par ngt ktt), lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Praktstpl! Postal: 			 
	 2500:- 	 S	 1.200:-

1439	 54	 ÖSTERSUND-OPE 29.5.xx, lantbrevbärarstämpel 2. Vacker mittplacerad stämpel. Postal: 3000:- 	 Z	 1.500:-

1440	 54	 FALKENB.-HOLTSLJUNGA 13.1.00, järnvägsstämpel 1. Pr/lyxstpl. Postal: 2500:- 	 N	 1.500:-

1435 1436 1437 1438 1439 1440

1441	 54	 FALUN-DAGLÖSEN B 8.6.1893, järnvägsstämpel 1. Praktstämpel. Postal: 1200:- 		  600:-

1442	 45	 GEFLE-RÄTTVIK 14.7.91 (kt), järnvägsstämpel 1. Vackert exemplar. Postal: 2500:- 		  1.000:-

1443	 54	 KIL-MELLERUD 9.8.98, järnvägsstämpel 1. Praktstpl. Postal: 1200:- 		  800:-

1444	 54	 LUND-TRELLEB. 7.4.1899 (ngt kt), järnvägsstämpel 1. PR/LYX-stämpel. Postal: 1200:- 		  800:-

1445	 54	 MELLERUD-MON 6.5.97, järnvägsstämpel 1. Vackert exemplar! Postal: 1500:- 		  1.000:-

1446	 54	 NORA-BREDSJÖ B 24.8.1899, järnvägsstämpel 1. Praktstämpel! Postal: 1500:- 		  1.000:-

1441 1442 1443 1444 1445 1446

1447	 54	 SALA-TILLBERGA E 15.7.97 (ngt kt), järnvägsstämpel 1. PR/LYX-stpl. Postal: 1200:- 	 U	 800:-

1448	 32	 ÅNGE-ÖSTERSUND 2.9.82 (ngt kt), järnvägsstämpel 1. Vackert ex av en svår stpl! Postal: 3000:- 	 Y	 1.500:-

1449	 54	 SKÄRVÅNGEN-ÅKERS 28.4.0x, järnvägsstpl 2. Vackert ex av en mycket ovanlig stpl. Postal: 3500:- 		  1.500:-

1450	 45	 ÅNGBÅTS PXP 105, 22.7.89 (vht), ångbåtsstämpel Postal: 1000:- 		  500:-

1451	 82	 ÅNGBÅTS PXP 161, 6.8.15, ångbåtsstämpel. Praktstpl! Postal: 1500:- 		  800:-

1447 1448 1449 1450 1451

SPECIALSEKTION 
stämplar
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Stämpelsamlingar Ex. Sture Hegland / Cancellation collections Ex. Sture Hegland

1452A	 RINGTYP. Enastående samling om närmare 1500 olika ortstämplar i två pärmar+ fåtal dubbl. Mängder 		
av svåra och åtskilliga prakt-lyx. 	 20.000:-

1453L	 MEDALJONG. En samling utöver det vanliga med inte mindre än ca 5000 ortstämplar A-Ö inkl. en del 		
dubbl. i fem pärmar. Mängder med riktigt bra stämplar och åtskilliga prakt-lyx. 	 20.000:-

ex 1452 ex 1453

1454A	 POSTOMBUD. En samling utöver det vanliga med inte mindre än ca 1800 huvudsakligen olika. Mängder med 		
stämplar i häradet 200:- till åtminstone 800:- enligt Postal samt åtskilliga pr-lyx. 	 18.000:-

1455A	 JÄRNVÄGSPOST 1. Enastående samling ca 830 ex nästan enbart Oscar II inkl. dubbl. Mängder med riktigt 		
svåra stämplar och åtskilliga vackra. 	 10.000:-

ex 1454

SPECIALSEKTION 
stämplar
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1456A	 JÄRNVÄGSPOST 4. Omfattande, >2600 PLK-stplr, Oscar II-1930tal inkl. dubbl. Mängder pr-lyx och åtskilliga bättre. 	 7.000:-

1457A	 Dubblettsamling ca 3200 ex PKXP 1-114 inkl. dubbl. Mängder med pr-lyxstämplar och många svåra. 	 5.000:-

1458A	 LANTBREVBÄRARPOST 2. Samling ca 260 ex (ca 125 olika) inkl. mängder med svåra och många prakt/lyx. 		
Hela objektet finns avbildat på www.philea.se.	 4.000:-

1459A	 ÅNGBÅT. Omfattande samling ca 700 ex nr 1-188 inkl. många olika. Åtskilliga vackra och bättre stämplar ingår. 	 4.000:-

1460A	 JÄRNVÄGSPOST 5. Samling minst 2100 PKP-stplr inkl. dubbl. Mängder med pr-lyx och många bättre stämplar 		
samt ca 35 försändelser. 	 3.500:-

1461A	 ÅNGBÅT. Pärm med ca 100 försändelser med ångbåtstplr nr 1-188. T.ex. nr 98 år 1937 samt många i intervallet 		
200-600 kr enligt Postal. Även ngr övriga sjöpost. 	 3.500:-

1462A	 MEDALJONG. Samling drygt 1900 ortstplr A-Ö inkl. dubbl. Mängder med pr-lyxstplr och åtskilliga småorter. 	 3.000:-

1463A	 MEDALJONG. Samling ca 170 olika ortstplr på försändelser, mest vykort i två pärmar. T.ex. Norrtull, 		
Rundviksverken, Vestanhög, Stockholm 18, Vårfru, Åsteboberg och Thamstorp. 	 3.000:-

1464A	 POSTSTÄLLEN. Samling drygt 300 ex mest 1970-80tal inkl. en del dubbl. Många prakt-lyx och bättre stplr, 		
t.ex. Fjälkinge-Skånes Viby, Pajala-Saivomuotka 1974, Fårösund-Fårö, ett 20-tal försändelser inkl. 		
Ljungbyholm-Halltorp etc. 	 2.500:-

1465P	 Parti mest J-vägstplr huvudsakligen Vapen-Oscar II inkl. många bättre och vackra. T.ex. fina H.M.M.J och 	 	
S.C.J på Ringtyp, W.S.B, B.L.T på Vapen, S.T.J prakt på Oscar II, 100-tals med dubbelnamn inkl. Östers-		
Storlien A på Oscar II-vyk etc. (700) 	 2.000:-

1466A	 OSCAR II. Pärm med drygt 2100 ortstplr A-L inkl. dubbl. Åtskilliga pr/lyx och en hel del småorter. 	 1.800:-

1467P	 69 försändelser med POB-stplr 1934-78 inkl. drygt 20 som noteras över 100:- i Postal. T.ex. Bor, Dorotea 		
2, Falkenberg 1, Fårbo och Vängelsby etc. 	 1.500:-

1468A	 Pärm med ca 2000 järnvägsstämplar mest Ringtyp–1960-tal inkl. många vackra. 	 1.200:-

1469A	 RINGTYP. Samling efter stämpeldatum 1875-84 inkl. en del nyanser och vackra stämplar. Ca 1500 ex. 	 1.000:-

ex 1456

ex 1457

ex 1458

ex 1459

Övriga stämpelsamlingar / Other cancellation collections

1470P	 Samling GOTLAND nästan komplett på 10 öre Oskar. De enda stämplar som saknas är NORRLANDA, 		
STENKYRKA och SYLFASTE. De flesta i prakt (50 olika). Hela objektet finns avbildat på www.philea.se. 	 2.000:-

1471A	 Pärm med ca 2300 utvalda stämplar Ringtyp–1940-tal inkl. åtskilliga prakt-lyx och småorter. 	 1.200:-

1472A	 Samling JÄMTLAND i Visiralbum. Mest Medaljong–1950-tal, inkl. ett 40-tal försändelser, plus POB, m.m. 		
Mest god kval. inkl. flera vackra. (150) 	 1.000:-

SPECIALSEKTION 
stämplar
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1473	 61	 BELGIUM, Gothenburg–Antwerp route. Scarce Belgian lozenge roller postmark used on Swedish 			 
	 stamp, 1 öre Bicoloured numeral type on piece. This stamp was issued 15.6.1892. Superb. 		  2.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

”The Foreign Postmarks Collection”

 Baltic and North Sea Countries mail GPU–1940 

Part I
This theme is dominated by ship or landing harbour cancels, but also train (TPO) cancels, and last but not 
least foreign chance cancels on mail having missed regular treatment on the way (post office omissions). 
The lots are presented by country, first foreign cancellations on Swedish stamps, then Swedish cancellations 
on foreign stamps.

This extremely important collection has been created over four decades of very intense collecting, and the level 
of completeness, and also the quality, is truly extraordinary. A few pre-GPU examples are included as well.

Part II will include items mostly related to Finland, Baltic States and Russia, and will be auctioned at our 
auction no. 350, which will be held in Helsinki on 9 December.

1473

1474K	 18a, bKe2   DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish circle cancellation FRA SVERRIG 14.5 1877 			 
	 (Kjøbenhavn) used on both Swedish stamp, 4 öre Circle type perf. 14 (F 6000:-), and postal 			 
	 stationery card 6 öre. Also pmk K. 4-6½E 14.5. 		  2.000:-

1475K	 bKe2	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish circle cancellation FRA SVERRIG 18.10.1877 			 
	 (Kjøbenhavn) used on postal stationery card 6 öre. Also pmk K. 7½-10¾F 18.10. 		  500:-

1476K	 18b, bKe2   DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish numeral cancellation 1 (Kjøbenhavn) used on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 4 öre Circle type perf. 14 (F 6000:-), together with FRA SVERRIG 14.4.1877 			 
	 on postal stationery card 6 öre. Also pmk K. 4-6½E 14.4. Certificate Carl Aage Møller 	 	 	
	 ”A rare card with distinct postmarks. Flawless” (2015). Rare shade, F 12.000:-. SUPERB 			 
	 EXHIBITION item. 		  6.000:-

1474 1475 1476

All shades of classic Sweden (F1-51) are verified by Olle Pettersson
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1478K	 bKe4	 DENMARK, Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish numeral cancellation 19 (Frederikshavn) 			 
	 used on Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre, together with single line cancellation 			 
	 FRA SVERRIG. The card is dated ”15/3 1884”. Sent to Germany with arrival pmk 10-2N 16.3. 		  1.200:-

1479K	 19h	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish numeral cancellation 24 (Helsingør) used on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 5 öre Circle type perf. 14 in two pairs, together with HELSINGØR 2.TOG 			 
	 2.10 and boxed FRA SVERRIG on cover sent to Germany. Arrival AUSG. No 3 3.10. Very fine. 	 	 1.500:-

1480K	 bKe4	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish numeral cancellation 24 (Helsingør) used on 			 
	 Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre, together with HELSINGØR 3.POST 25.11 and boxed 			 
	 FRA SVERRIG. The card is dated ”Helsingborg d. 25/11 1882” and sent to France. Transit 			 
	 PARIS–ETRANGER 27.NOV.82 and arrival VILLEJUIF SEINE 27.NOV.82. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

DENMARK, Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish numeral cancellation 19 
(Frederikshavn) used on Swedish stamps, 20 öre Circle type perf. 13 in strip-of-
three, together with single line FRA SVERRIG and transit FREDERIKSHAVN 
1.POST 30.11 on 3-fold cover sent to Germany. Arrival NIESKY 2.12.82. UNIQUE 

EXHIBITION ITEM. 

1477v

20.000:-33d

1478 1479 1480

1481 1482
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1481K	 bKe6A	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish numeral cancellation 24 (Helsingør) used on 			 
	 Swedish postal stationery card 6 öre, together with HELSINGØR 2.TOG 17.10 and boxed FRA 			 
	 SVERRIG. The card is dated ”Hborg den 17/10 1883”. Arrival pmk AA(RHU)S 5-8F 18.10. 			 
	 Superb. 		  500:-

1482K	 bKe7B	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish circle cancellation HELSINGØR JB.PE. 3.TOG 			 
	 1.9 used on Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre, together with scarce single line FRA 			 
	 SVERIGE in blue colour. The card is dated ”Helsingborg 1/9 - 87”. 		  3.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1483K	 56	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish boxed cancellation FRA SVERRIG used on Swedish 			
	 stamps, 20 öre Oscar II in pair, together with circle cancellation HELSINGØR JB.PE. 2.TOG 24.9 on 			
	 cover sent to Russia. Transit V. OMB.3 24.9 and arrival MOCKBA16.IX.97. A few worn perfs due 			 
	 to placement. The boxed cancellation on stamps is scarce. 		  1.000:-

1484K	 43c	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish circle cancellation KJØBENHAVN KB 4½-6E 16.8 			
	 used on Swedish stamps, 5 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph in pair, on cover sent to Denmark. 			 
	 Forwarded insufficiently paid to Russia without postage due. Postmarks K. OMB.4 10.8.89 and RIGA 		 	
	 1.AUG.1889. Interesting cover. 		  3.000:-

1485K	 54	 DENMARK, Danish circle cancellation KJØBENHAVN K. 2.OMB. 20.1.03 used on Swedish stamp, 			
	 10 öre Oscar II, on cover. Sent from Gothenburg by TPO PKXP No 81A 19.1.1903 to Helsingborg, 			 
	 and to Denmark. Scarce. 		  700:-

ex 1483 ex 1484 ex 1485

1486K	 71 etc.	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish circle cancellation KJØBENHAVN 15 8-9E 2.2.22 			 
	 used on Swedish stamps, 5×1+3×5+20+30 öre, together with boxed FRA SVERIGE on special 			 
	 delivery cover sent to Denmark. Single line EXPRESS. Correct postage 70 öre. 		  500:-

1487K	 32b	 FRA SVERIGE, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERIGE without 			
	 frame used on Swedish stamps, 12 öre Circle type perf. 13 in pair, on cover sent to 			 
	 Germany. Forwarded locally. Cancellations K. OMB.6 9.9.79, DRESDEN-ALTST 1 11.9.79, 			 
	 DRESDEN-ALTST 9 13.9.79 and CONSTANZ 14.9.79. Unusually early usage for this type of 			 
	 ”from” cancellation. 		  2.000:-

1488K	 Fk2	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERIGE without 			 
	 frame used on Swedish stamped envelope 12 öre, sent to Denmark. Arrival cancellations K. OMB.2 			 
	 5.9.80 and KJØBENH. STANEG. 12M 5.9. 		  1.000:-

1486 1487 1488
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1489K	 33d	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERIGE without 			 
	 frame used on Swedish stamp, 20 öre Circle type perf. 13, sent to France. Transit K. OMB.5 			 
	 13.4.83 and arrival PARIS ETRANGER 15.AVRIL.83. 		  700:-

1490K	 29d, bKe6   DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERIGE without 			 
	 frame used on both Swedish stamp, 4 öre Circle type perf. 13, and postal stationery card 			 
	 6 öre, sent to Germany. The postcard is dated ”Malmö 20/9 83”. Transit K. OMB.5 20.9.83 			 
	 and arrival 22. X 21.9. 		  500:-

1491K	 31i	 DENMARK, Landskrona–Copenhagen route. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERIGE without 			 
	 frame used on Swedish stamp, 6 öre Circle type perf. 13, on cover ”dated Landskrona 15.12.1884” 			 
	 sent to Denmark. Arrival K. OMB.6 15.12.84. Unusual route. 		  2.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1489 1490 1491

1492K	 43b, Fk3A   DENMARK, Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERRIG 			 
	 without frame used on Swedish stamps, 5 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph. in pair, on 			 
	 stamped envelope 10 öre, sent to Great Britain. Transit FREDERIKSHAVN 3.POST 12.7 and 			 
	 arrival LONDON EC 14.JY.87. Superb. 		  4.000:-

1493K	 42a, 44a, Fk3B   DENMARK, Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish single line cancellation FRA 			 
	 SVERRIG without frame used on Swedish stamps, 4+6 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph, on 			 
	 stamped envelope 10 öre, sent to Germany. Transit FREDERIKSHAVN x.POST 20.1 and arrival 			 
	 AUSG. No.3 21.1. Very fine. 	 	 2.000:-

1494K	 41a, 42a	 DENMARK, Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERRIG 			 
	 without frame used on Swedish stamps, 4×3+2×4 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph, on cover 			 
	 sent to Germany. Transit FREDERIKSHAVN 3.POST 20.4 and arrival CHEMNITZ 9-10N 21.4.88. 			 
	 Most unusual combination. 		  1.500:-

1492 1493 1494

1495 1496
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1495K	 43, bKe7A   DENMARK, Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERRIG 			 
	 without frame used on Swedish stamp, 5 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph, on postal stationery card 			 
	 5 öre, with nice Hotel vignette, sent to Germany. Arrival HAMBURG 23.5.89. Superb. 		  700:-

1496K	 bKe7B	 DENMARK, Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish circle cancellation FREDERIKSHAVN 3.POST 			 
	 8.11 (instead of FRA SVERRIG), on Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre, dated ”Göteborg 			 
	 den 8/11 1894”. Scarce usage. Superb. 		  3.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1497K	 bKe31	 DENMARK, Ystad–Rønne route. Danish circle cancellation RØNNE 18.40 16.7.30, together with 			 
	 single line cancellation FRA YSTAD, on Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre, sent to 			 
	 Germany. Scarce. 		  2.000:-

1498	 53	 DENMARK, Ystad–Rønne route. Danish single line cancellation FRA YSTAD, on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 8 öre Oscar II. Postal: 1200:- 		  500:-

1499K	 54	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE (35×9 mm) on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 10 öre Oscar II, together with circle cancellation HELSINGØR 26.5.99 and 			 
	 violet single line cancellation PAQUEBOT. (smaller type with dot) on picture postcard 			 
	 (Kärnan, Helsingborg), sent to Germany. Arrival KIEL 1P 6-7V 27.5.99. 		  800:-

1497 1498 1499

1500 1501 1502

1500K	 52	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE (35×9 mm) on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 5 öre Oscar II in pair, together with circle cancellation HELSINGØR 1-2E 3.7.04 			 
	 on postcard dated ”Helsingborg”, sent to Siberia. Arrival WLADIWOSTOK 14.7.04 (Julian calender). 			
	 Very good item sent to a scarce destination. 		  700:-

1501K	 61	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE (35×9 mm) on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 10×1 öre Bicoloured numeral type, together with circle cancellation HELSINGØR 			 
	 26.8.03 and violet single line cancellation PAQUEBOT (larger type without dot) on picture postcard 			 
	 (Stenbocksstatyn, Helsingborg), sent to Germany. Arrival STUTTGART No 1 B1 27.VIII. 		  500:-

1502K	 54	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE (35×11 mm) on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 6×10 öre Oscar II (incl. a strip of five), together with circle cancellation 	 	 	
	 KJØBENHAVN B 8-9E 26.5.06 on 3-fold cover sent to Germany. Arrival LÜBECK 1 11-12V 27.5.06. 		 1.000:-



54

1503K	 bKe7B	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M on Swedish postal 			 
	 stationery card 5 öre, together with circle cancellation K. OMB.2 1.11.1885. Unusuallu 			 
	 early usage. Superb. 		  500:-

1504K	 45	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M on Swedish stamps, 			 
	 4×10 öre Oscar II Letterpress with ph (incl. a strip of three) on 2-fold cover sent to Germany. Transit 			 
	 K. OMB.2 28.5.88 and arrival DÜSSELDORF ANKUNFT 1-7V 30.5.88. 		  500:-

1505K	 41b, 45b	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M on Swedish stamps, 			 
	 4×3 öre (strip of four) Circle type perf. 13 with ph and 10 öre Oscar II Letterpress with ph, on 2-fold			 
 	 cover sent to Germany. Transit K. OMB.6 24.12.88 and arrival KJØBENHAVN 24.12. Facit 2000:- 			 
	 for block of four. 		  1.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1503 1504 1505

1506K	 40a, 41b, Fk6   DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M on Swedish 			 
	 stamps, 2×2+2×3 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph, on stamped envelope 10 öre, sent to 			 
	 Germany. Transit K. OMB.3 26.8.91 and arrival BIELEFELD 27.8.91. Scarce combination. 		  700:-

1507K	 52	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M on Swedish stamps, 			 
	 4×5 öre Oscar II in block of four, on cover sent to Germany. Transit KJØBENHAVN 1.OMB. 			 
	 20.6.1897 and arrival BIELEFELD 2-3N 21.6.97. Very fine. 	 	 1.000:-

1508K	 53, 61	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M on Swedish stamps, 			 
	 8 öre Oscar II and 2×1 öre Bicoloured numeral type, together with boxed PAQUEBOT on 			 
	 postcard sent to New Zealand. The postcard is dated ”Malmö (Sweden) d. 16/9 10”. Scarce 			 
	 destination, R4 according to Facit. 		  700:-

1506 1507 1508

1509K	 bKe7	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE H (Helsingborg) wrongly 		
	 used and corrected with FRA SVERIGE M on Swedish postal stationery card sent to Denmark. 	Arrival 		
	 K. OMB.3 21.7.92. Highly interesting item. 		  1.000:-

1509
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1510K	 52	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE (without M) on Swedish 		
	 stamp, 5 öre Oscar II, on printed matter cover sent to Finland. Arrival JAKOBSTAD KL. 12F 	11.II.08. 		
	 Superb and scarce. 		  1.000:-

1511	 46, 52, 54, 56   DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M (with inverted M). 			
	 Lot containing four Swedish stamps, 20 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph, and 5+10+20 öre Oscar II. 			 
	 (4). Postal: 1200:- 		  500:-

1512K	 bKe7B	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M (with inverted M) 			 
	 on Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre sent to Denmark. Arrival K. OMB.3 20.2.91. Rare on 			 
	 postal items. 		  800:-

1513K	 bKe13	 DENMARK, Gothenburg–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE G on Swedish 			 
	 postal stationery card 10 öre, dated ”Gothenburg 6/6 98”, sent to Germany. Arrival FRANKFURT 			 
	 (MAIN) 10-11V 8.6.98. Scarce. 		  3.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1510 1512 1513

1514	 39	 DENMARK, Gothenburg–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE G (with inverted G). 			 
	 Scarce variety. 		  2.000:-

1515K	 52, kB2	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE H on Swedish 			 
	 stamps, 2×5 öre Oscar II in pair on letter card 10 öre, sent to Germany. Transit K. OMB6 23.7.91 			 
	 and arrival GÖTTINGEN 1 3-4N 24.7.91. Superb and scarce. 		  1.500:-

1516K	 bKe13	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE H (in error) on 			 
	 Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre, together with PAQUEBOT in violet colour. The card 			 
	 has a hotel vignette and is dated ”Malmö 27.7.95”. Arrival pmk CASSEL 1 ANKUNFT B 6-7V 			 
	 29.7.95. Interesting cancel confusion, FRA SVERIGE M should have been used and not H. 		  500:-

1517K	 bKe6C	 DENMARK, Landskrona–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE L on Swedish 			 
	 postal stationery card 6 öre, sent during the last month of the rate to Denmark. Arrival K. OMB.6 			 
	 23.3.85. Unusually early. Also another card with the new rate 5 öre sent to Denmark with 			 
	 arrival K. OMB.3 28.8.85. Superb. (2). 		  1.000:-

1518	 54	 DENMARK, Landskrona–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE L (with inverted L) 			 
	 on Swedish stamp, 10 öre Oscar II. Two short perf. 		  2.000:-

1519	 52	 DENMARK, Ystad–Copenhagen route. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE Y on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 5 öre Oscar II. Superb and very scarce. 		  4.000:-

1515 ex 1517

1514 1518 1519

1516
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1520K	 30i, bKe8A   DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish TPO cancellation HELSINGØR 4.TOG 26.10 			
	 on Swedish stamp, 5 öre Circle type perf. 13, together with boxed FRA SVERRIG on postal 			 
	 stationery card 5/6 öre. The card is dated ”Helsingborg d. 26/10 1885” and sent to Germany. 		  500:-

1521K	 bKe7B	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish TPO cancellation HELSINGØR 3.TOG 21.10, 			 
	 together with boxed FRA SVERRIG, on Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre. The card is 			 
	 dated ”Helsingborg 21/10 88” and sent to Denmark. Superb. 		  500:-

1522K	 52, bKe7B   DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN–HELSINGØR 			 
	 22.TOG 5.11 on Swedish stamp, 5 öre Oscar II, together with boxed FRA SVERIGE on postal 			 
	 stationery card 5 öre. The card is dated ”Helsingborg 5.11.1894” and sent to Algeria. Transit 			 
	 MARSEILLE DEPART 5E 8.NOV.94 and arrival MUSTAPHA ALGIER 6E 9.NOV.94. Scarce 			 
	 destination, R4 according to Facit. 		  1.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1520 1521 1522

1523 1524 1525

1523K	 kB4	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN–HELSINGØR 		
	 16.TOG 21.8 on Swedish letter card 10 öre, together with boxed FRA SVERIGE. Transit KJØBENHAVN 			 
	 K 21.8.96 and arrival pmk BESTELLT VON POSTAMTE 8½–9½V 22.8.96. 		  500:-

1524K	 bKe9	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish TPO cancellation SJÆLLANDSKE KYSTBANE 			
	 T423 19.12.97 together with boxed FRA SVERIGE on Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre. The 			 
	 card is dated ”Helsingborg 19/12 97”. Sent to Denmark for postcard rate 5 öre, without postage due, 			 
	 although that the 1897 Oscar II jubilee card was not allowed abroad other than for letter rate. Superb. 		  1.000:-

1525K	 71, 74	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN–HELSINGØR 		
	 T336 9.7.13, together with boxed cancellations FRA SVERIGE, on Swedish stamps, 2×1+2×4 öre 			 
	 Small National Coat-of-Arms, on picture postcard (Helsingborg), sent to Germany. 		  700:-

1526 1527 1528
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1526K	 54	 DENMARK, Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN–KORSØR T51 16.3.98, on Swedish stamps 2×10 		
	 öre Oscar II, together with boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE, on cover sent to Finland. Arrival pmk 			
	 HANGÖ 7E 19.III.98. 		  500:-

1527K	 61-64	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Copenhagen route. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN HELSINGBORG 			
	 T420 23.8.01, together with boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE, on picture postcard (Helsingborg) 			 
	 franked with cpl Swedish SET, 1–4 öre Bicoloured numeral type (4). The card is handstamped 			 
	 CARTE POSTALE according to UPU rules, and sent to Germany with arrival WARMBRUNN 4-5V 			
	 24.8. 		  1.000:-

1528K	 54	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN KORSØR T43 			 
	 15.4.05, together with boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE, on picture postcard (Nybygget, Malmö) 			 
	 franked with Swedish stamp, 10 öre Oscar II. Sent via LONDON PL 18.AP.05 to Iceland with 			 
	 arrival REYKJAVIK 29.4.05. Endorsed ”via Berlin & Leith”, which is an unusual route, the 			 
	 normal direct route went from Copenhagen. 		  2.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1529 1530 1531

1529K	 52, bKe12   DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN GJEDSER T33 		
	 29.7.08, together with boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE, on Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre 			 
	 with date no. 1207 and additionally franked with 5 öre Oscar II. Sent to Germany with arrival 			 
	 HAMBURG 1 AO 7-8V 30.7.08. 		  600:-

1530K	 52	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN 			 
	 WARNEMÜNDE T93 29.7.08, together with boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE, on postcard 			 
	 dated ”Malmö d 18/1 07”, franked with Swedish stamp, 5 öre Oscar II, sent to Denmark. 		  600:-

1531K	 bKe13	 DENMARK, Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish TPO cancellation NORDSJxxx JB PKT 22.TOG 5.6, 			 
	 together with boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE, on Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre. Sent to 			 
	 Germany with arrival TRIER 10-11V 7.6.95. Scarce cancellation. 		  600:-

1532K	 146A	 DENMARK, Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN–MALMÖ P			 
	 OST.2 15.9.30 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Standing Lion, together with red oval cancellation FRA 			 
	 FRIHAVNEN KØBENHAVN, on postcard in odd format. Sent to Denmark. Scarce. 		  3.000:-

1533K	 30	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish circle cancellation MALMÖ 24.1.1880 on Danish 			 
	 stamp, 5 øre Bicoloured type, on printed matter dated ”Kjøbenhavn i Marts 1879”. SUPERB 			 
	 EXHIBITION item. 		  5.000:-

1534K	 29, 31	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish circle cancellation MALMÖ 16.4.1880 on Danish 			 
	 stamps, 4+8 øre Bicoloured type, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK on letter dated 			 
	 ”Kjøbenhavn 15 april 1880”. Sent to Norway with transit PKXP Nr 7 17.4.1880. Very fine. 	 	 1.000:-

1532 1533 1534
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1535K		  DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish circle cancellation MALMÖ 13.1.1882 on Danish 			 
	 postal stationery card 8 øre. The card is dated ”Den Zoologiske Have ved Kjøbenhavn 30/1 82” and 			 
	 sent to Sweden. Arrival STOCKHOLM NORR 1.2.1882 and STOCKHOLM 4.TUR 1.2.1882. Very fine. 		  500:-

1536K		  DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish circle cancellation MALMÖ 1 LBR 12-13 6.7.36 			 
	 on FAKE stamp, 15 øre cut piece from the first page of the Danish booklet HC Andersen issued 	 	 	
	 in 1935, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN DANMARK, on cover sent to Finland. Arrival 			 
	 HELSINKI HELSINGFORS x.VII.36. Certificate Lasse Nielsen (2008). Also a booklet cover is 	 	 	
	 included. Most unusual item. 		  2.000:-

1537K	 11, 13	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 2 21.11.1869 on Danish 			 
	 stamps, 2+4 skill Large oval type, on cover sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 6.TUR 			 
	 25.11. Superb. 		  2.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1535 1536 1537

1538 1540

1538K	 20, 22	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 2 20.9.1872 on Danish 			
	 stamps, 2+4 skill Bicoloured type, on cover dated ”Köpenhamn 19/9”, sent to Sweden. 			 
	 Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 6.TUR 25.11. Superb. 		  2.000:-

1539K	 32b	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 2 UPP 10.10.1875 on 			 
	 Danish stamp, 12 øre Bicoloured type, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on letter dated 			 
	 ”Kjöbenhavn d 10 Octbr 1875”. Sent to Sweden. Early GPU letter. Very fine. 	 	 1.000:-

1540K	 32c	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 2 UPP 7.12.1876 on 			 
	 Danish stamp, 12 øre Bicoloured type, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK in violet colour, on 			 
	 letter dated ”Kjøbenhavn, d. 6 Decbr 1876”. Sent to Sweden. Early GPU letter. Very fine and scarce item. 		  3.000:-

1541K	 3034	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 2 UPP 30.5.1882, on 			 
	 Danish stamp 20 øre Bicoloured type, on 2-fold cover sent to Finland. Cancellations PKXP No 2 			 
	 30.5.82, STOCKHOLM K.E. 31.5.1882, STOCKHOLM 3 31.5.1882, STOCKHOLM C 1.6.1882, ÅBO 			
	 2.6.1882 and ANK 4.6. Very fine. 	 	 1.000:-

1541
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1542K	 32	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN DANMARK on Danish 			
	 stamps 2×12 øre, on 2-fold cover sent to Sweden. Transit PKXP No (2) UTR U 26.3.1885. Somewhat 			 
	 roughly opened at back. Last month of rate. 		  500:-

1543K	 40a, 61a, Fk   DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN DANMARK on 			 
	 Danish stamped envelope 4 øre, together with Swedish stamps 2×1+2×2 öre Circle type perf. 13 			 
	 with ph, on letter sent to Sweden. The cover have been exchanged without postage due, 			 
	 although such mixed frankings were not allowed. Arrival cds LUND 3.TUR 19.8.92. Attractive cover. 		 700:-

1544K	 28, 29	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN DANMARK on Danish 			
	 stamps 3+2×4 øre and stamped envelope 4 øre, sent to Luxembourg. Cancellations KJØBENHAVN 			 
	 INGV. HVIID 3.9.1898, MALMÖ 10-11EM 3.9.98, TRELLEBORG–SASSNITZ C 4.9.98, 			 
	 LUXEMBOURG–GARE 6-7M 5.9.98, WASSERBILLIG 10 11M 5.9.98, KJØBENHAVN K 			 
	 2.OMB 7.9.98 och KJØBENHAVN INGV. HVIID 	 7.9.1898. Returned to sender. Unusual destination, 		
	 R5 according to Facit. Scarce. 		  800:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1542 1543 1544

1545K	 57	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO cancellation MALMÖ–KÖPENH. 24.6.1900 on 			 
	 Danish stamp, 5 øre Coat-of-Arms type, without FRÅN DANMARK, on picture postcard (København). 			
	 Sent to Raus, Sweden. Scarce cancel on postal items. 		  1.500:-

1546K	 29, bKe	 DENMARK, Fredrikshamn–Gothenburg route. Swedish circle cancellation GÖTEBORG LBR 			 
	 3.2.1882 on Danish postal stationery card 8 øre additionally paid with 4 øre Bicoloured type, 			 
	 together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK. The postcard is dated ”Frederikshavn den 2de Februar 			 
	 1882” and sent to Sweden. Ship notation ”pr Avanti”. The ”Från” cancellation from Gothenburg 			 
	 is scarce. 		  2.000:-

1547K		  DENMARK, Helsingør–Helsingborg route. Swedish circle cancellation HELSINGBORG 26.8.1887 			 
	 on Danish postal stationery card 10 øre, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, sent to Germany. 			 
	 The ”Från” cancellation from Helsingborg is scarce. 		  500:-

1548K	 28	 DENMARK, Helsingør–Helsingborg route. Swedish circle cancellation HELSINGBORG 5.8.1893 on 			
	 Danish stamped envelope 4 øre additionally paid with 2×3 øre Bicoloured type, together 			 
	 with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, sent to Sweden. The ”Från” cancellation from Helsingborg is 			 
	 scarce. Superb. 		  1.000:-

15471545

1546 1548
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1549K	 57	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Karlskrona route. Swedish circle cancellation KARLSKRONA LBR 			 
	 15.7.1903 on Danish stamp, 5 øre Coat-of-Arms type, without FRÅN DANMARK, on picture 			 
	 postcard (Kjøbenhavn). Endorsed ”upphämtades ur ångaren Aeolus breflåda” (picked up from 	 	 	
	 steamer Aeolus mailbox”. Sent to Halmstad, Sweden. Scarce and superb exhibition item. 		  5.000:-

1550K	 11, 13	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Landskrona route. Swedish circle cancellation LANDSKRONA 1.12.1869 			
	 on Danish stamp, 2+4 skill Large oval type, on cover sent to Landskrona, Sweden. Superb. 		  2.000:-

1551K	 20, 22	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Landskrona route. Swedish circle cancellation LANDSKRONA 4.7.1872 			 
	 on Danish stamps, 2+4 skill Bicoloured type, on cover sent to Landskrona, Sweden. Superb. 		  2.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1549 1550 1551

1552K	 57a	 DENMARK, Copenhagen–Landskrona route. Swedish circle cancellation LANDSKRONA 23.7.1901 			
	 on Danish stamp, 5 øre Coat-of-Arms type, together with FRÅN DANMARK, on picture postcard 			 
	 (Skodsborg). Sent to Korsberga, Sweden. The ”Från” cancellation from Landskrona is scarce. 		  700:-

1553K	 30	 DENMARK, Copenhagen-Stockholm direct route (?). Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM C 			 
	 16.9.1882, on Danish stamp, 5 øre Coat-of-Arms type, on printed matter front dated ”Kjöben” 			 
	 (part of), sent to Finland. Arrival ANK 20.9. Certificate Lasse Nielsen Very fine (1993). Very scarce. 	 	 2.000:-

1554K	 227	 DENMARK, Allinge-Simrishamn route. Swedish circle cancellation SIMRISHAMN 2.8.34, on 			 
	 Danish stamp, 15 øre Ship quadrillé background, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on 			 
	 picture postcard (Bornholm), sent to Germany. One of the rarest ferry routes, and a fantastic 			 
	 exhibition item. 		  5.000:-

1552 1553 1554

1555K	 221	 DENMARK, Rönne-Ystad route. Swedish circle cancellation YSTAD LBR 3.8.32, on Danish stamp, 			 
	 15 øre Ship solid background, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on picture postcard 			 
	 (Bornholm), sent to Germany. Scarce item. 		  2.000:-

1556K	 227	 DENMARK, Rönne-Ystad route. Swedish circle cancellation YSTAD 8.2.40, on Danish stamp, 15 			 
	 øre Ship quadrillé background, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on domestic cover (folded 			 
	 in). Due to ice obstacles sent via Sweden to Skanderborg. Scarce and very interesting 			 
	 interrupted mail item. 		  3.000:-

1555 1556
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1557K	 112, 227, 232   DENMARK, Rönne-Simrishamn route. Swedish cancel SIMRISHAMN 22.3.40, on Danish 			 
	 stamps 10+15+25 øre, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on domestic 3-fold letter. Due to ice 	 		
	 obstacles sent via Sweden. Archive fold slightly touches one stamp. Rare interrupted mail item. 		  3.000:-

1558K	 103	 DENMARK, Rönne-Simrishamn route. Swedish cancellation SIMRISHAMN 31.3.40, on Danish 			 
	 stamp, 5 øre Wavy-lines type without hearts, together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on domestic 			 
	 printed matter. Due to ice obstacles sent via Sweden to Copenhagen. Rare interrupted mail item. 		  3.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1559K	 259A, 261A   ESTONIA, Stockholm-Tallinn route. Estonian circle cancellation TALLINN EESTI 21.VII.38, 			 
	 on Swedish stamps, 10 öre Swedenborg and 5 öre Delaware, together with single line 			 
	 cancellation PAQUEBOT in red colour, on cover sent to Kungsör. Scarce item. 		  3.000:-

1560K	 37	 ESTONIA, Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. LBR. 4-5E 22.4.23, 		
	 on Estonian stamps 2x5 M, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN ESTLAND, on pc sent to Sweden. 		
	 Unusually early usage of this ”Från” cancel, earlier than stated 	in Facit, and likely the earliest recorded one. 	 5.000:-

1561K	 34, 39	 ESTONIA, Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. LBR. 5-6E 			 
	 12.4.25, on Estonian stamps 2+10 M, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN ESTLAND, on 			 
	 postcard sent to Sweden. Forwarded from MALMÖ 1 LBR 20.4.25 till Danzig. Interesting item. 		  2.000:-

1557 1558

1559 1560 1561

1562K	 76	 ESTONIA, Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. A 20.9.31, 			 
	 on Estonian stamp 4 S, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN ESTLAND, on printed matter 			 
	 envelope sent to Sweden. Rare cancel on printed matters. Postal: 2000:- 		  1.000:-

1563K	 115, 117	 ESTONIA, Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish FRÅN ESTLAND (new type with 	rectangular corners), 		
	 on Estonian stamps 5+10 S, together with circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG A 14.11.37, on cover 		
	 to Sweden. From 1.5.1937 the lower rate for the Nordic countries also incl. Estonia. Superb. Postal: 2000:- 	 1.000:-

1562 1563
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1564K	 16g, 17d, 19c   FINLAND, Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish boxed cancellation ANK 3.7 on Swedish stamps 			 
	 3+5+20 öre on letter dated ”Stockholm d: 1 Juli 1873”. Ship notation ”pr Volontaire”. 			 
	 Sent to Björneborg, Finland. Superb cover. 		  5.000:-

1565K	 22f	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish boxed cancellation ANK 15.9 in violet colour, on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre pale orange on letter dated ”Stockholm den 13 Septbr 1873”, sent to 			 
	 Åbo. Certficate and signed Sjöman (1968). Most probably UNIQUE. Ex. Lars Hedberg, Grand 	 	 	
	 Prix STOCKHOLMIA 55. 		  8.000:-

1566K	 33d	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish boxed cancellation ANK 8.6 on Swedish stamp, 20 öre 			 
	 Circle type perf. 13, on letter dated ”Stockholm den 7 Januari 1883”. Sent to Vasa, Finland. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1564 1565 1566

1567K	 30b	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Hangö route. Finnish circle cancellation HANGÖ 15.1.188x on Swedish 			 
	 stamp, 5 öre Circle type perf. 13, together with boxed cancellation ANK 10.1 on printed 			 
	 matter card. Sent to Åbo, Finland. Superb. 		  2.000:-

1568K	 32e	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Helsinki route. Finnish TPO cancellation FINSKA JERNVÄGENS POST-			 
	 KUPEEXPEDITION 32 27.4.1880 on Swedish stamps, 2x12 öre Circle type perf. 13, together with 			 
	 boxed cancellation ANK 27.4, on cover sent to Finland. Ship notation ”med Express”. 		  2.500:-

1569K	 43b	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Helsinki route. Finnish town cancellation HELSINGFORS 25.8.87 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 5 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph, on postal stationery card 5 öre. The card is 			 
	 dated ”Stockholm d. 23/8 1887”, and sent to Piippola, Finland. Scarce and very fine. 	 	 3.000:-

1567 1568 1569

1570K	 45	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Helsinki route. Finnish cancellation HELSINGFORS FINLAN SOUMI 15 			 
	 27.VI.88 on Swedish stamps, 2x10 öre Oscar II letterpress with ph, on cover sent to Tammerfors, 			 
	 Finland. Arrival ANK 28.6. Scarce and superb. 		  2.000:-

1571K	 bKe13	 FINLAND Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish figure cancellation on Swedish postal stationery 	 	 	
	 card 10 öre, together with circle cancellation ÅBO-FINLAND 13.7.1890. The card is dated 			 
	 ”Stockholm den 11/7 1890”. Very fine. 	 	 3.000:-

1570 1571
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1572K	 52, bKe7B   FINLAND, Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 441) on Swedish stamp 	 	 	
	 5 öre Oscar II, together with circle cancellation ÅBO TURKU 8.X.95, on postal stationery card 			 
	 5 öre. The card is dated ”Stockholm”. Arrival pmk NIKOLAISTAD 5F 10.X.95. Superb. 		  3.000:-

1573K	 54	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 442) on Swedish stamps, 	 	 	
	 2x10 öre Oscar II in pair, on cover. Transit ÅBO TURKU 30.V.97 and arrival pmk HANGÖ 			 
	 31.V.97. Very fine. 	 	 3.000:-

1574K	 82	 FINLAND, Sundsvall-Vasa route. Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 226, R4) on Swedish 	 	 	
	 stamp, 10 öre Gustav V in Medallion, on postcard dated ”Hernösand 24/VII-14. Sent to 			 
	 Jööski, Finland. Transit pmk NIKOLAISTAD 10F 25.VII.14. Very scarce and superb. 		  5.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1572 1573 1574

1575K	 54	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Mariehamn route. Finnish town cancellation MARIEHAMN 26.VIII. 00, 			 
	 on Swedish stamps, 2x10 öre Oscar II in pair, on cover sent to Mariehamn, Åland. 		  1.200:-

1576K	 bKe13	 FINLAND, Finnish TPO cancellation KPXP No 4 31.III.98, on Swedish postal stationery card 			 
	 10 öre, dated ”Sthm d. 30/3 1898. Sent to Finland with arrival pmk BORGÅ-PORVOO 1.IV.98. 			 
	 Very scarce and EXCELLENT. 		  5.000:-

1577K	 46d	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Helsingfors route. Finnish single line cancellation FRÅN UTLANDET, 			 
	 on Swedish stamp, 20 öre Circle tpe perf. 13 with ph, on cover sent to Finland. Arrival 			 
	 HELSINGFORS ANK.-EXP.- KL 22 15.V.90. Superb. 		  500:-

1578K	 45	 FINLAND, Sundsvall-Vasa route. Finnish single line cancellation FRÅN UTLANDET, on Swedish 			 
	 stamps, 2x10 öre Oscar II letterpress with ph in pair, on cover sent to Finland. Arrival 			 
	 NIKOLAISTAD FINLAND 19.VI.91. Superb. 		  500:-

1579K	 45	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Hangö route. Finnish single line cancellation FRÅN UTLANDET, together 			 
	 with HANGÖ 13.IX.90, on Swedish stamps, 2x10 öre Oscar II letterpress with ph in pair, on cover 			 
	 sent to Finland. Notation ”Finland via Hangö”. Arrival EKENÄS FINLAND 13.IX.90. Superb. 		  500:-

1575 1576 1579

1577 1578
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1580K	 56	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish ship silhouette cancellation POSTI POST (Åbo), on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre Oscar II, on cover sent to Finland. Arrival JAKOBSTAD KL.12F 29.VI.11. 			 
	 Very fine. 	 	 500:-

1581K	 143C, 145C   FINLAND, Finnish ship silhouette cancellation POSTI POST, on Swedish stamps, 3x5+10 			 
	 öre Standing Lion, on cover sent to Åbo, Finland, and later returned to Sandviken, Sweden. 			 
	 Cancellations HELSINKI HELSINGFORS 21 28.VIII, TURKU ÅBO 14 29.VIII.33 and PKP 303 A 	 		
	 30.8.33. Rare combination of shipmail and airmail. 		  800:-

1582K	 52	 FINLAND, Finnish town cancellation RAUMO EAUMA KL3 I 29.V.10, on Swedish stamps, 			 
	 4x5 öre Oscar II in strip of four, on cover sent to Finland. Arrival pmk JAKOBSTAD 			 
	 PIETARSAARI Kl12F 31.V.10. Superb. 		  700:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1580 1581 1582

1583K	 79, bKe15   FINLAND, Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish circle ship silhouette cancellation TURKU ÅBO 			 
	 25.1.13, on Swedish stamp 5 öre Gustav V in Medallion and on postal stationery card 5 			 
	 öre with date number 512. The card is dated ”Stockholm 25/1 13” and sent to Finland. 			 
	 Arrival pmk HELSINGFORS HELSINKI 26.1.13. Superb. 		  500:-

1584K	 243	 FINLAND, Stockholm-Helsingfors route. Finnish boxed cancellation PAQUEBOT, on Swedish 			 
	 stamp 25 öre 500th Anniversary of the Swedish Parliament, together with circle cancellation 			 
	 MARIEHAMN -9 24.II.35, on cover sent to Finland. Arrival pmk HELSINKI HELSINGFORS 11 			 
	 28.II.35. Scarce. 		  500:-

1585K	 247A	 FINLAND, Finnish circle cancellation SAVONLINNA 17 17.VII.36, on Swedish stamp 10 öre 			 
	 Tercentenary of the Post Office. The card is dated ”Tukholma 14/7-36” and sent insufficiently 	 	 	
	 paid to Finland. Finnish T-cancel. Scarce. 		  500:-

1583 1584 1585

1586 1587 1588
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1586K	 18 S	 FINLAND, Åbo-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 27.5.1877, on 			 
	 Finish stamp 32 p Coat of Arms typ m/75, without the single line cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, 			 
	 on cover sent to Sweden. The letter is dated ”Karis d. 24 maj 1877”, and with notation 			 
	 ”via Hangö per Express”. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 5.TUR 27.5.1877. Superb. 		  2.500:-

1587K	 18 SAfz	 FINLAND, Åbo-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 25.11.1878, 			 
	 on Finish stamps 2x32 p Coat of Arms typ m/75 in pair, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN 	 		
	 FINLAND, on 2-fold cover sent to Sweden. Notation ”pr Ångbåt från Åbo”. Arrival pmk 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 4.TUR 25.11.1878. Certificate Herbert Oesch (2003). Facit 25.000 for pair 			 
	 on cover. SUPERB EXHIBITION ITEM. 		  10.000:-

1588K		  FINLAND, Åbo-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 25.8.1878, on 			 
	 Finish postal stationery card 16 p, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND. The 			 
	 card is dated ”Åbo d. 24 Aug 1878” and sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk JÖNKÖPING 26.8.1878. 			 
	 The back with traces from mounting. Superb. 		  4.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1589K	 13, 16	 FINLAND, Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 13.8.1880, on Finish stamps 2x5+2x20 			 
	 p Coat of Arms typ m/75, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on 2-fold cover. 			 
	 The letter is dated ”Helsingfors den 11 Augusti 1880” and sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 5.TUR 13.8.1880. UNIQUE postage combination according to Facit. 			 
	 SUPERB EXHIBITION item. 		  10.000:-

1590K	 20, 22	 FINLAND, Åbo-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 21.9.1888, on 			 
	 Finish stamps 5+20 p Coat of Arms typ m/75, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, 			 
	 on cover sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 22.9.1888. Very fine. 	 	 1.000:-

1591K	 So1	 FINLAND, Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM N.ANK.AFD. 16.8.00, on Finish letter stamp 			
	 (1 p) and stamped envelope 10 kop, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND. Sent 			 
	 to Germany with arrival pmk RONSDORF 8-9V 18.8.00. Interesting as the mourning stamp was 			 
	 forbidden on foreign mail from 15.8.00. 		  3.000:-

1589 1590 1591

1592K	 35, 36, 39   FINLAND, Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM N.ANK.AFD 17.8.99, on Finish stamps 			 
	 1+2+7 kop Russian defentive series with rings m/89, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 RYSSLAND, on cover sent to Umeå, Sweden. 		  2.000:-

1593K		  FINLAND, Vasa-Sundsvall route. Swedish circle cancellation SUNDSVALL 15.9.80, together 			 
	 with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on Finish postal stationery card 10 p. The card is 			 
	 dated ”Vasa, 13/9 81” and sent to Ankarsrum, Sweden. Very fine. 	 	 1.200:-

1594K		  FINLAND, Vasa-Sundsvall route. Swedish circle cancellation SUNDSVALL 18.6.1890, together 			 
	 with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on Finish postal stationery card 10 p. The card is 			 
	 dated ”Wasa den 17 Juni 1890” and sent to Hudiksvall, Sweden. 		  1.000:-

1592 1593 1594
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1595K	 R19	 FINLAND, Vasa-Sundsvall route. Swedish circle cancellation SUNDSVALL LBR 31.7.1915, on 			 
	 Finish stamps, 5x2 p Russian definitive series m/09, together with boxed cancellation 	 	 	
	 FRÅN FINLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 2 ST 1.TUR 1.8.15. 		  700:-

1596K		  FINLAND, Mariehamn-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 ANK. LBR. 			 
	 4-5E 6.5.02, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on Finish postal stationery card 			 
	 4 kop. The card is dated ”Mariehamn d. 5 Maj 1902” and sent to Denmark. Undeliverable 			 
	 mail with Danish label ”Ubekjendt. inconnu.” and cancel RETOUR. Other cancellations 			 
	 KJØBENHAVN K 4.OMB. 14.5.02, HELSINGFORS HELSINKI 10E 19.V.02 and 20.V.02, ÅBO 			 
	 TURKU 20.V.02 and MARIEHAMN 10F 21.V.02. Interesting item. 		  500:-

1597K	 103	 FINLAND, Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. LBR. 29.5.28, on 2x75 p Definitive 	 	 	
	 Series I in pair, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. 			 
	 Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 2 ST. 3.TUR 29.5.28. Superb. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1595 1596 1597

1598K	 181	 FINLAND, Swedish circle cancellation SSTOCKHOLM 1 ANK. LBR. 8-9F 26.8.33, on Finish stamp 			
	 1,25 mark, together with violet boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND (new type), on picture 			 
	 postcard sent to Sweden. Superb. 		  500:-

1599K		  FINLAND, Mariehamn-Stockholm route. Finish boxed cancellation FRÅN UTLANDET, together 			 
	 with Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 ANK. LBR 6.8.36, on Finish stamped envelope 			 
	 2 mark+50 p. 		  1.000:-

1600K	 154	 FINLAND, Mariehamn-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 ANK. G 24.6.31, 			
	 on Finish stamps 4×1 mark Definitive series II m/30 in strip of four, together with single line 	 	 	
	 cancellation FRÅN FINLAND (without frame), on airmail cover sent to Germany. Cancellations 			 
	 MIT LUFTPOST BEFÖRDERT POSTAMT MÜNCHEN 2, BERLIN ZENTRALFLUGHAFEN 7–8 	 		
	 25.6.31, BERLIN C 2 8-9 25.6.31 and MÜNCHEN 2B 18-19 25.6.31. Scarce. 		  1.000:-

1598 1599 1600

1601 1602 1603 1604
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1601	 22	 FRANCE, French boxed cancellation FRENCH TROUVE À LA BOITE (= Found in mailbox) on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type perf. 14. 		  500:-

1602	 22f	 FRANCE, French cancellation PD (Port Payé jusqu’à Destination = paid to the destination) 			 
	 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type perf. 14. 		  500:-

1603	 52	 FRANCE, French town cancellation THIVIERS 3.DEC.04 (in Dordogne) on Swedish stamp 5 öre 			 
	 Oscar II. Scarce. 		  1.000:-

1604	 54	 FRANCE, French cancellation PARIS DE DRAMMONT 1.9.07 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II. 			 
	 Scarce. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1605K	 145C	 FRANCE, French cancellation BOULOGNE SUR MER PAS DE CALAIS 12:30 4.VI.1937 on Swedish 		
	 stamps, 2x10 öre Lying Lion type I in pair, together with single line cancellation PAQUEBOT, on picture 			 
	 postcard (T.S. Drottningholm, Swedish American Line). Very scarce with French cancellations on 			 
	 Swedish stamps on postal items. 		  3.000:-

1606K	 406A, Mi1068   FRANCE, French cancellation PARIS IX R. HIPPOLYTE LEBAS (9’) 17h-45 12.4.1957 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 25 öre Gustav VI Adolf type I and French 18 F, on Swedish privately issued 			 
	 reply postcard, sent to Sweden. Scarce. 		  500:-

1605 1606

1607	 40a, 42e	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German boxed cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN PER 			 
	 STRALSUND on Swedish stamps, 2+3x4 (strip of 3) öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph. One short 			 
	 perf. SUPERB. 		  3.000:-

1608	 46d	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German boxed cancellation (AUS) SCHWEDEN (PER) 			 
	 STRALSUND on Swedish stamp, 20 öre Circle type perf 13. with ph. Very fine. 	 	 500:-

1609	 45	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German boxed cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN PER 			 
	 STRALSUND on Swedish stamps, 2x10 öre Oscar II letterpress with ph. in pair. SUPERB. 		  500:-

1607 1608 1609

1610K	 bKe4	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German circle cancellation STRALSUND 1 4-5N 22.5.88, on 			 
	 postal stationery card 10 öre, together wth boxed cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN PER STRALSUND. 			 
	 The card is dated ”Malmö. 21.Mai 88”, and sent to Germany with arrival DRESDEN - NEUST. 			 
	 12 1-6V 23.5.88. Superb. 		  4.000:-

1610
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1611K	 52, bKe8c   GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German boxed cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN PER 			 
	 STRALSUND on Swedish stamp, 5 öre Oscar II, on postal stationery card 5/6 öre. The card is dated 			 
	 ”Malmö, 21/7 94”, and sent to Germany with arrival HAMBURG-UHLENHORST 1.7V 22.7.94. 			 
	 Unusually late usage of the ”Aus” cancel. 		  1.000:-

1612K	 32e	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German circle cancellation STRALSUND 1 10-11V 6.7.80 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 12 öre Circle type perf. 13, together with boxed cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN 			 
	 PER STRALSUND on postcard. The card is dated ”Malmö 5/7 80” and sent to Germany. Unusually 			 
	 early private postcard used abroad. SUPERB. 		  4.000:-

1613K	 46d	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German circle cancellation STRALSUND 3-4N 20.10.90 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph, together with boxed cancellation AUS 			 
	 SCHWEDEN PER STRALSUND on cover sent to Germany. Arrival pmk BESTELLT VOM 			 
	 POSTAMTE 61 7-8¼V. Superb. 		  5.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1611 1612 1613

1614	 33b	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German circle cancellation STRALSUND 1 9-10V 11.5.80 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type perf. 13. SUPERB. 		  500:-

1615	 45a	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German circle cancellation STRALSUND 1 4-5N 30.6.87 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II letterpres with ph. SUPERB. 		  500:-

1614 1615

1616K	 56	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German circle cancellation STRALSUND 4-5N 22.7.95 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre Oscar II, together with single line cancellation PAQUEBOT on cover 			 
	 sent to Germany. Arrival TRENT 6-7V 23.7.95. Somewhat roughly opened at back, partly 			 
	 repaired with tape, nevertheless very nice apperance. 		  700:-

1617K	 61, 62	 GERMANY, Malmö–Stralsund route. German single line PAQUEBOT on Swedish stamps 1+2×2 öre 			
	 Bicoloured Numeral Type, without STRALSUND cancel, on postcard dated ”Malmö 9/IX 96” and 			 
	 sent to Germany. Arrival FREIBERG (SASCHSEN) 6-7V 11.9.96. Rare and superb. 		  3.000:-

1618K	 bKe14	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. Ink cancel ”Paquebot from Malmö 9.10.07” on Swedish postal 			 
	 stationery card 10 öre with date number 1006. The postcard is dated ”Malmö 9 OCT” and 			 
	 sent to Germany. Arrival FLEURIER 11.X.07. Superb and possible UNIQUE. 		  5.000:-

1616 1617 1618
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1619	 36h	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German TPO cancellation (S)TRALSUND (BE)RLIN, NORD(B.) 			 
	 IIR 18.6 on Swedish stamp 50 öre Circle type perf. 13. Scarce and superb. 		  2.000:-

1620K	 45	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German TPO cancellation STRALSUND BERLIN, NORDB. 			 
	 IIR 5.8 on Swedish stamps, 4x10 öre Oscar II letterpress with ph (incl. strip of three), on cover 			 
	 (slightly reduced), sent to Germany. Arrival pmk DÜSSELDORF ANKUNFT 7-8V 6.8.88. Superb 			 
	 and possible unique on Swedish stamps on cover. 		  5.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1619 1620

1621K	 56	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German oval TPO cancellation BERLIN STRALSUND 			 
	 NORDB. BAHNPOST ZUG 902 28.6.95 on Swedish stamp, 20 öre Oscar II, together with single 			 
	 line cancellation PAQUEBOT, on cover sent to Germany. Arrival pmk BIELEFELD 29.6.95. Very 			 
	 scarce. 		  2.500:-

1622K	 52	 GERMANY, Sassnitz-Trelleborg route. German oval TPO cancellation BERLIN - SASSNITZ 			 
	 BAHNPOST ZUG (without no.) 6.11, on Swedish stamp 5 öre Oscar II, together with violet single 			 
	 line cancellation PAQUEBOT, on picture postcard (Sassnitz a. R. Hafen) sent to Sweden. Excellent. 		  500:-

1623	 L14, 15, 19   GERMANY, German single line cancellation BEFÖRDREUN(G) on Swedish postage due 			 
	 stamps, 6+12+50 öre perf. 13. The stamps probably origins from an address card for an 			 
	 unpaid tariff parcel sent from Germany, which have been returned to sender. 	 	 1.500:-

1624K	 54, kB4	 GERMANY, Malmö-Kiel route. German circle cancellation KIEL 27.5.96, together with single 			 
	 line cancellation PAQUEBOT, on Swedish letter card 10 öre additionally franked with 10 			 
	 öre Oscar II. Sent to Germany with arrival KÖTZSCHENBRODA B 12-1N 28.5.96. Posted on 			 
	 board steamer ”Floral, d. 26.V.96”. Rare route. 		  4.000:-

1625K	 bKe4	 GERMANY, Malmö-Lübeck route. German town cancellation LÜBECK 2B 1-7V 17.6.8, on 			 
	 Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre, dated ”Malmoe 16 Juni 852, sent to Germany. Arrival L. 			 
	 VIII 17.6. Very scarce route. 		  5.000:-

1621
1622

16241623 1625
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16311627 1628 1630

1627	 29c1	 GERMANY, German boxed cancellation K.B. AUS SCHWEDEN on Swedish stamp 4 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf. 13. Very fine. 	 	 500:-

1628	 33b	 GERMANY, German boxed cancellation K.B. AUS SCHWEDEN on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf. 13. Very fine. 	 	 500:-

1629K	 40a, 64a, bKe7B   GERMANY, German boxed cancellation K.B. AUS SCHWEDEN on Swedish stamps 			 
	 2 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph. and 4 öre Bicoloured numeral type, together with LÜBECK 1 			 
	 9-10V 5.9.93, on postal stationery card 5 öre. The postcard is dated ”Kalmar den 4/9 93” and 			 
	 sent to Germany with arrival pmk AUSG. No.2 5.9. Unusually late usage of the K.B. cancel. 		  2.000:-

1630	 30i	 GERMANY, German boxed cancellation K.B. AUS DÄNEMARK on Swedish stamp 5 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf. 13 (bent corner perf). UNIQUE. 		  1.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1629 1632

1626K

15.000:-24c

GERMANY, German boxed cancellation K.B. AUS SCHWEDEN on Swedish 
stamp 24 öre Circle type perf. 14, on cover sent to Germany. Arrival AUSG. 
No 2 29.9. The rate period for the pre-GPU postage 24 öre existed only during             
October 1873 to June 1875, which means that this cover is sent 1874. FANTASTIC 

EXHIBITION ITEM. 
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1631	 46c	 GERMANY, Malmö-Stralsund route. German TPO cancellation BERLIN STRALSUND NORDB. 			 
	 BAHNPOST ZUG 550 26.7.89 on Swedish stamp, 20 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph. on piece. 		  500:-

1632K	 109, 112	 GERMANY, German TPO cancellation BERLIN - SASSNITZ BAHNPOST Z.14 19.3.26 on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 5+FEM/6 and 10+TIO/24 öre Landstorm I, together with single line cancellation 			 
	 PAQUEBOT, on postcard, sent to Germany. Interestingly without postage due, although that 			 
	 the Landstorm stamps was not valid as postage abroad. 		  2.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1633K	 144A, 180   GERMANY, German town cancellation BERLIN C 2B 6-7V 1.6.23 on Swedish stamps, 10 öre 			 
	 Standing Lion and 20 öre Gustav V left profile, on cover sent to Jönköping, Sweden. 	 	 500:-

1634K	 33	 GERMANY, Stralsund-Malmö route. Swedish circle cancellation MALMÖ 3.8.1877 on German stamps 			 
	 2x10 pf in pair, on letter dated ”Stralsund 2 Augusti 1877”, sent to Sweden. Rare and superb. 		  4.000:-

1635K	 41	 GERMANY, Stettin-Ystad route. Swedish circle cancellation YSTAD 4.10.1883 on German 			 
	 stamp 10 pf, together with boxed FRÅN TYSKLAND, on postcard dated ”Stettin 3/10 1883”, 			 
	 sent to Sweden. Earliest recorded usage of this ”Från” cancel, in Facit only listed from 1891. 			 
	 EXCELLENT EXHIBITION ITEM. Postal: 15000:- 		  12.000:-

1633 1634 1635

1636K	 48	 GERMANY, Kiel-Gothenburg route. Swedish circle cancellation GÖTEBORG LBR 1.11.1891 on 			 
	 German stamp 20 pf, together with boxed FRÅN TYSKLAND, on cover front sent to Sweden. 			 
	 Postal: 15000:- 		  4.000:-

1637K	 47	 GERMANY, Stettin-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 4.4.92 on German 			 
	 stamps 2x10 pf, without boxed FRÅN TYSKLAND, on cover sent to Germany. Arrival pmk BESTELLT 			 
	 VOM POSTAMTE 41 4¼-5N 6.4.92. Rare and superb. 		  3.000:-

1638K		  GERMANY, Lübeck-Malmö route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN TYSKLAND on German 			 
	 postal stationery card 10 pf, together with TPO cancellation PKXP No 62A (Malmö-Nässjö route) 			 
	 2.7.1895. The postcard is dated ”Oscar den 2 JUli 95”, and sent to Germany. Transit PKXP 			 
	 No 2C UTR N 3.7.1895 and arrival POTSDAM 1B 4.7.95. This ”Från” cancel is rarely seen on 			 
	 the stamp/value stamp. Superb. Postal: 15000:- 		  10.000:-

1636 1637 1638
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1639K	 21g	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British duplex cancellation 383/HULL T2 19.FE.73 on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 3x12 öre Circle type perf. 14 in strip of three, on cover sent to SHEFFIELD 			 
	 4K 19.FE.73. Superb. 		  3.000:-

1640K	 22	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British duplex cancellation 383/HULL M2 8.AU.75 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 20 öre Circle type perf. 14, together with circle cancellation SWEDEN BY 			 
	 STEAMER, on letter dated ”Göteborg 6th august 1875”, sent to LONDON EC 71 9.AU.75. Notation 			 
	 ”pr Hull str”. Archive folds, stamp with short corner perf. Unusually early, second month of GPU. 		  3.000:-

1641K	 33c	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British duplex cancellation 383/HULL L4 21.NO.80 on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 2x20 öre Circle type perf. 13, together with circle cancellation SWEDEN BY 			 
	 STEAMER, on 2-fold cover sent to USA. Notation ”via Hull”. Arrival pmk NEW YORK A PAID 			 
	 ALL F 7.DEC. Very fine and scarce. 	 	 5.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1639 1640 1641

1642K	 bKe13	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British duplex cancellation 383/HULL 4A 5.OC.90 on 			 
	 Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre, together with circle cancellation SWEDEN BY STEAMER. 			 
	 The postcard is dated ”Gothenburg the 3rd Oct. 90” and sent to Great Britain. Superb. 		  1.500:-

1643K	 45, Fk5	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British duplex cancellation 383/HULL 4D 27.JY.90 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 10 öre Oscar II letterpress with ph. on stamped envelope 10/12 öre. Sent to 			 
	 Amble, Northumberland. Transit NEWCASTLE ON TYNE 4C 28.JY.90 and ACKLINGTON C 			 
	 28.JY.90. Superb. 		  3.000:-

1642 1643

1644	 33d	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British duplex cancellation 383/HULL L4 30.JY.82 on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 20 öre Circle type perf. 13 in strip of three, on cut piece. 		  1.500:-

1645	 41a	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British cancellation HULL 4D (inverted letter) 17.AP.92 			 
	 on Swedish stamp, 3 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph. Superb. 		  500:-

1646	 43e	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British cancellation HULL J 9.MR.91 on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 5 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph. Superb. 		  700:-

1647	 46c	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British cancellation HULL 21.JA.89 on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 20 öre Circle type perf. 13 with ph. Superb. 		  500:-

1644 1645 1646 1647
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1648	 54	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British circle cancellation HULL SHIP LETTER A 5.FE.94 			
	 on Swedish stamps, 10 öre Oscar II in pair. Very fine. 	 	 500:-

1649K	 56	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British duplex cancellation 383/HULL 2 GFéP 24.SP.99 			 
	 on Swedish stamp 20 öre, together with single line cancellation PAQUEBOT, on cover sent 			 
	 to Great Britain. Superb. 		  800:-

1650K	 bKe13	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British circle cancellation HULL 6 5AM 12.JU.98, 			 
	 together with single line PAQUEBOT, on Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre. The card is 			 
	 dated ”Gbg. 6/6 98” and is sent to Germany. Arrival FRANKFURT (MAIN) 5-6V 4.6.98. Superb. 		  700:-

1651	 56	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British circle cancellation PAQUEBOT HULL 7.JA.06 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 20 öre Oscar II on cut piece. Very fine. 	 	 500:-

1652K	 85	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Hull route. British circle cancellation PAQUEBOT HULL 5.OC.14 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 20 öre Gustav V in Medallion, on cover sent to Hull. Sent by ”S/S ADOLFPH 			 
	 MEYER” during WWI to a captain onboard ”S/S VIOLET”. Cancellations HULL 7.OC.14, 			 
	 MANCHESTER 10.OCT.14, GÖTEBORG 1A 6-7E 21.10.14 and GÖTEBORG 4 1.TUR 22.10.14. 			 
	 Also coloured single line cancellation SHIP SAILED. Opened and released by censor, ”OPENED 			 
	 BY CENSOR”. Very interesting cover. Superb. 		  3.000:-

1653	 56	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Grimsby route. British duplex cancellation 323/(GRIMS)BY. Very fine. 		 500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1648 1651 1653

1649 1650 1652

1654K	 56	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-Grimsby route. British duplex cancellation 323/GRIMSBY 4:15 PM 			 
	 10.OC.95, together with single line cancellation PAQUEBOT, on cover front. Scarce and very fine. 	 	 4.000:-

1655K	 177A	 GREAT BRITAIN, Göteborg-London route. British circle cancellation LONDON PAQUEBOT 18.MY.32, 			 
	 on postcard (Swedish Lloyd Line). Superb. 		  500:-

1656K	 259A	 GREAT BRITAIN, British circle cancellation LONDON F.S. PAQUEBOT 26.SP.38, on Swedish 			 
	 stamps 2x10 öre Swedenborg in pair, on postcard sent to Great Britain. Very fine. 	 	 500:-

1654 1655 1656
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SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1657K

12.000:-16

GREAT BRITAIN, Hull-Göteborg route. Swedish circle cancellation GÖTEBORG 
22.1.1877 on stamp 1 p, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN STORBRITAN-
NIEN (P: 20.000:-), on cover (somewhat fragile) dated ”Hull 18 Januari”. Notation 
”Per Steamer”. Sent to Sweden. Excellent struck, and allegedly earliest recorded 

usage of this scarce cancellation. 

1658K		  GREAT BRITAIN, Hull-Göteborg route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN STORBRITANNIEN 			 
	 (P: 20.000:-), on postal stationery card 1 p, dated ”Hull 5 Sept 1890”, sent to Sweden. 			 
	 Arrival GÖTEBORG 8.9.1890. Possible unique on stamp/value stamp. 		  12.000:-

1659	 75	 GREAT BRITAIN, Hull-Göteborg route. Swedish circle cancellation GÖTEBORG LBR 30.8.1886 on 			
	 stamp 2½ d. Scarce and superb. 		  500:-

1660	 61	 ICELAND, Icelandic cancellation REYKJAVIK 20.1.18 on Swedish stamps, 4x1 öre in block of 			 
	 four. Scarce. 		  2.000:-

1661	 81, 82	 ITALY, Italian circle cancellation VENEZIA (VAGLIA) 26.11.13 on Swedish stamps, 8+10 öre 			 
	 Gustaf V in Medallion, on cut piece from money order. Scarce. 		  2.000:-

1659

1660

1658

1661
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1662K	 85	 LATVIA, Stockholm-Riga route. Russian violet cyrillic cancellation RECEIVED AT RIGA WITH 			 
	 SHIP FROM STOCKHOLM, on cover sent to Latvia. Arrival RIGA 20.XII.1918 (still in cyrillic). 			 
	 Earliest recorded Swedish mail to independent republic of Latvia. 		  4.000:-

1663K	 177A	 LATVIA, Stockholm-Riga route. Latvian circle cancellation RIGA 13.VI.34 on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 15 öre King Gustaf V left profile, together with violet single line cancellation PAQUEBOT, 	 	 	
	 on postcard dated ”Stockholm, den 11.VI.34”, sent to Latvia. 		  1.500:-

1664K	 105	 LATVIA, Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 ANK.LBR. 3-4E 			 
	 28.10.26, on Latvian stamp 25 s, together with boxed FRÅN ESTLAND (by error, should have 			 
	 been FRÅN LETTLAND), on cover sent to Sweden. Very interesing cover. 		  2.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1662 1663 1664

1665K	 233-235	 LATVIA, Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG 1.5.36 on Latvian 			 
	 stamps 5+10+20 s, together with boxed FRÅN LETTLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. Superb. 		  1.500:-

1666K	 120	 LATVIA, Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN LETTLAND on Latvian stamps 			
	 2x15 s, together with circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG 10.11.38, on cover sent to 			 
	 Sweden. 		  1.500:-

1667K	 265, 279	 LATVIA, Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN LETTLAND on Latvian stamps 			
	 5+10 s, together with circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG 14.10.39, on postcard dated 			 
	 ”Riga 13.X.39”. Sent during WWII to Sweden. 		  1.500:-

1665 1666 1667

1668	 71, 139	 LATVIA, Latvian circle cancellation KLAIPEDA N 6.VI.35 on Swedish stamps, 2+3 öre Small 			 
	 National Coat-of Arms, on cut pieces. 		  2.000:-

1668
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1669K	 261A, 262A   LITHUANIA, Lithuanian circle cancellation KLAIPEDA 10.VI.38 on Swedish stamps 5+15 			 
	 öre Delaware, together with violet cancellation NAVIRE, on postcard dated ”Gripsholm d. 			 
	 8/6-38”, sent to Sweden. Interesting as there was no direct ship line to Lithuania, only 			 
	 possible with crusing ships. Very scarce. 		  2.000:-

1670K	 235A	 MADEIRA, Portuguese circle cancellation FUNCHAL MADEIRA 24.ABRIL.1935 on Swedish stamp 		
	 15 öre Lützen, together with violet cancellation PAQUEBOT and green M/S GRIPSHOLMS AFRICAN-			 
	 CRUISE 1935, on postcard dated ”Onboard Gripsholm 23 april1935”, sent to Sweden. Scarce. 		  1.500:-

1671	 32b	 NORWAY, Norweigan town cancellation CHRISTIANIA 5.11.1878 on Swedish stamp, 12 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf. 13. Scarce. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1669 1671 1670

1673	 Tj18e	 NORWAY, Norweigan town cancellation CHRISTIANIA 12.XI.89 on Swedish Official stamp, 20 	 	 	
	 öre large size perf. 13. Scarce. 		  500:-

1674	 32e	 NORWAY, Norweigan town cancellation ANKENÆS 15.1.1880. Scarce and superb. 		  500:-

1672K

15.000:-33e

NORWAY, Norweigan town cancellation CHRISTIANIA 8F 19.IX.1883 on Swed-
ish stamp, 20 öre Circle type perf. 13, which have been nullified, due to not valid 
from Norway. Sent ”via England” to USA. Transit NEW YORK B DUE 10 CENTS 
7.OCT.83, and arrival DEER LAKE MICHIGAN. Postage due paid with 10 c. 

Small faults, but UNIQUE EXHIBITION ITEM. 

1673 1674 1675 1676
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1675	 Tj16Bb	 NORWAY, Norweigan town cancellation BRÆKKEBYGDEN 12.11.191 on Swedish Official stamp, 	 	 	
	 10 öre large size perf. 13. Scarce and excellent. 		  500:-

1676	 54	 NORWAY, Norwegian town cancellation FREDRIKSHALD 15.VIII.02 on Swedish stamp, 10 öre 			 
	 Oscar II. Scarce and superb. 		  500:-

1677K	 52	 NORWAY, Norwegian town cancellation FREDRIKSHALD 5.11.1902 on Swedish stamps, 2×5 öre 			 
	 Oscar II in pair, on cover sent to Sweden. Interesting cover, sent on the Præstebakke–			 
	 Mellerud route, either tolerated with foreign franking, or posted in Sweden in train mail 			 
	 box Norway bound. Transit TPO PKXP No 44 5.2.1902 and arrival cancellation STOCKHOLM Ö 			 
	 1.TUR 6.02. 		  1.000:-

1678	 81	 NORWAY, Norweigan town cancellation GEIRANGER 11.VII.15 on Swedish stamps, 2x8 öre Gustaf 			
	 V in Medallion in pair. Superb. 		  1.500:-

1679	 Tj16Bb	 NORWAY, Norweigan town cancellation KORNSJÖ 29.IV.10 on Swedish Official stamp, 10 öre 	 	 	
	 large size perf. 13. Scarce and excellent. 		  500:-

1680	 Tj25c	 NORWAY, Norweigan town cancellation NORDSTRAND 21.XI.1898 on Swedish Official stamp, 10/12 	 	
	 öre surcharge on perf. 13. Scarce and superb. 		  500:-

1681K	 bKe8	 NORWAY, Præstebakke-Mellerud route. Norweigan circle cancellation PRÆSTEBAKKE 18.12.1885 			
	 on Swedish postal stationery card 5/6 öre, dated ”Strömstad 17/12 85”. Transit TPO PKXP 			 
	 Nr 44 18.12.1885 and arrival GÖTEBORG 1.TUR 19.12. 		  500:-

1682	 39	 NORWAY, Præstebakke-Mellerud route. Norweigan circle cancellation PRÆSTEBAKKE 3.3.1886 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 10 öre Oscar II letterpress without ph. Superb. 		  500:-

1683K	 bKe2	 NORWAY, Charlottenberg-Christiania railway route. Norweigan cancellation BUREAU RÉEXPÉDIANT. 		
	 DE CHRISTIANIA (with CH, not abbreviated) 13.V.82 on Swedish postal stationery card 6 öre, 			 
	 dated ”Charlottenberg 2 Juli 1879”, sent to Norway. The postcard have folds not touching the value 			 
	 stamp. Scarce cancellation. 		  800:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1678 1679 1680 1682

1677 1681 1683

1684K	 bKe6B	 NORWAY, Charlottenberg-Christiania railway route. Norweigan cancellation BUREAU REEXP. DE 			 
	 CHRISTIANIA (with CH, abbreviated) 13.V.82 on Swedish postal stationery card 6 öre, dated 			 
	 ”Chberg den 13/5 1882”, sent to Norway. Superb. 		  500:-

1684
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1685	 52	 NORWAY, Norweigan cancellation BUREAU REEXP. DE KRISTIANIA (with K) 30.VII.02 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 5 öre Oscar II. Superb. 		  500:-

1686K	 52	 NORWAY, Göteborg-Christiania ship route. Norweigan cancellation BUREAU REEXP. DE 			 
	 KRISTIANIA (with K) 10.VIII.02 on Swedish stamp, 5 öre Oscar II, on postcard dated ”Göteborg 			 
	 d. 9 aug. 1902”. Notation ”ångb. Tor.” (= steamer Torstensson), sent to Sweden. Superb. 		  3.000:-

1687K	 52	 NORWAY, Charlottenberg-Trondheim railway route. Norweigan TPO cancellation NORDBANERNES 			 
	 PXP 1B 8.II.03, on cover with content dated ”Charlottenberg den 8 Februari 03 kl 12 natt”, sent to 			 
	 Norway. Arrival TRONDHJEM 10.2.1903. One short corner perf. Scarce. 		  1.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1685 1686 1687

1688K	 52	 NORWAY, Östersund-Storlien-Meråker-Trondheim railway route. Norweigan town cancellation 			 
	 TRONDHIEM 4-6E 7.VIII.05 (instead for usually Meråker Banens TPO cancellation), on picture 			 
	 postcard (Tännforsen) with message ”Nu på väg Norge via Storlien...”. Scarce. 		  700:-

1689K	 bKe7	 NORWAY, Charlottenberg-Christiana railway route. Norweigan TPO cancellation KONGSVINGERB. 			 
	 POSTEX. B 20.II.87, on Swedish postal stationery card dated ”Charlottenberg 20/2 1887”, sent to 			 
	 Norway. Superb. 		  500:-

1690K	 52	 NORWAY, Storlien-Christiana railway route. Norweigan TPO cancellation MERÅKERBANENS 			 
	 POST EXP. 1.VII.11, on Swedish picture postcard dated ”Tåget mellan Storlien och Trondhiem, 			 
	 30 juni 1911”, sent to Sweden. Notation ”Kassebrev”. Superb. 		  800:-

1688 1689 1690

1691K	 52	 NORWAY, Narvik-Lofoten railway route. Norweigan TPO cancellation LOFOTBANENS POSTEKSP. 			 
	 9.VII.09, on Swedish picture postcard dated ”Narvik den 8.7 09”, sent to Sweden. Folded corner perf. 		  500:-

1692	 45	 NORWAY, Norweigan TPO cancellation SYDBANENS POSTEXP. 3.II.90, on Swedish stamp 10 öre 			
	 Oscar II letterpress with ph, on cut piece. Scarce. 		  500:-

1693K	 32h	 NORWAY, Strömstad–Fredrikshald ship route. Norweigan numeral cancellation 45 (used on ship 			 
	 Parat), on Swedish stamp, 12 öre Circle type perf. 13, together with TPO cancellation 			 
	 SYDBANEN No 1 26.VI.84 on cover sent to Sweden. Also Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 44 			 
	 26.6.1884. Cover partly discoloured, but very scarce. Allegedly only three recorded. 		  2.000:-

1691 1692 1693
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1694K	 bKe2	 NORWAY, Strömstad–Fredrikshald ship route. Norweigan numeral cancellation 45, on Swedish 			 
	 postal stationery card 6 öre, sent to Sweden. Cancellations SYDBANEN No 1 10.VII.84, PKXP 			 
	 No 44 10.7.1884 and GÖTEBORG 1.TUR 11.7. 		  700:-

1695	 45	 NORWAY, Strömstad–Fredrikshald ship route. Norwegian numeral cancellation 96, on Swedish 			 
	 stamp, 10 öre Oscar II letterpress with ph. Superb. Postal: 4000:- 		  2.000:-

1696K	 bKe7	 NORWAY, Strömstad–Fredrikshald ship route. Norweigan numeral cancellation 96 (used on 			 
	 ship Olava), on Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre, dated ”Strömstad 3 Juni 1887”, sent to 			 
	 Sweden. Arrival pmk GÖTEBORG 2.TUR 4.6. Very scarce cancellation on postal item. 		  15.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1694 1695 1696

1697K	 177A	 NORWAY, Oslo-Charlottenberg railway route. Norweigan TPO cancellation BUREAU AMB. OSLO-			
	 CHARLOTTENBERG 25.V.31, on Swedish stamp, 15 öre Gustav V left profile, on cover front 	 	 	
	 sent to Sweden. 		  500:-

1698K	 bKe31A	 NORWAY, Oslo-Ed railway route. Norweigan TPO cancellation BUREAU AMB. OSLO-ED 			 
	 10.VII.29, on Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre, sent to Norway. Superb. 		  500:-

1699K	 22, 26C	 NORWAY, Göteborg-Mellerud railway route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 43 11.9.79, on 			 
	 Norweigan stamps 2x1+10 øre shaded posthorn, on cover sent to Sweden. Transit MELLERUD 			 
	 11.9.1879 and arrival SSTOCKHOLM 2.TUR 12.9.1879. Some imperfections but still nice 			 
	 appearance. Very scarce. 		  4.000:-

1700K	 28	 NORWAY, Swedish town cancellation GÖTEBORG LBR 9.8.1882, on Norweigan stamp 5 øre shaded 			
	 posthorn, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN NORGE, on cover sent to Sweden. Probably 			 
	 arriving Gothenburg by ship. Arrival notation ”10/8 82”. This first type of ”Från” cancel is scarce. 	 	 5.000:-

1697 1698 1699

1700
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1701	 53	 NORWAY, Swedish town cancellation GÖTEBORG LBR 23.9.1886, on Norweigan stamp 10 øre 			 
	 posthorn ”small die”. Superb. 		  500:-

1702	 68	 NORWAY, Swedish town cancellation MON 3.12.1897, on Norweigan stamp 10 øre posthorn 			 
	 Knudsen’s printing works. Scarce and EXCELLENT. 		  700:-

1703	 44	 NORWAY, Göteborg-Mellerud-Kornsjö/Mon/Ed railway route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP No 			 
	 44B 25.2.1908, on Norweigan stamp 10 øre posthorn ”large die”. Superb. 		  500:-

1704	 67	 NORWAY, Daglösen-Falun railway route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP No 54A 2.4.1897, on 			 
	 Norweigan stamp 5 øre posthorn Knudsen’s printing works. Superb. 		  500:-

1705K	 76	 NORWAY, Charlottenberg-Laxå railway route. Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP No 89B 22.10.1901, 			 
	 Norweigan stamp 5 øre posthorn Knudsen’s printing works, on picture postcard (Christiania) 			 
	 dated ”den 22/10 01”. Arrival pmk KARLSKRONA 4.TUR 23.10.01. 		  700:-

1706	 77	 NORWAY, Swedish boxed cancellation (FRÅN) NORG(E), on Norweigan stamp 10 øre posthorn 			 
	 Knudsen’s printing works. 		  500:-

1707K	 106	 NORWAY, Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN NORGE, on cover, together with TPO cancellation 			 
	 PKXP No 44B 16.4.1914 on Norweigan stamp 10 øre posthorn Roman capitals. Very fine. 	 	 700:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1701 1702 1703 1704 1706

1708K		  PORTUGAL, Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 21.12.90, on Portuguese postal stationery 			 
	 card 5 reis. Portuguese cancellation CORREO LISBOA 15.DEZ.90 not on the value stamp. 			 
	 Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM Ö 2.TUR 21.12.90. Superb. 		  1.500:-

1709	 213	 PORTUGAL, Swedish town cancellation STOCKHOLM 15 LBR 27.2.20, on Portuguese stamp 10 c. 			 
	 Superb and most probably UNIQUE. 		  2.000:-

1710K	 102, 104	ROMANIA, Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 9.12.1895 on Romanian stamps 2x5+15 			 
	 bani, on backside of cover sent from BRAILA 5.DEC.95 to STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 10.12.1895. 			 
	 UNIQUE ITEM. 		  5.000:-

1708 1709 1710

1705 1707
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1711	 28d	 RUSSIA, Russian town cancellation ST. PETESBURG 1879, on Swedish stamp 3 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf. 13. One somewhat short. perf. Scarce. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1711

1713 1714 1715 1716

11713	 43c	 RUSSIA, Russian town cancellation LIBAU 12.6.1889, on Swedish stamps 2x5 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf. 13 with ph. in pair. Scarce. 		  500:-

1714	 41a	 RUSSIA, Russian town cancellation LIBAU 14.OKT.1891, on Swedish stamp 3 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf. 13 with ph. Scarce and superb. 		  700:-

1715	 45	 RUSSIA, Russian numeral cancellation 9 (St. Petersburg), on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress with ph. Scarce. 		  3.000:-

1716	 82	 RUSSIA, Russian violet cyrillic cancellation RECEIVED AT RIGA WITH SHIP FROM 			 
	 STOCKHOLM, on Swedish stamps 10 öre Gustav V in Medallion in reconstructed pair. See also 			 
	 lot 1662, under Latvia, for an item with this cancellation used on cover. Scarce and very fine. 	 	 500:-

1712K

20.000:-33f

RYSSLAND, Russian circle cancellation BALTISKIJ PORT 31.3.1886 (julian 
calender, = 12/4 gregorian) on Swedish stamps, 2x20 öre Circle type perf. 13, on 
2-fold cover sent to Åbo, Finland. Ship notation ”per Express”. Due to ice obsta-
cles the steamer had to call at an icefree Russian port. Arrival cancellation ANK 
15.4. Certificate HOW 3-4, (4-4) (3,3) 4 (1994). UNIQUE and very intesresting 

interrupted mail item. 
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1717K	 82	 RUSSIA, Russian ship cancellation (?) 19.XI.14, on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Gustav V in 			 
	 Medallion in pair, on cover sent to Russia. Violet censor cancellation and arrival ST. 			 
	 PETERSBURG 10.11.14. Sent during WWI and addressed with very early example of the new 			 
	 city name Petrograd. Scarce and interesting cover. 		  800:-

1718K	 72, 139	 RUSSIA, Russian town cancellation LENINGRAD 6 10.8.34, on Swedish stamps 2+3 öre Small 			 
	 National Coat-of-Arms, on printed matter cover posted onboard ”M/S GRIPSHOLM”, sent to 			 
	 USA. Single line cancellations PAQUEBOT and HIGH SEA’S MAIL. 		  500:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1717 1718

1719

1719	 25	 RUSSIA, St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 16.6.1879, 			
	 on Russian stamp 2 kop on cut piece. Excellent. 		  700:-

1720K	 24	 RUSSIA, St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 22.8.1883, 			
	 on Russian stamp 2 kop, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND (P: 1500:-) on 			 
	 cover sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 4 22.8.1883. Very nice and fresh. 		  1.000:-

1721K	 41	 RUSSIA, St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM N. ANK. 			 
	 AVD. 8.8.93, on Russian stamp 1 kop and stamped newspaper banner 1 kop, together with boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND (P: 1500:-). Sent to Sweden. Very scarce combination and usage, 			 
	 possible UNIQUE. 		  4.000:-

1722K	 L11, L12	RUSSIA, Libau-Westervik route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND (P: 5000:-) on 			 
	 Russian postal stationery card 3 kop, together with circle cancellation WESTERVIK 23.5.1889. 			 
	 Sent insufficiently prepaid. Postage due cancellation T, and postage due notation ”4” 	 	 	
	 (öre) in blue chalk. Swedish postage dues 1+4 öre perf. 13 (partly torn off) paid and 	 	 	
	 franked at back upon arrival at KRISTIANSTAD 25.5.1889. Superb and very interesting item. 		  3.000:-

1720 1721 1722
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1723K	 29	 RUSSIA, Libau-Westervik route. Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND (P: 5000:-) on 			 
	 Russian stamp 1 kop. and postal stationery card 3 kop, together with circle cancellation 			 
	 WESTERVIK 25.7.1889. The card is dated ”Libau 12/24 Julin89”, and sent by ”S/S RURIK”. Superb. 		  3.000:-

SPECIAL SECTION 
postal history

1723

1724	 86	 SERBIA, Swedish town cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AFG 14.6.06, on Serbian stamp 10 para. 			 
	 Possible UNIQUE. 		  2.000:-

1725	 190	 SPAIN, Swedish town cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 24.3.1891, on Spanish stamp 5 c. Very scarce. 		  500:-

1726	 190	 SPAIN, Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP No 54E 21.10.1897, on Spanish stamp 5 c. Possible UNIQUE. 		  700:-

1727	 53	 SWITZERLAND, Swiss cancellation CHAUD DE FONDS 15.11.04, on Swedish stamp 8 öre Oscar II. 		
	 Very scarce. 		  500:-

1728	 82	 SWITZERLAND, Swiss TPO cancellation BASEL-BERN-BASEL BAHNPOST 1655 24.VI.11, on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 2x10 öre Gustav V in Medallion in pair. Very scarce. 		  500:-

1724 1725 1726 1727 1728

Part II will include items mostly related to Finland, Baltic States and 
Russia, and will be auctioned at our auction no. 350, which will be 

held in Helsinki on 9 December.

”The Foreign Postmarks Collection”

 Part II
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Norway, single items / Norge, singlar

Lördagen den 25 november, tidigast kl. 14:00
Other Nordic countries / Övriga nordiska länder

1729	 5	 Oscar I, 8 sk brown-carmine, perfectly centered. 	 é	 3.000:-

1730K	 9	 2×8 skill in pair on letter sent by direct steamer ”ST. OLAF” from CHRISTIANIA 24.3.1866 			 
	 to Germany. Sent to Annaberg, Saxony, with transit cancellations ST.P.A.HAMBURG 3-4 27.3 			 
	 and HAMBURG 4-5 27.3.66. Very fine. 	 *	 3.000:-

1731	 25	 1879 Shaded Posthorn 5 øre ultramarine, small digit in oval-band. Expertized Strandell. 	 é	 5.000:-

1729 1730 1731

1732K	 45	 20 øre blue on ship letter sent to Great Britain. Cancelled with British duplex cancellation 			 
	 383/HULL A 30.AU.86 together with circle cancellation NORWAY BY STEAMER. Arrival pmk 			 
	 BRIGHTON A 30.AU.86. Some worn perf. due to placement of stamp. 	 *	 4.000:-

1733K	 54	 20 øre blue on ship letter sent from Bergen ”pr Norge” to NEWCASTLE ON TYNE 6 4G 18.JU.88. 			 
	 Also cancellations NEWCASTLE ON TYNE SHIP LETTER and SHIP LETTER LONDON A PAID 			 
	 19.JU.88. Sent to Switzerland with arrival pmk BASEL BRF DIST. VII 20.VI.88. Superb. 	 *	 3.000:-

1734	 57	 1894 Posthorn in Roman 10 øre rose, perf 14½ × 13½. Very fine quality. 	 éé	 3.000:-

1735K	 87-89	 1906 Surcharge on Coat-of-Arms. Ten cpl sets. F 19750 	 �	 1.500:-

1736	 335-40B	1945 Overprint on “The London Stamps” SET (6). 20 and 40 øre x, rest are xx. 	 éé/é	 1.500:-

Norway, collections / Norge, samlingar
1737v	 Collection 1855–1949 on Visir leaves. Comprehensive material starting with almost all skilling 			 

denominations. Includes shades, varieties and a lot more. Mostly good quality. (>300) 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

1738P	 Mainly well-filled collection 1855–1945 on leaves. Containing many skilling values and Posthorn 	 	 	
incl. F 1–5, some éé/é incl. F 151–57 and North Cape I, official stamps, etc. Mostly fine quality. 	 	 	
(400) 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

1732 1733 1740

1734



85

1739A	 Accumulation Oscar I–1950s in visir album. Comprehensive stock with many skilling values, better 			 
Posthorn values, etc, e.g. shades. Also a margin copy of 50 øre ”V”-overprint vm posthorn and a 			 
few covers/cards. low reserve. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

Denmark, prephilately / Danmark, förfilateli
1740K	 Pre-philately, Cover 1828 with full contents sent to AALBORG 25 Juli 28 (DAKA 10.000) to Narva. Transit 		

canc. HAMBURG 29. JULI and notation fr Hamburg. RARE. 	 3.000:-

Denmark, single items / Danmark, singlar

1741	 122a	 1912 Surcharge on Official stamps 35 / 32 øre yellow-green in a beautiful somewhat 	 	 	
	 strengthened pair. F 28000 	 �	 2.000:-

1741

Denmark, collections / Danmark, samlingar
1742L	 Accumulation Skillings–1960s in four old stockbooks. Comprehensive, messy dealer stock with many 			 

better values represented throughout the period, stamps are in some disarray and please turn 			 
pages carefully. Despite this a very high catalogue value, please inspect! Please see scans at 			 
www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality. (Thousands) 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

1743A	 Accumulation 1884–1930s on leaves. Good stock mainly definitves with many better stamps incl. 	 	 	
many xx and better stamps. Good spread and very high catalogue value. Please see scans at 			 
www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality. (350-400) 	 	 8.000:-

1744A	 Collection in album. POSTMARKS, Star type and Removed star type: Aaby–Østrup. Comprehensive (1–4 			 
of each), with approx. 800 strikes (ca. 500 stj and 300 uds), some in blocks of four. Also a 			 
section additional duplicates on ten more Hagners. Somewhat mixed quality. 	 �	 3.000:-

1745A	 Collection 1851–2000 in album without stamp mounts. E.g. 33 Skilling stamps (mixed quality but 			 
several better), good overprints, both 5 kr GPO, later issues well-filled, etc. Also some back-	 	 	
of-the book. High value! Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality. 	 �	 3.000:-

1746A	 Collection 1851–1964 in Lindner album with stamp mounts. E.g. several Skilling values (used), 			 
later on mainly unused incl. a 5 kr Post Office (thinned in gum), overprint stamps and good 	 	 	
definitives, etc. Somewhat mixed quality. 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

1747P	 Collection. ØRE VALUES 3–100 øre, F 28–45, interesting specialized collection with varieties, 			 
shades, watermarks, etc. In total over 140 stamps and 17 covers/cards. Inspect! The collection 			 
is depicted in its entirety at Philea’s website. 	 �	 2.000:-

1748A	 Accumulation. Insticksbok med VAPENTYP med tryckbestämda märken, bl.a. många 20 öre med små 			 
hörnsiffor. Mycket användbart för specialisten! 	 �	 2.000:-

1749A	 Collection 1851–1984 in Vikingalbum incl. many skilling values, F 67–68 and 120–21 used, cpl 			 
F 177–255 mostly é, postal ferry and newspaper stamps, etc. Also Greenland incl. F 10–18 é, and 			 
Faroes incl. F 4–7, etc. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1750L	 Lot with booklets and gift packs mostly 1990s, stamps on Visir leaves 1960s–90s, ten year sets, 			 
etc. Face value approx. 4020 DKK. 	 éé	 1.400:-

1751A	 Cover collection 1890s–1948 in album. POSTMARKS, Star type (stj) and Removed star type (uds). 			 
The vast majority on picture postcards with clear transit postmarks. Incl. HVIDBERG (SKIVE) and 			 
TAANING 1912 (both 1st year), SNEJBJERG 1909(!) and HØJBERG 1938. Ex. Sture Hegland. The entire 			 
lot is presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality. (49) 	 *	 1.000:-

Danish West Indies / Danska Västindien

1752P		  Collection 1866–1916, apparently complete except F 1 and 12. Fine collection. (68) 	 é/�	 4.000:-
ex 1752
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The Faroes / Färöarna

1753		  STRENDER (Star type cancel – stj) on 8 øre bicoloured numeral type. Absolutely perfect 			 
	 strike of a rare cancel. 	 �	 1.000:-

1754		  RUTH (Star type cancel – stj) on 2 øre red wavy-line type. (Used on the inter-island 			 
	 steamer.) The rarest of all Faroe postmarks. 	 �	 1.000:-

1755		  SMIRIL (Star type cancel – stj) on 4 øre bicoloured numeral type. Rare tpo cancel used 			 
	 on the inter-island steamer. 	 �	 700:-

1756	 	 VAAG (Star type cancel – stj) on 1 øre orange official stamp. Excellent strike! 	 �	 500:-

1753 1754 1755 1756

1757K		  SKAALE (Star type cancel – stj) on 1920 domestic cover to Fuglefjord. Christian X 10 øre 			 
	 red (F 134) franking. THORSHAVN 3.7.20 transit pmk. Cover somewhat reduced at left. 	 *	 800:-

1758K		  FUGLEFJORD (Star type cancel – stj) on 1925 domestic cover. Christian X 20 øre brown 			 
	 (F 138) franking. THORSHAVN 23.7.25 arr pmk on front. 	 *	 500:-

1759K		  MIDVAAG (Star type cancel – stj) on 1915 picture postcard sent domestic. Christian X 			 
	 5 øre green (F 131) franking. THORSHAVN 12.6.15 arr. pmk. 	 *	 500:-

1757 1758 1759

1760A		  Collection. POSTMARKS, Star type (stj) and Removed star type (uds). Almost complete incl. 			 
	 several excellent strikes. Among the rare stj are: Andefjord, Gøtegjov, Husevig, Kirke, 			 
	 Norddeble, Skuø and Solmundefjord. Some more recent postmarks, eg. Bridge types are also 			 
	 included. Ex. Sture Hegland. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (c:a 170) 	 �	 8.000:-

Greenland / Grönland
1761	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” SET most usual overprint (9). F 10000 	 éé	 2.000:-

ex 1760
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1762A		  Stockbook 1939–90 incl. e.g. F 10–18, éé units, F 28–36 on cover, 13 booklets, three sets 			 
	 Thule, etc. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

Schleswig / Slesvig

1763v	 Tj1-14	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape SET (14). A great set! Owner’s mark on 			 
	 back. F 50000 	 éé	 10.000:-

ex 1763

Iceland, single items / Island, singlar

1764	 1	 1873 Skilding values 2 sk blue, perf 14 × 13½. Good copy of this scarce stamp. F 19000 	 �	 2.000:-

1765	 2	 1873 Skilding values 4 sk red, perf 14 × 13½. Cert Grønlund. Good copy. F 9000 	 �	 1.000:-

1766P	 8	 1882 Aur values 3 aur orange-brown, perf 14 × 13½. 650 copies on leaves. F 146000 	 �	 4.500:-

1767	 11	 1876 Aur values 6 aur grey, perf 14 × 13½. Very fresh and beautiful, top quality. F 6000 	 éé	 900:-

1768	 32	 1897 “þrir” Surcharge 3 þrir small letters, perf 14 × 13½. Partly loose corner perf (lower 			 
	 left corner) but otherwise fine and genuine acc. to cert Grønlund. A scarce stamp. F 20000 	 �	 1.500:-

1769	 33	 1897 “þrir” Surcharge 3 þrir large letters, perf 14 × 13½ (one known copy). Cert. Grønlund, 			 
	 genuine but repaired. Good spacefiller of a stamp missing in many collections. F 35000 	 �	 800:-

1764 1765 1767 1768 1769 1771 1772

1770K	 34v1	 1897 3 þrir INVERTED surcharge, small letters, on 5 aur perf 12¾ tied by REYKJAVÍK 2.11.97 			 
	 pmk on printed matter to Akranes. Crown cancel Type C1 as arr pmk. A very fine item with 	 	 	
	 this variety used in a well known correspondence. F 12000 	 *	 3.000:-

1771v	 39	 1902 Surcharge “Í GILDI” 10 aur red, perf 14 × 13½, black overprint. An extremely scarce 			 
	 stamp! Gum somewhat weakened but otherwise a good copy. F 85000 	 é	 8.000:-

1772	 47	 1902 Surcharge “Í GILDI” 20 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½, red overprint. A very scarce stamp 			 
	 with Strandell + Richter sign and an old Strandell cert accompanying. Weakened gum and 			 
	 somewhat thinned at top. F 50000 	 é	 4.000:-

1770
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1773P	 162-64	 1931 ”Zeppelin 1931” overprint. Four covers sent with Graf Zeppelin Islandfahrt 1931. 	 *	 1.500:-

1774	 169	 1925 Views and Buildings 10 aur brown/blue. Block of four. F 4000 	 éé	 1.000:-

1775K	 195	 1931 Gullfoss 20 aur red on illustrated ”Swedish-Icelandic Vatnajökulexpedition 1936” 			 
	 cover sent by one of the expedition members to Sweden, postmarked ”Skipsbrjef” and 			 
	 Reykjavik 4.8.1936. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 500:-

1776v	 Tj1	 Official, 1873 Number in frame 4 sk green, perf 14 × 13½. Cert Grønlund, a scarce stamp 			 
	 indeed. Two cancellations (Reykjavik). F 80000 	 �	 10.000:-

1777	 Tj17v1	 Official, 1902 Overprint Í GILDI ’02-’03 10 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½ inverted overprint. 	 	 	
	 Cert. Svendsen, scarce stamp. F 5500 	 é	 800:-

1778K		  1952 picture postcard sent from Akureyri to France, redirected to JAVA franked with 1931 			 
	 20A. A somewhat blurred violet large marine cancel with an anchor in the middle applied. 			 
	 Scarce usage. 	 *	 500:-

1776 1775 1777

1779 1780 1781
1779K		  Local, U.M.F. ÖNFIRÖ 3 aur blue on 1915 (or 1916) Christmas postcard to Kirkjubáli. 			 

	 Blurred straight-line cancel. In 1915 the Ungmennafelag Önundarfjörður issued a charity 			 
	 seal which also were used on greetings run by their temporary Christmas mail service. A 			 
	 rare item sought after. 	 *	 2.000:-

1780K		  Local, U.M.F. ÖNFIRÐ 3 aur blue tied by HOLT crown postmark on dated 1917 Christmas 			 
	 postcard to Önundarfirði. In 1917 the Ungmennafelag issued new charity seals in 3 and 	 	 	
	 5 aur. The lower denomination were used on greetings run by their temporary Christmas 			 
	 mail service. A rare item sought after. 	 *	 2.000:-

1781K	 256-59	 FDC, 1939 Overprint “1940” SET (4). F 5000 	 700:-

ex 1782
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Iceland, collections / Island, samlingar
1782v	 Collection. CROWN CANCELS Type C1, C2 and C3. Extensive with 1-4 of each, 268 in total (129 			 

different) From partial to very fine strikes. Incl. C1: Ás í Holtum, Botn, Breiðibólstaður, 			 
(Bu)ðir, Desjamyri, Eiríksstaðir, Fossvöllur, Grimsstaðir, Grindavik, Holar, Hvammur, Ljósavatn, 			 
Miklibaer, Mosfell, Rafsneyri, Rauðaberg, Snæfjöll, Staðarfell, Staðarhraun, Starmýri and Teigur. 			 
C2: Erta, Frostastaðir, Reykjavík, Sauðlauksdalur, Stórinúpur and Þingvellir. C3: Brú, Höfn and 			 
Staður. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Ex. Sture Hegland. (268) 	 �	 20.000:-

1783v	 Well-filled collection 1873–1958 in Kabe album. Starting with some skilling stamps mostly with 			 
imperfections, some nice aur stamps, two different þrir (one with small thin), all 5 kr Kings 			 
and 10 kr overprints with postal canc. except 10/5 kr, The Parliament 1930 cpl as well as 1930 			 
air mails, section official stamps, etc. Very high value. 	 �	 18.000:-

1784v	 Collection 1873–1981 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. Almost complete with e.g. 2–16 skill 			 
1873, three copies of surcharge 1897, Christian IX complete, two Kings complete, The Parliament 			 
1930 complete incl. overprint. Mostly fine quality. 	 éé/é	 15.000:-

1785v	 Accumulation Skilling–1940s in visir albums. Very comprehensive pre-republic accumulation with 			 
many expensive and medium-prices stamps with great opportunities to find shades and overprint 			 
varieties in the older section, good blocks of four x/xx, comprehensive officials section etc. 			 
From the estate of Sture Hegland, please inspect. Please see scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat 			 
mixed quality. 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

1786A	 Two collections 1876–2000 and 1876–91, Leuchtturm albums with stamp mounts. Plenty of better 			 
issues which gives a high value. Also duplicates in visir album. 	 �	 2.000:-

1787A	 Accumulation 1944–1990s in three albums. Comprehensive stock Republic issues incl better early 			 
stamps and sets, high cat. value and low reserve. Fine quality. 	 Mostly éé	 1.000:-

1788A	 FDC collection 1938–79 in visir album incl. 10.V.39, 30.6.39, 6.1.40, 26.3.45, 1.4.52. Some 			 
duplicates are included. Fine quality. 	 *	 1.000:-

Iceland, numeral cancels Ex. Sture Hegland / Island, nummerstämplar Ex. Sture Hegland

The late Sture Hegland was one of the founders of Föreningen Islandssamlarna (Island collectors associa-
tion). He collected e.g. cancellations with an emphasis on numerical and crown cancellations. AB Philea 
has the pleasure of selling his comprehensive collections of these two areas, see lots 1782 and 1789-1833.

1789		  Numeral cancel ”82” (Mælifell) Type N1a on 3 aur yellow with overprint ”Í GILDI ’02-’03” (F 49). 			 
	 F 4000 	 �	 1.000:-

1790		  Numeral cancel ”178” (Ystu-Garðar) on Views and Building 20 aur red. F 1000 	 �	 500:-

1791		  Numeral cancel ”201” (Hveravellir) on Views and Building 20 aur red. Excellent, but a 			 
	 nibbed corner perf at upper right. F 1000 	 �	 500:-

1792		  Numeral cancel ”204” (Skógarnes) excellent(!) on pair of 5 aur green Two Kings (F 93). F 6000 	 �	 1.500:-

1793		  Numeral cancel ”223” (Reykir) superb(!) on 1 eyr red/green (F 145). F 7500 	 �	 1.500:-

1789 1790 1792 1793

1794		  Numeral cancel ”232” (Myrarhúsaskóli) VF on pair of 20 aur red Views and buildings (F 170). 			 
	 F 7500 	 �	 1.500:-

1795		  Numeral cancel ”235” (Skildinganes) on 20 aur red Views and buildings (F 170). F 7500 	 r	 1.300:-

1794 1795
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1796K		  Numeral cancel ”235” (Skildinganes) on Gullfoss 20 aur red (F 195) cover to Reykjavík. F 7500 	 *	 2.000:-

1797		  Numeral cancel ”251” (Núpur) on 30 aur brown C X Silver Jubilee (F 219). Superb strike 			 
	 together with large part of ÞINGEYRI 31.3.38 datestamp. F 3000 	 r	 800:-

1798		  Numeral cancel ”278” (most likely Keta) Superb(!) on 5 aur grey Jochumsson (F 213). F 2000 	 �	 500:-

1799		  Numeral cancel ”287” (Skarð) on 50 aur blue C X (from the Silver Jubilee block!). Excellent 			 
	 strike on an unusual stamp used (F 223). F 2000 	 �	 700:-

1800		  Numeral cancel ”288” (Vestra-Miðfell). Excellent blue strike on 35 aur red UPU-anniversary 			 
	 (F 294). F 3000 	 �	 800:-

Iceland, crown cancels Ex. Sture Hegland / Island, kronstämplar Ex. Sture Hegland
Please also see lot # 1782 / Se även objekt 1782

1796

1797 1798 1799 1800

1801v	 Collection. Numeral cancels 1-300, very extensive with 277 of the listed numbers, contains one 			 
to five of each and several are in VF (or better) condition. Among the large number of rare 			 
cancels are: 15, 35, 61, 63, 241, 245, 248, 289, 296 and 297. (Total cat.v. approx. 150.000:- without 			 
premium for superb strikes.) Ex. Sture Hegland. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (490) 	 �	 25.000:-

1802P	 Collection. Numeral cancels on Views and Building 20 aur red (and some on 10 aur). Extensive, 			 
very few duplicates, with a number of VF and SON strikes. The stamps are overall in VF condition 			 
but some imperfections exist, e.g. ”90” with crease. Ex. Sture Hegland. The entire lot is presented 			 
at www.philea.se. (160) 	 �	 6.000:-

ex 1801 ex 1802

1804



91

1803K		  ARNARFJÖRÐUR Type C1 on redirected 5 aur postal stationery card dated Bildudal 4.5.1903. 			 
	 Transit and arrival pmk’s from: DYRAFJÖRÐUR 10.5, ISAFJÖRÐUR 11.5 and 18.5 and 			 
	 SAUÐARKRÓKUR 23.5. Interesting (and decorative) with this large number of postmarks, 			 
	 five in total, showing the route. 	 *	 1.500:-

1804	 	 ÁS Í HOLTUM Type C1 on 10 aur ultramarine Official stamp (F Tj6) Graded R5 in Facit. 	 �	 700:-

1805K		  AUÐKÚLA Type C1 as arrival cancel on 5 aur greyish blue postal stationery card to 			 
	 Hunavatnssysla, pmk REYKJAVÍK 2.12.95. Graded RRR in Facit. Wrinkles, creases and somewhat 			 
	 soiled but a very rare item. 	 *	 4.000:-

1806K		  BLÖNDUÓS Type C1 on 5 aur blue postal stationery card to Akureyri. Arr pmk 30.4 at upper 			 
	 left. A beautiful item dated 28.4.1895. 	 *	 1.000:-

1803 1805 1806

1807K		  BORGARFELL Type C1 on 5 aur green postal stationery card to Reykjavík. Graded R4 in Facit. 			 
	 Dated 14 April 1917. Two file holes below. 	 *	 700:-

1808K		  BORGARNES Type C1 on domestic cover with 10 red (F 26) to Reykjavík. Arr pmk 20.8.1902 			 
	 on back. The cover is slightly reduced at left. 	 *	 2.000:-

1809K		  FOSSVÖLLUR Type C1 on 5 aur blue postal stationery card to Reykjavík. Graded R4 in Facit. 			 
	 Arr pmk 19.1.97. A very fine item (just a minor corner crease at lower left) with distinct 	 	 	
	 postmarks, dated 17 Dec 1896. 	 *	 2.500:-

1810K		  GRINDAVÍK Type C1 on 5 aur blue postal stationery card to Eyrarbákka. Dated 20 Mai 1900. 			 
	 Graded RR in Facit. 	 *	 3.000:-

1811		  GUFUDALUR Type C1 on 5 aur green (F 24). Clear and distinct. Graded R5 in Facit. 	 r	 800:-

1812		  HESTEYRI Type C1 on 10 aur red (F 26). Nearly perfect strike! 	 �	 700:-

1810

1807 1809

1808

1811 1812
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1813K	 	 HRAUN Type C1 on 10 aur red postal stationery card to Reykjavík. A very fine commercial 	 	 	
	 item dated 20.5.1898. 	 *	 1.000:-

1814		  HVALSNES Type C1 on Christian IX 5 aur green (F 65). VF and SON. Graded R5 in Facit. 	 �	 1.000:-

1815		  HVAMMSFJÖRÐUR Type C2 on Christian IX 5 aur green (F 65). EXCELLENT. Graded R5 in Facit. 	r	 2.000:-

1816K		  KOLFREYJUSTAÐUR Type C1 on 5 aur blue postal stationery card to Djúpavog. Arr pmk on back. 	 *	 1.000:-

1817		  MYRAR Type C1 on pair of 5 aur green (F 24). 	 �	 1.000:-

1818		  REYKJAHLIÐ Type C1 on pair of 5 aur green (F 24). VF and SON. Graded RR in Facit. 	 �	 1.500:-

1814 1817 1818

1813 1816

1819 1820

1819K		  REYKJARFJÖRÐUR Type C1 on 5 aur green postal stationery card to Denmark. Dated 15 July 			 
	 1909. Arr pmk KJØBENHAVN 1.OMB.-98.09. on front. 	 *	 500:-

1820K		  SIGLUFJÖRÐUR Type C1 on 5 aur blue postal stationery card sent domestic. Dated 19.1.1901. 	 *	 500:-

1821 1823 1824 1825

1822 1826 1827
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1821		  STAÐARFELL Type C1 on reconstructed pair of 5 aur green (F 24). Graded R5 in Facit. 	 �	 800:-

1822K		  STAÐARHRAUN Type C1 on 5 aur blue postal stationery card to Reykjavík. Graded R5 in Facit. 			 
	 Dated 22.8.1899. HJARÐARHOLT 5.9 transit pmk and REYKJAVÍK 6.9.99 arr pmk. Some paper 			 
	 remnants on front (left side after mounting) has minor importance for this genuine and 			 
	 rare item dated Staðarhraun 22.8.1899. 	 *	 2.500:-

1823		  STAÐARSTAÐUR Type C1 on 10 aur red (F 26). Graded RR in Facit. 	 �	 1.500:-

1824		  STARMÝRI Type C1 on pair of 10 aur red (F 26). Graded RR in Facit. 	 r	 1.000:-

1825		  ARNARHOLT Type C2 on pair of 5 aur green (F 24). VF and SON. 	 �	 500:-

1826K		  FLATEY Type C2 on 5 aur blue postal stationery reply card. Eyrarbakka typewritten address. 			 
	 Most likely a philatelic correspondence but a very rare postmark, graded RRR in Facit. 	 *	 4.000:-

1827K		  FLATEYRI Type C2 on 5 aur pale blue postal stationery card to Denmark, upfranked with 3 			 
	 aur orange-yellow (F 20). HULL SHIPLETTER JU.25.01 transit pmk and (Copenhagen) OMB 			 
	 28.6.01 arr pmk. 	 *	 3.000:-

1828		  HVAMMSFJÖRÐUR Type C2 on 10 aur red (F 26). Graded R5 in Facit. 	 �	 700:-

1829		  HÖFN Type C2 on pair of 5 aur green (F 24). VF almost SON. Graded RRR and unpriced in 			 
	 Facit. 	 �	 3.000:-

1830		  MELGRASEYRI Type C2 on 10 aur red (F 26). Graded R5 in facit. 	 �	 1.000:-

1828 1829 1830

1831		  REYNISTAÐUR Type C2 on pair of 5 aur green (F 24). Graded R5 in Facit. 	 �	 1.000:-

1832		  VATNSFJÖRÐUR Type C2 on Christian IX 4 aur red/grey (F 64). VF clear and distinct. 	 r	 500:-

1833		  ”Veðrara” Type C2 on 10 aur red (F 26). Graded RRR and unpriced in Facit. 	 �	 2.000:-

1831 1832 1833

Finland, collections / Finland, samlingar
1834A	 Collection 1856–2000 in Facit album. E.g. a spacefiller 10 k oval, all roulettes (mixed quality), 	 	 	

well-filled in general incl. several better stamps, and some back of the book+some Åland. High 	 	 	
catalogue value! Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality. 	 �	 2.500:-

Finland, cover collections / Finland, brevsamlingar
1835A	 Covers. Album with covers, all with connection to the Nordenskiöld family, including many pre-			 

stamp covers. Ex. Fred Goldberg. 	 *	 1.000:-

Collections Nordic countries / Nordensamlingar
1836A	 Collection classic–1940s in HAWE album. Main value on Sweden incl. e.g. cpl Territorial Defence 			 

and nice 1924 issues, Norway F 1, etc. High value. 	 é/�	 4.000:-

1837L	 Mixed. Removal box mostly Sweden in 17 albums containing used collection, coll. FDCs, philatelic 			 
covers, 3+3-sided pairs, etc. Approx. 30 kg. 		  2.000:-

1838K	 Mixed. Interesting lot with various reprints, private Steam ship, Railway, Locals, etc. incl. 			 
three covers. Mostly related to Denmark. (30) 		  1.000:-
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SPECIAL SECTION 
stamps

This fantastic collection is hereby offered for sale in 53 lots, all in single countries or groups of countries. NO SINGLE ITEMS AT 
ALL are taken out of the individual collections, with one exception - the used Sweden 20 on 30 öre variety (lot 1124).

The first lot 1839 consists of the amazing two Liechtenstein albums with the oldest part, see the more detailed description below. 
Lots 1840-1880 are all with very few exceptions unused collections on leaves with the country name written by hand in the top of 
the pages (Australia and parts of new Guinea are cancelled, as specimens are from those areas. Aside from this, there are very few 
used stamps). Virtually all areas of the world are represented in these on-leaves collections.	

The Swedish Post reference collection sent out by UPU (lots 1839-1881)

Saturday November 25th, 2:30 pm at the earliest

1839v	 ALL-WORLD collection 1840s–about 1902 in two old 		
	Liechtenstein albums. The FANTASTIC SWEDISH POST 	
REFERENCE COLLECTION sent out by UPU with 		      	
stamps up to the start of the 20th century. UPU sent out 			 
	the stamps OR SPECIMENS of stamps to member countries 		
postal authorities. A minor number of stamps are proofs 	               	
or reprints (e.g. Portugal, USA back of the book, etc). 		
Since UPU started 1874 the albums have obviously been 		
completed with pre-UPU issues in several cases (e.g. 		
Sweden with reprints of the skilling set). Especially for 		
Britain and Colonies there are many specimens. Even 		
	though the stamps are stuck to the pages (often at the top, 	      
gum often intact/original in bottom part) and hence should 		
be considered in the (x) quality, the stamps are otherwise 		
generally in good quality. The catalogue value is 		
obviously huge. The collection is usually well-filled 		
throughout and there are many, many expensive and attactive 	    
stamps or specimens in the collection, e.g. British 		
commonwealth high values, USA, France and what not. 			 
The only way to give the collection justice is to view 		     	
 it and on the website, all pages in the albums that have 		       	
stamps are photographed so that you can view the 			 
entire collection even if you can not come to the viewing. 	 		
Enjoy the collection, a kind that is seldom seen. 	 (é) 	100.000:-

1840v	 Nordic countries. Collection 1906–53 in album. With 			 
several better stamps such as Sweden Gustaf V in 			 
Medallion 55 and 80 öre, Norway King Haakon 1–2 kr 			 
1907 and 1909 (stuck), Iceland Parliament 1930 with 			 
SPECIMEN, air mail parliament SPECIMEN, Hopflug 	 		
1933 é, Schleswig CIS set (stuck) among them 25 pf 			 
with inverted overprint and Finland Zeppelin 1930. 			 
Often stuck to paper up to about 1918 but with many 			 
scarce sets and high values. Mostly fine quality. (ca 500) 	 é	 10.000:-

1841P	 BALTIC STATES Collection 1921–1940 on leaves. Many 			 
better stamps, no specimens or souvenir sheets. Mostly 			 
fine quality. (500) 	 é	 2.000:-

1842A	 EAST EUROPE Collection 1904–1950s in album. Albania, 			 
Bulgaria, Polen, Romania, Russia and Soviet Union. 			 
Several better stamps, e.g. Russia 1904 War Aid set 			 
overprinted with Russian letter (specimen). Everything 			 
before 1918 stuck to paper, then mostly é. Mostly fine 	 	 	
quality. (5000) 	 é	 8.000:-

1843A	 ALL-WORLD. Countries Czechoslovakia to Turks & Caicos 			 
Islands (Swedish spelling). With several good specimen 			 
sets and high values. West Australia and Victoria 			 
1904–1911 mostly CTO. Unusual. (500) 	 é	 5.000:-

1844A	 ALL-WORLD. Countries Uruguay to Zanzibar (Swedish 			 
spelling). With several good specimen sets and high 			 
values. (500) 	 é	 5.000:-

1845A	 ALL-WORLD. Collection 1905–54 in album. E.g. 		
Afghanistan, Ethiopia, Korea, Israel (without tabs), 		
Liberia with a few specimen, Luxembourg and Monaco. 		           
Many better stamps, mostly stuck to paper before 	          	
1918, then mostly é. Mostly fine quality. (1000+) 	 é	 3.000:-

1846v	 LATIN AMERICA Collection 1904–1950s in album. E.g. 			 
Costa Rica, Cuba, Dominican Republic, Dominica, 			 
Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Mexico, Nicaragua, Panama 			 
and El Salvador. Many complete sets and some stamps 			 
with overprint MUESTRA. The oldest before 1918 are 			 
stuck to paper, but most of the stamps are é. A very 			 
few Costa Rica are CTO. Unusual material! Mostly fine 	 		
quality. Very high catalogue value (3000) 	 é	 10.000:-

1847v	 SOUTH AMERICA Collection 1904–1950s in album. 		      
Many complete sets and a few stamps with overprint 		
MUESTRA. The oldest before 1918 are stuck to paper, 		            	
but most of the stamps are é. A very few are CTO. 			 
Mostly fine quality. Very high catalogue value (2000) 	 é	 10.000:-

1848P		  Andorra (ES) Collection 1928–51 on leaves. 			 
	 With many good sets, e.g. Mi 1–12, 15–26. 			 
	 Also many French post, e.g. Mi 1–23, 24–47 			 
	 and due 1931–32 Mi 9–15. Mostly fine quality. 	 	 	
	 (150) 	 é	 2.000:-
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SPECIAL SECTION 
stamps

The collections generally start with the issues of the first decade of the 20th century and move on until around 1950. They are 
usually quite complete with most if not all of the expensive issues represented either as regular or SPECIMEN issues. The quality 
is mixed in the sense that before 1918-1920 the stamps are often stuck to the album pages and hence should be considered as no 
gum stamps, while after that they are often mounted with hinghes. The highes are often quite tightly stuck to the album pages 
so that even if these mounted stamps often are fine, one has to be careful when removing the stamps or examining the stamps at 
viewing. When particular stamps and sets are mentionend they are unused with full gum (not stuck) unless otherwise stated.There 
are very few stamps that are damaged or with faults except for the gum issue mentioned above. 

The reserve prices are intentionally set low. All collections are to a large extent presented at www.philea.se 

1849v		  Australia Collection 1905–52 on leaves. Many 			 
	 complete and expensive sets. In the beginning 			 
	 with CTO special cancel by the Australian 			 
	 Post with scarce high values and dues. Also 			 
	 some Tasmania and South Australia. Very high 			 
	 catalogue value. Mostly fine quality. (300) 	 é/�	 10.000:-

1850P		  Austria Collection 1908–50s on leaves. With 			 
	 several better sets including Dollfuss 1936. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (700) 	 é	 1.500:-

1851A		  Belgium Collection 1895–1950s in album. 			 
	 Several better stamps, e.g. Red Cross 1918 			 
	 (stuck), King Albert 1918–20 (struck), a lot 			 
	 of railway stamps overprinted SPECIMEN, Church 			 
	 monogram overprint set (Mi 235–43 I), Kardinal 			 
	 Mercier (Mi 333–41) and Orval II (Mi 354–65). 			 
	 Also good range Belgian Congo. Everything 			 
	 before 1918 stuck to paper, then mostly é. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. (1000) 	 é	 5.000:-

1852v		  British Commonwealth. Africa Collection 			 
	 1906–53 in album. E.g. Ascension, Basutoland, 			 
	 Gambia, Gold Coast, East Africa, Somaliland, 			 
	 Rhodesia, Nigeria, Mauritius, Sierra Leone, 			 
	 South Africa, St. Helena. Often stuck to 			 
	 paper up to about 1918 but with many scarce 			 
	 sets and high values. Often specimens both 			 
	 before 1918 and after which are é. Low reserve! 	 		
	 Mostly fine quality. (ca 1500) 	 é	 20.000:-

1853v		  British Commonwealth. America Collection 			 
	 1906–53 in album. E.g. Antigua, Bahamas, 			 
	 Barbaos, Bermuda, Canada, Cayman Islands, 			 
	 Dominica, Falkland Islands, Jamaica, 			 
	 Newfoundland, St. Kitts Nevis, St. Lucia and 			 
	 St. Vincent. Often stuck to paper up to about 			 
	 1918 but with many scarce sets with all high 			 
	 values. Many specimens both before 1918 and 			 
	 after which are é. Low reserve! Mostly fine 			 
	 quality. (ca 500) 	 Mostly é	 10.000:-

1854v		  British Commonwealth. Asia Collection 1905–52 			 
	 in album. E.g. Aden, Brunei, Ceylon, India, 			 
	 Hongkong, North Borneo, Papua (first sets 			 
	 CTO) and Malay States. With many expensive 			 
	 sets valued to 300–1000 £, mostly SPECIMEN 			 
	 but also ordinary issues. Also several scarce 			 
	 stamps, e.g. Ceylon 100 Rs 1927 specimen, 			 
	 Hongkong $5 specimen 1925 and Straits 			 
	 Settlements $500 1923 specimen. Low reserve! 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. (1000-1500) 	 é	 10.000:-

1855P		  British Commonwealth. Europe Collection 			 
	 1906–53 in album. E.g. Cyprus 1906–46 all 			 
	 specimen sets including £5. (Before 1921 			 
	 stuck to paper, then é), Gibraltar about the 			 
	 same, Ireland ordinary stamps up to 10s 1922 			 
	 all é, Levant, Malta with good specimen sets 			 
	 with about all they sent abroad concerning 			 
	 the UPU rules. Mostly fine quality. (ca 500) 	 é	 5.000:-

1856v		  British Commonwealth. Oceania Collection 			 
	 1906–53 in album. E.g. Gilbert Islands, Fiji, 			 
	 Leeward Islands, New Guinea and New Zealand. 			 
	 often stuck to paper up to about 1918 but 			 
	 with many scarce high values. Many specimens 			 
	 like Br Solomon Island set 1939 (SG 360–72), 			 
	 Leeward Islands 1921–32 (SG 58–80), 1938 set 			 
	 (SG 95–114), Nauru up to 10s. Also seldom 			 
	 seen cancelled to order Nauru Freighter 1924 			 
	 set and New Guinea Native village and air 			 
	 mail set 1925-31 (CTO cancel) and Rarotonga 			 
	 high values up to £1 (SG 85–89). Low reserve! 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. (ca 500) 	 Mostly é	 10.000:-

1857v		  China R.O.C. Collection 1913–53 on leaves. 			 
	 Before 1920 stuck to paper, then mostly é in 			 
	 mostly good quality with few exceptions. With 			 
	 many specimen sets 1920–24 including areas, 			 
	 then ordinary stamps. From 1950 also very 			 
	 good Taiwan high values and imperfs. At the 			 
	 end also French, Russian and German P.O. in 			 
	 China 1904–11 (all stuck). 	 é	 20.000:-
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1858P		  Egypt Collection 1905–54 on leaves. Including 			 
	 some Sudan. With several better stamps as Mi 			 
	 112-15, the 1934 set and many more. Mostly fine 	 	 	
	 quality. (300+) 	 é	 3.000:-

1859P		  France Collection 1904–52 on leaves. With 			 
	 several expensive stamps, e.g. Merson 1925 			 
	 3-20 Fr, Air mail 1927 and 1936 complete and 			 
	 s/s 3. Up to about 1918 stuck to paper, then 			 
	 é. Mostly fine quality. (500) 	 é	 4.000:-

1860A		  French Colonies Collection 1904–1950s in 			 
	 album. Very comprehensive with almost all 			 
	 colonies fom all world in three abums. Many 			 
	 complete sets and with high values and seldom 	 		
	 seen stamps. Please browse the scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se.The oldest before 1918 are 			 
	 stuck to paper, but then é. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality. Approx. 11 kg. Very high catalogue 			 
	 value (10000) 	 é	 20.000:-

1861P		  Germany Collection 1905–1950s on leaves. With 			 
	 several better sets including almost all 			 
	 issues 1930–40s, e.g. all Zeppelin sets. Also 			 
	 Saar, zones, BRD, DDR, Berlin and a few 			 
	 colonies 1905. Somewhat mixed quality. (1200+) 	é	 2.000:-

1862A		  Germany Collection 1905–39 on leaves. Areas, 			 
	 e.g. Bavaria, Danzig, Saar, Memel and a few 			 
	 p.o. abroad 1905 (stuck to paper). Mostly fine 	 	 	
	 quality. (800) 	 é	 2.000:-

1863v		  Great Britain Collection 1902–51 on leaves. 			 
	 With several expensive stamps and sets, e.g. 			 
	 Sea Horses 1913 set SPECIMEN (stuck), £1 			 
	 black 1929 SPECIMEN, Several other high values 			 
	 SPECIMEN including p.o. in Turkey 80 pa on 			 
	 5 d, 4 pi on 10s and 12 pi on 2s6d. Also O.W. 			 
	 OFFICIAL 2d, and I.R.OFFICIAL 1902 up to 			 
	 10s – but without the very scarce 6d, and 5+10s 			 
	 with damages. Mostly fine quality. (150) 	 é	 15.000:-

1864P		  Greece Collection 1906–51 on leaves. With 			 
	 several expensive stamps, e.g. Marathon 1933 			 
	 (Mi 371) and Youth organisation 1940 (Mi 437–36). 	 		
	 Also Crete. Often stuck to paper up to about 			 
	 1918, then é. Mostly fine quality. (300) 	 é	 2.000:-

1865P		  Hungary Collection 1912–1950s on leaves. 			 
	 With several better sets including high values. 			 
	 Also good back-of-the-book material, in our 			 
	 opinion all genuine. Somewhat mixed quality. 			 
	 (1000+) 	 é	 2.000:-

1866P		  Iran Collection 1904–53 on leaves. Many better 			 
	 sets with high values. The oldest stuck to 			 
	 paper. Probably all originals - but no 			 
	 guarantee. Mostly fine quality. (ca 500) 	 é	 5.000:-

1867P		  Iraq Collection 1918–53 on leaves. Many 			 
	 complete sets, most of them punched or 			 
	 overprinted SPECIMEN including expensive 			 
	 service sets. The earliest up to ca 1919 stuck 			 
	 to paper. Fine quality. (350) 	 é	 2.000:-

1868A		  Italy Collection 1905–53 in album. Many 			 
	 difficult stamps, mostly in complete sets 	 	 	
	 including high values but without the most 			 
	 expensive. Also much back of the book like 			 
	 dues and parcel stamps. Many areas and colonies 	 		
	 are well presented. All are é but a few are 			 
	 stucked to paper anyway. Mostly fine quality. 	 é	 5.000:-

1869P		  Japan Collection 1906–54 on leaves. 1906–1916 	 		
	 Mi 94–129 complete stuck to paper including 			 
	 high scarce values. Many expensive stamps 			 
	 e.g. 5 and 10 Y 1924, and some souvenir 			 
	 sheets. Mostly fine quality. (over 300) 	 é	 2.000:-

1870P		  Liechtenstein Collection. 1912–1950s on 			 
	 leaves. With several better stamps, e.g. Coat-			 
	 of-Arms perf 9½ 1921 (Mi 45-52A), Landscapes 			 
	 1921, Johann II 1928, Landscapes 1930 (Mi 			 
	 94-107), Officials 1932 overprinted MUSTER 	 	 	
	 and air mail 1931 also overprinted MUSTER 			 
	 (Mi 114-15) + many more expensive sets. A 			 
	 few 1912-18 stuck to paper, then é. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality. (250) 	 é	 3.000:-

1871v		  Netherlands Collection 1908–1950s in album. 			 
	 Many better stamps e.g. Queen Wilhelmina 1923 			 
	 set, 1924–25 set (Mi 151–63), High values 1–5 G 			 
	 (Mi 1685–70). Also the very scarce COUR 			 
	 PERMANENTE DE JUSTICE INTERNATIONALE 			 
	 op short set 1934–38 (Mi 9–15). Also nice section 			 
	 with oversea areas, e.g. Curaçao, India, 			 
	 Indonesia and Suriname. Everything before 			 
	 1918 stuck to paper, then mostly é. A very 			 
	 few CTO. Mostly fine quality. (10000) 	 é	 3.000:-

1872v		  Portugal Collection 1906–53 in album. 			 
	 Most of this lot contains all the colonies e.g. 			 
	 Angola, Macao, Port. India and Congo. Often 			 
	 stuck to paper up to about 1918 but with many 	 		
	 scarce sets and high values. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality. (ca 2000) 	 é	 10.000:-

1873P		  San Marino Collection 1921–52 on leaves. With 			 
	 several expensive stamps and sets, e.g. due 			 
	 1925-31 sets, National symbols 1929, Air mail 			 
	 1931, Postal Building 1932, and Garibaldi 			 
	 1932. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. (400) 	 é	 2.000:-

1874P		  Saudi Arabia Collection 1927–53 on leaves. 			 
	 Starts with Hedjaz, and then with very good 			 
	 range Saudi Arabia from start e.g. Mi 1-12 			 
	 perf and imperf 1934, all é. Mostly fine 	 	 	
	 quality. (ca 70) 	 é	 2.000:-

1875A		  Spain Collection 1904–54 on leaves. With many 			 
	 better sets, e.g. overprints 1927 (Mi 322–74) 			 
	 some with MUESTRA overprints, Railway 			 
	 Congress 1930, Montserrat Monestery (Mi 593–610), 			 
	 Uboat 1938 and Milita 1938 (Mi 737–45). 			 
	 Without souvenir sheets, but with many other 			 
	 very seldom seen stamps. Also a good and 			 
	 numerous section colonies. Mostly fine quality. 	 	 	
	 (1200) 	 é	 8.000:-

1876v		  Switzerland Collection 1907–1950s on leaves. 			 
	 Many better stamps and some souvenir sheets, 			 
	 only a few specimens, but very good back-of-			 
	 the-book material. Also with the extremely 			 
	 difficult air mail ”Pro Aero 1938” in very 			 
	 good é condition. Mostly fine quality. (400) 	 é	 20.000:-

1877v		  Thailand Collection 1905-47 containing many 			 
	 scarce sets, often stuck to paper before 			 
	 1919. E.g. 1907 High Denomination Surcharges 	 		
	 on Revenue Stamps ’10/Ticals.’ ’20/Ticals.’ 			 
	 & ’40/Ticals.’ very fine é Mi 61-63 each with 			 
	 tiny Specimen overprints. Value well over 			 
	 15000 € for é counted as normal stamps 	 Mostly é	 10.000:-

1878P		  Turkey Collection 1905–50s on leaves. With 			 
	 several better sets including many early 			 
	 overprints and seldom seen specimens. Before 			 
	 1919 often stuck to paper, then é. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality. (800+) 	 é	 3.000:-

1879P		  U.S.A. Collection 1904–54 on leaves. Including 			 
	 the Panama Canal and Philippines. Many 			 
	 expensive stamps e.g.$1 black 1909 and 1912 			 
	 (both stuck to paper). air mails and several 			 
	 better stamps. Mostly fine quality. (500+) 	 é	 4.000:-

1880P		  Yugoslavia Collection 1919–1950s on leaves. 			 
	 Also areas and back of the book material, 			 
	 and Bosnia, Montenegro and Serbia. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality. (1000+) 	 é	 1.000:-

1881A	 ALL-WORLD. U.P.U. Collection. The 1974 UPU centenary 			
album with all issues from UPU countries. E.g. Saudi 			 
Arabia and imperf Romania s/s. Also the EUROPA CEPT 			 
album 1976 with xx and used blocks of four. 	 éé	 500:-
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Worldwide collections / Hela Världen-samlingar

European collections / Europasamlingar
1882L	 Interesting item with especially nice Sweden and 			 

other Scandinavia, some better France, old bundles 			 
Sweden and England. Also subscription UN in several 			 
envelopes. Approx. 10 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

Worldwide collections / Hela Världen-samlingar
1883L	 Accumulation. AUTUMN CLEARANCE LOT, large 		

accumulation in boxes with various material, description 		              	
not ready at time of printing due to time reasons but a 			 
lot with low reserve, PLEASE INSPECT! 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

1884Fa	Collection old–about 1960 in six stockbooks with many 			 
good stamps and sets. Please inspect! Mostly fine 	 	 	
quality. 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

1885Ca	Two old Schaubek and one Borek album with collections 			 
classic–ca 1920 incl. several expensive stamps however 			 
mixed quality. Especially nice Scandinavia and Germany, 	 		
etc. Approx. 13 kg. 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

1886A	 Collection ca 1855–1900 in big stockbook. Non-European 			 
with good Newfoundland, USA and British Colonies 			 
(Commonwealth), French colonies, etc. Unusual object. 			 
Good quality. 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

1887L	 Accumulation with e.g. collections India and Greece, 			 
various stamps on on leaves, some better Germany 			 
and covers, etc. 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

1888L	 Interesting box with stamps in 32 albums classic–			 
modern. Especially nice England + Commonwealth, 			 
German colonies, etc. Approx. 32 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

1889L	 Interesting box 16 albums classic–modern incl. some 			 
collections. E.g. in old Schaubek album classic–1895, 			 
nice Britain and Denmark, etc. Approx. 29 kg. 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

1890L	 Accumulation classic–modern in 23 albums + leaves. 			 
Mostly USA, Germany and Netherlands incl. collections. 			 
Approx. 33 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1891L	 Box with remainders from estate incl. some ”school 			 
boy collections” and album with e.g. some Russian 			 
stamps and sets from the 1930s and 1940s. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1892L	 Removal box with thousands of stamps classic–			 
modern incl. interesting USA, etc. Approx. 19 kg. 	Mostly �	 1.000:-

1893L	 Covers. Interesting box with covers, cards and postal 			 
stationeries prephilately–modern from many different 			 
countries. Approx. 21 kg. 	 *	 1.500:-

Continent collections / Världsdelssamlingar
1894A	 ASIA Album classic–1970’s incl. dupl. E.g. better 			 

Japan, Taiwan, Hong Kong, Iran, Korea and Nepal, 			 
etc. (1300) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:

Thematic, Slania / Motiv, Slania

1899K		  ”Napoleonic Soldier on Horseback”, engraved 			 
	 printing plate, approx. 11,9×9,3 cm. Ex. PostNord. 		  3.000:-

1900K		  ”TÄLLBERG GYLLENE HORNET”, engraved 			 
	 printing plate, approx. 13,9×11,9 cm. Ex. PostNord. 		 3.000:-

1901		  JOZEFA SLANIA, Czeslaw Slania’s mother. 			 
	 Engraving in grey in pair for her 66th birthday 			 
	 1963. Originally from Slania’s studio. 	 éé	 500:-

1902P		  DWORY S.A. Print in black, signed ”Prov” 			 
	 and ”Slania”. 	 (é)	 900:-

1903		  SILVIA SVERIGES DROTTNING. Steel 			 
	 engraving (imperforated) in brown. Scarce in 			 
	 this colour! 	 (é)	 800:-

1904K		  ELVIS PRESLEY 1935 1977. Private steel 			 
	 engraving in greyish-violet. Last year altered 			 
	 by hand to 1997 (twentieth anniversary of 			 
	 his death). Signed ”97” and ”Slania”. In a 			 
	 passepartout. Unique? 	 (é)	 800:-

1905P		  JOHANNES PAULUS II. Steel engraving in greyish-			 
	 violet, signed ”21/500” and ”Slania 98”. In 			 
	 a passepartout. 	 (é)	 800:-

1906		  MAO TSE-TUNG. Steel engraving in greyish-			 
	 blue. 	 (é)	 700:-

1907P		  SOPHIA LOREN. Steel engraving in violet + 			 
	 Sketch (photo copy). 	 (é)	 700:-

1908P		  ”CENTRALPOSTHUSET I STOCKHOLM” 			 
	 (1903). Steel engraving. Plate-proof in bluish-			 
	 black, plate 15×12 cm. 	 (é)	 700:-

1910

1903

1901
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1909P		  Art engraving in brownish grey for World 			 
	 Equestrian Games 1990. Dressage: Louise 			 
	 Nathhorst. Plate 10×13,3 cm, signed ”Slania”. 			 
	 Printed on paper from Tumba bruk. 	 (é)	 700:-

1910K		  ”Ex libris SCHLOSS MAINAU”, offset printed 			 
	 in blue colour, signed ”Slania”. 	 (é)	 600:-

1916P	 F 637	 Sweden World Orienteering Championships 40 			 
	 öre. Plate proof in greyish-black. In a 			 
	 passepartout. 	 (é)	 700:-

1917P	 F 755	 Sweden Sportswomen 55 öre. Diver. Print in 			 
	 blue, signed ”115/150” and ”Slania”. 	 (é)	 1.000:-

1918P	 F 755, 757   Sweden Sportswomen 55 öre. Original 			 
	 sketch in pencil, signed ”Slania”, for the 			 
	 engraving of the diver and the tennis player. 			 
	 The latter are mirrored. Signed booklet 			 
	 attached. Unique object! 	 (é)	 1.500:-

1919P	 F 811	 Sweden In Dalecarlia 65 öre. Plate proof in 			 
	 black (Slania engraved his head at the bottom 			 
	 left, number 1972). In a passepartout. Issued 			 
	 booklet, signed ”Slania”, attached. 	 (é)	 800:-

1920	 F 1820	 Sweden 1994 Apple James Grieve 3.10 kr. Plate-			 
	 proof in green with unadopted value, 3.10 			 
	 Kr!, engraved by Slania’s pupil Piotr 			 
	 Naszarkowski. 	 (é)	 500:-

1921	 F 2109	 Sweden 1999 Rabbits Letter. Hand-coloured 			 
	 plate proof. Most likely unique! 	 (é)	 1.000:-

1922	 F 2249	 Sweden 2001 The Nobel Prize Centenary 8 kr 			 
	 Alfred Nobel. Plate-proof in black. 	 (é)	 500:-

1923	 F 2250	 Sweden 2001 The Nobel Prize Centenary 8 kr 			 
	 Physiology or medicine. Plate-proof in orange. 	 (é)	 500:-

1924	 F 2251	 Sweden 2001 The Nobel Prize Centenary 8 kr 			 
	 Physics and chemistry. Plate-proof in yellowish-			 
	 orange. 	 (é)	 500:-

1925	 F 2252	 Sweden 2001 The Nobel Prize Centenary 8 kr 			 
	 Literature. Plate-proof in yellowish-brown. 	 (é)	 500:-

1926	 F 2316	 Sweden 2002 Summer in Bohuslän Letter. Plate-			 
	 proof in reddish-brown. 	 (é)	 500:-

1927	 F 2329	 Sweden 2002 Royal castles (Stockholm) 5 kr. 			 
	 Cylinder-proof in violet of centre piece. 			 
	 Joint issue Sweden–Thailand. 	 (é)	 500:-

1928	 F 2330	 Sweden 2002 Royal castles (Bangkok) 5 kr. 			 
	 Cylinder-proof in violet of centre piece. 			 
	 Joint issue Sweden–Thailand. 	 (é)	 500:-

1929	 F 2508	 Sweden 2005 Greta Garbo 10 kr. Plate-proof 			 
	 in black, engraved by Slania’s pupil Piotr 			 
	 Naszarkowski. 	 (é)	 500:-

1930A	 U.P.U. 1974 Collection in stockbook. Seams to be 			 
complete including s/s and booklets. Excellent quality. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1911

1911Ff	 F2192	 2000 Czeslaw Slanias 1000th engraved stamp. 			 
	 Engraved printing plate (Country name and 			 
	 value crossed). Ex. PostNord. 		  5.000:-

1912K	 Mi 2188-91   Monaco 1994 Stamp and Coin Museum 3.00, 			 
	 4.00, 7.00 and 10.00 (Fr.) Plate proofs (four) 			 
	 in black signed ”Slania”. 	 (é)	 500:-

1913	 Mi 	 Poland Totalizator Sportowy, fee stamps. Five 			 
	 different (one (é) stamps). Used during the 			 
	 1950s. Very scarce! The entire lot is presented 			 
	 at www Philea.se. 	 éé	 600:-

1914	 Mi 956	Singapore 1999 Butterflies 1 $. Plate-proof 	 	 	
	 in brown. Joint issue Singapore–Sweden. 	 (é)	 500:-

1915P		  Sweden West Coast. Print in bluish-grey, 			 
	 signed ”Prov” and ”Slania”. In a passepartout. 	 (é)	 900:-

192319251924

ex 1912 1914

1926

1928

1922

1921



99

Thematics, other / Motiv, övrigt
1931L	 Art. Collection in five albums with many better 	 	 	

issues. E.g. nice French Polynesia and South Korea, 			 
Africa, ca 185 Souvenir sheets Incl. Liechtenstein 			 
BL5 and Belgium BL21+22 éé. Also some é. (3000) 	 éé	 2.000:-

1932L	 Mushrooms. Mixed. Epic collection in six albums + 			 
leaves incl. some other Botanic. Containing several éé 			 
stamps incl. e.g. better Sweden, mini-sheets and booklets, 			 
about 300 covers and cards, etc. Approx. 14 kg. (1700) 		  1.500:-

1933L	 Sport. Collection 1920s–1970s, mainly from 1940s in 			 
ten albums with stamp mounts. Very comprehensive with 			 
many complete sets and souvenir sheets from countries 			 
all over the world incl. many medium-priced and better 	 		
sets. Some x from earlier years, etc. but large amount 			 
of xx material. Very high catalogue value. Please 			 
see scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality. 	 Mostly éé	 18.000:-

Afars and Issas – Australia
1934P		  Afars and Issas With few exceptions cpl 			 

	 collection 1967–76 incl. Mi 1–19 and 24–149. 			 
	 Mi ca 900 Euro. (148) 	 éé	 900:-

1935A		  Australia States Collection on leaves in 			 
	 binder. E.g. better stamps from Western 			 
	 Australia, NSW and Victoria, high catalogue 			 
	 value, Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Very mixed quality. (80-100) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

Austria
1936	 674-96	 1945 ”Österreich” overprints on Hitler stamps 			 

	 1 pfg–5 mk. EUR 710 	 éé	 1.000:-
1937A		  Two stockbooks with many nice éé singles and 			 

	 sets, e.g. Mi 911, 984–87 and two sets each 			 
	 Mi 929–32 and 952–54, é e.g. Mi 518–23, etc. 	éé/é/�	3.000:-

1938A		  Almost cpl collection 1945–85 in Schaubek 			 
	 album with slipcases incl. e.g. nice Hitler 			 
	 overprints. Apparently éé after 1946 incl. 			 
	 Mi 907–83 cpl, etc. (1200) 	 éé/é	 1.500:-

Belgian Congo
1943P		  Collection 1886–1960 on leaves. Only a few 			 

	 stamps missing, but with several scarce ones 			 
	 in fine quality. Also some Congo and Ruanda-	 	 	
	 Urundi, Ruanda. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 In the beginning mixed quality, later fine. 	 	 	
	 (500+) 	 Mostly é	 4.000:-

Belgium
1944	 P	 Interesting lot six different imperf. proofs 	 	 	

	 Railroad 1902 in different colours. 	 (é)	 500:-
1945v		  Collection 1849–1992 in two Scott albums with 			 

	 stamp mounts when stamps are present. 			 
	 Comprehensive and almost complete collection 			 
	 with many good stamps and sets, sometimes 			 
	 climate affected or with other gum damages 			 
	 but also many good copies. E.g. some early 			 
	 expensive ones, good sets and an unusually 			 
	 good section railway stamps, also some German 	 		
	 Occupation. Some used up to around 1890, 			 
	 later unused, Please inspect! Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality. 			 
		  Mostly unused	 25.000:-

1946A		  Two stockbooks with high value classic–1990s 			 
	 incl. also better issues. Large part used. 			 
	 (4000–5000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1947A		  Almost cpl collection 1990–2005 in Schaubek 			 
	 album incl. many booklets and mini-sheets. 			 
	 Mi approx. 1720 Euro. 	 éé	 1.300:-

Bolivia
1948A		  Collection classics–1977 in two albums. Well-			 

	 filled with most stamps and souvenir sheets. 	 	 	
	 Also a few covers. Mostly éé from 1948. Please 	 		
	 see scans at www.philea.se. In the beginning 			 
	 mixed quality, later fine. (1000+) 	 éé/é/�	 7.000:-

British Commonwealth
1949A		  Collection classics–1920s in album. Interesting, 			 

	 from estate, and not touched by us. With some 			 
	 better, e.g. British Columbia. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality. (400) 	Mostly �	 5.000:-

1950A		  Collection 1842–1960 in three albums with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Specifically strong sections 	 	 	
	 from Australia with states and New Zealand, 			 
	 Malaysia with states and North Borneo, colonies 			 
	 in Southern and Eastern Africa, Malta and 			 
	 Mauritius. Low reserve! Somewhat mixed quality. 			 
	 (>2000) 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

1951A		  Collection 1860– in visir album. Comprehensive 			 
	 material colonies/dominions Aden–India. Many 			 
	 better stamps i.e Bermuda 114–119. Please 			 
	 inspect. Low reserve. Somewhat mixed quality. 			 
	 (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

1952P		  Collection Mainly classics on leaves and two 			 
	 stock cards. Good selection British America 			 
	 incl. good early Barbados with imperfs, Brtish 			 
	 Guyana incl. better, St. Lucia incl. SG 16 			 
	 used and SG 17 x, etc, further a nice selection 			 
	 of eight stamps from St. Helena incl SG 1–2 			 
	 used, 1863 1 d and 4 d (x), etc. High value! 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly 			 
	 good quality. (150) 	 é/�	 2.000:-

Lördagen den 25 november, tidigast kl. 15:00
Non-Scandinavia A-Z / Utomnorden (engelsk bokstavsordning)

1939		  Locals 1945 1945 Scheibbs overprint on Hitler, 			 
	 all types (12). 8 pf type II sined Leckel 			 
	 Vös. EUR 2700 	 éé	 3.000:-

1940		  Locals 1945 1945 Leibnitz overprint on Hitler 			 
	 (12). Also 4 and 16 pf – two copies of each 			 
	 – with double overprints. EUR 1300 	 éé	 2.000:-

1941		  Locals 1945 1945 Graz set (24). 1-5 RM signed 			 
	 Zenker BPP. EUR 1000 	 éé	 1.500:-

1942		  Locals 1945 2nd Republic Graz. Overprint on 			 
	 Hitler 10 and 12 pf (2). EUR 480 	 éé	 500:-

ex 1939 ex 1940 1942

ex 1945
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1953A		  Classics in stockbook. The entire lot is 			 
	 presented at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

1954A		  British Africa Collection in album without 			 
	 stamp mounts. Old-modern. (South Africa not 			 
	 included). E.g. Gambia, Sierra Leone, Uganda 			 
	 Kenya Tanganyika, British South Africa Company 	 		
	 and Rhodesia & Nyasaland. Please see scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. 	 Mostly �	 2.500:-

1955A		  British America Collection in album without 			 
	 stamp mounts. Old-modern. E.g. Bermuda, 			 
	 Bahamas, British Honduras and Falkland 			 
	 Islands. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	Mostly �	 1.500:-

1956A		  British Asia Collection in album without 			 
	 stamp mounts. Old-modern. E.g. Middle East, 			 
	 Ceylon, Straits Settlements, Sarawak and Hong 			 
	 Kong. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	Mostly �	 3.000:-

1957A		  British West Indies Collection in two albums 			 
	 without stamp mounts. Old-modern. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

1958A		  Southern Africa Collection in album without 			 
	 stamp mounts. Old-modern. E.g. Transvaal, 			 
	 South Africa, Cape of Good Hope and Tristan 			 
	 da Cunha. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	Mostly �	2.000:-

1959K	 1-15	 British East Africa and Uganda 1904 King 			 
	 Edward VII ½ a to 20R, watermark crown CA 			 
	 (15). SG 1-15. EUR 1800 	 é	 2.500:-

1960	 SG 1-17	British Solomon Islands 1907 Canoe without 			 
	 wmk SET (7) and 1908 Canoe wmk Mult 			 
	 Crown CA (11). £475 	 é	 700:-

Bulgaria
1961A	 	 Well-filled collection mostly used 1879–1935 	 	 	

	 incl. many better stamps. Not valued. (275) 	 é/�	 2.000:-

1967	 SG 2, 2a, 4   New Brunswick 1851 3d dull red, the 			 
	 same bisected and 6d on cut piece aldo bearing 			 
	 a red LONDON cds with handwritten cancel all 			 
	 over the stamps. Very fine. Ex. Pemberton. 	 �	 5.000:-

1968K		  Nova Scotia 1851 Queen Victoria and Crown 1, 			 
	 6 and 12 d black plate proofs (3). All on 			 
	 carton paper. 	 (é)	 2.000:-

1969K	 1-3	 Nova Scotia 1851 Queen Victoria and Crown. 			 
	 1 d unused, 3 d used in three different shades 	 	 	
	 and 6 d used in two shades. SG 1–6, £5000 + (6). 	(é)/o	6.000:-

Canada

1962	 SG 2	 1851 6d slate-violet on piece bearing red 			 
	 CANADA cancel. The stamp is very fine with 	 	 	
	 numeral cancel. 	 �	 4.000:-

1963v	 2-5	 1851 3, 6, 7½ and 10 d. SG 6, 8 (with cert), 			 
	 10, 11, 12 and 15a re-entry. Fine, very fine 			 
	 (6). 	 �	 12.000:-

1964K		  Collection classics–1930s on leaves. With 			 
	 many better stamps. E.g. 1, 2 and $5 Jubilee 			 
	 issue 1897. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Fine quality. (120) 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

1965A		  Used collection 1960-2013 in album without 			 
	 stamp mounts. Also New Brunswick, 			 
	 Newfoundland, Prince Edward Island. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 3.000:-

1962

1966
1966	 SG 2	 New Brunswick 1851 3d dull red on blue. Very 			 

	 fine, clear margins. Cert by David Brandon. 	 	 	
	 £350 	 �	 1.000:-

1967

Cape Verde – Chile

1970K		  Cape Verde 1946 to Sweden, registered franked 			 
	 with mainly Columbus issue with transit and 			 
	 arr canc. Scarce dest. 	 *	 500:-

1971A		  Ceylon éé/é/� collection 1857–1972 in KABE 			 
	 album. Fine quality. Catalogue value acc. to 			 
	 vendor SG £1.600 (350) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1972P	 493-94	 Chile 1954 Centenary of the South American 			 
	 Railway SET (2). SOUVENIR PANE of this set, 	 		
	 most unusual and a great item for train 			 
	 thematic collectors, EUR 2200. slighty toned 			 
	 to the left of no major importance. EUR 2200 	 (é)	 2.500:-

1973A		  Chile Collection 1853–1975 in two albums. 			 
	 Unusuallly compehensive with a very nice 			 
	 first album page with Columbus imperfs, 			 
	 Independece set x, 1911 and 1915 Personalities 	 		
	 high values x, 1927 air 40 c and 80 c used, 			 
	 nice air mail stamps and also some covers 			 
	 incl. a Zeppelin, some good commemorative 			 
	 sheets incl. 1942 University, Columbus 1953, 			 
	 1956 Technical University, etc and well-filled 			 
	 modern section. Fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

1970

China

1974
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1974K	 143A, 168, 231, 232   Incoming mail Sweden. 5+2×10+50 öre 		
	 + 1 kr on air mail cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 14.8.33 to SHANGHAI. Transit pmk’s BERLIN-			 
	 SASSNITZ (HAFEN) ZUG 14 15.8.33 and BERLIN C 			
	 15.8.33. Correct postage 25 öre + air mail 			 
	 150 öre. Rare commercial cover. 	 *	 1.000:-

1975K	 264	 Incoming mail Sweden. 25 öre on cover sent 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 16 18.8.38 to Manchuria. 			 
	 UNKNOWN destination according to Facit. 	 *	 700:-

1976K	 246-49	China R.O.C. 1932 Sven Hedin Expedition. 			 
	 Cpl set on registered cover to Stockholm with 			 
	 Sven Hedins autograph on back. 	 *	 3.000:-

1977K	 570-88	 1960 Chrysanthemums SET (18). Very fine with 	 	 	
	 original gum. EUR 1800 	 éé	 2.500:-

1978K	 648-55A  1962 Stage Art of Mei Lan-fang SET (8). 			 
	 Very fine set with original gum. EUR 3000 	 éé	 2.500:-

1979v	 648-55B   1962 Stage Art of Mei Lan-fang SET 			 
	 Imperforated (8). Very fine set with 			 
	 original gum. EUR 10000 	 éé	 10.000:-

1980v	 656	 1962 Stage Art of Mei Lan-fang souvenir sheet 			 
	 8. Good quality with only minor hard to see 			 
	 damages at front. Original gum. EUR 25000 	éé	 30.000:-

1981	 683-88	 1963 Cuban Revolution SET (6). EUR 1000 	 éé	 1.000:-
1982K	 702-13B   1963 Children’s Day SET Imperforated (8). 			 

	 Very fine copies. EUR 550 	 (é)	 1.000:-
1983	 726-35	 1963 Butterflies. Set with nine stamps. EUR 310 	 (é)	 500:-
1984	 736-38B   1963 Giant Panda SET imperforated (3). 			 

	 EUR 500 	 éé	 1.000:-
1985K	 744-59	 1963 Landscape of Hwang-Shun SET (16). Very 			 

	 fine, but one stamp (8-16) has short corner. 	 	 	
	 EUR 2000 	 éé	 3.000:-

1986K	 795-809   1964 Peonies SET (15). Very fine. One 10 f 	 	 	
	 stamp with light bending (8-15). EUR 670 	 éé	 800:-

1987K	 810	 1964 Peonies souvenir sheet 9. Minor bending, 			 
	 but otherwise very fine. EUR 4000 	 (é)	 4.000:-

1988K	 824-26	 1964 PRC 15 years souvenir sheet 10. Very 			 
	 fine with original gum. EUR 5000 	 éé	 8.000:-

1976

1975

1989	 824-26A 1964 PRC 15 years SET unfolded strip-of 3 			 
	 with lower marg. EUR 700 	 éé	 1.200:-

1990	 827-31	 1964 Oil Industry SET (5). EUR 700 	 éé	 1.000:-
1991	 834-37	 1964 Hydro-Electric Power SET (4). EUR 650 	 éé	 1.000:-
1992K	 882-89	 1965 Liberation Army SET (8). EUR 450 	 éé	 1.000:-
1993	 882-89	 1965 Liberation Army SET (8). EUR 450 	 éé	 800:-
1994K	 903-13	 1965 National Games SET (11). EUR 700 	 éé	 1.500:-

1989

1988 19891980
2006

2005
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1995	 952-54	 1966 Lu Hsun SET (3). EUR 400 	 éé	 800:-
1996	 955-57	 1967 Oil well firefighters SET (3). EUR 210 	 éé	 500:-
1997	 958-63	 1967 Liu Ying-chung SET (6). EUR 400 	 éé	 800:-
1998K	 966-70, 972-75   1967 Mao’s Thoughts. Set with nine 			 

	 stamps incl. two unfolded strips-of-four. 	 éé	 4.000:-
1999K	 977-81	 1967 Long Live Chairman Mao SET (8). 			 

	 EUR 1000 	 éé	 2.000:-
2000	 982-84	 1967 Talks at the Yanan Forum SET (3). 			 

	 EUR 1500 	 éé	 1.500:-
2001v	 995-1008   1967 Poems of Chairman Mao SET (14). 			 

	 EUR 6500 	 éé	 15.000:-
2002K	 1010-18	1968 Revolutionary Literature and Art SET 			 

	 (9). EUR 2300 	 éé	 5.000:-
2003K	 1020-24   1968 Directives of Chairman Mao. Very fine 	 	 	

	 and unfolded strip-of-four with right margin. 	 éé	 7.000:-
2004	 1025	 1968 Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan 8 f. 			 

	 Beautiful pair with corner marg. 	 éé	 1.500:-
2005K	 1409	 1978 Galloping Horse souvenir sheet 12. 			 

	 Very fine. EUR 900 	 éé	 1.000:-
2006K	 1527	 1979 Study Science from Childhood souvenir 			 

	 sheet 19. EUR 2600 	 éé	 4.000:-
2007	 1594	 1980 Year of the Monkey 8 f red/black. 			 

	 EUR 2700 	 éé	 10.000:-
2008	 1594	 1980 Year of the Monkey 8 f red/black. Very 			 

	 fine. EUR 2700 	 éé	 5.000:-

2009A		  Collection in small stockbook. Many better 			 
	 complete sets 1960-70 ś. Nothing during the 			 
	 Cultural Revolution period, but with good 			 
	 sets E.g. Mi 744-59 Huangshan Landscapes (50 			 
	 f with a short perf)1963 and Mi 1070-73 Paris 			 
	 Commune 1971. The entire lot is presented at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mi over 4000 € 	 éé	 14.000:-

2010v		  Very good collection in album 1959-1991. Very 			 
	 fine quality with almost none imperfections. 			 
	 Many complete sets including Ceramics 1961 			 
	 (Mi 608–15) Tibet 1961 (Mi 616–20), Cuba 			 
	 (Mi 643–45), Butterflies (Mi 689–98, 726–35), 			 
	 PRC 15 years (Mi 824–26, Sports (Mi 903–13, 			 
	 some Cultural revolution, good sets 1970 and 			 
	 onwards including souvenir sheets 11, 13–16, 			 
	 20, and onwards. Please see a number of scans 	 		
	 at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 10.000:-

2011A		  Stockbook with many stamps and sets 1971–78. 	 		
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 5.000:-

2012P		  Collection 1977–81 incl. Mi 1555–62, 1595–1627 	 		
	 and 1629–1701, etc. Mi approx. 1530 Euro. (315) 	 éé	 1.700:-

2013K	 	 Small lot 1966-69 in very fine quality. Mi 	 	 	
	 947, 945-46, 970-974, 1009, 964-65, 1029-34. 			 
	 Value de to Michel: 1040 €. 	 éé	 1.000:-

ex 1998

ex 1999

ex 2001 ex 2002

2007

2003 2008
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2014A		  FDC. About 65 FDCs 1977–80 incl. e.g. Mi 1313–24, 			 
	 1339–1408 and 1640–50. Mi ca 1480 Euro. 	 *	 1.500:-

2015A		  Mixed Collection 1878–1990s in album. With 			 
	 areas and some Taiwan. Starts with three 			 
	 large Dragons 1, 3 and 5 cand (1 cand with 			 
	 damages) and eight small Dragons, eleven new 			 
	 value overprints 1897 and 1 dollar red revenue 			 
	 (thin and cut). Also good Republic issue 1912 			 
	 (Mi 136–47) up to $5. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. In the beginning mixed quality, 	 		
	 later fine. (3000) 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

Comores – Fezzan
2016P		  Comores (FR) Collection 1950–79 incl. 			 

	 Mi 36–91 etc. Mi approx. 1160 Euro. (253) 	 éé	 1.200:-
2017A		  Cyprus éé/é/� collection 1880–1996 in Britania 	 		

	 album with among other things several £1 			 
	 stamps. Fine quality. Catalogue value acc. 			 
	 to vendor SG £2.100. (800) 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

2018P	 	 Cyrenaica (IT) Well-filled mostly unused 	 	 	
	 collection on Scott leaves. Also including 			 
	 1950 issue and dues of independent Cyrenaica. 	éé/é/�	2.000:-

2019K		  Dutch Indies 1909 from JAVA, postal stationery 			 
	 envelope with overprint 121/2 cents + three 			 
	 adhesives with overprint JAVA sent registered 			 
	 from Soerabaja 1909 to Zurich with arrival 			 
	 cancel Oct 09. 	 *	 500:-

2020	 13, 17, 24   East Africa 1922–25 King George V 3 s, 			 
	 7.50 s and £1. Very fine. SG 90, 93 and 95. 	 	 	
	 EUR 315 	 é	 600:-

2021P		  East Africa Lot 1935–38 on leaves. Both long 			 
	 sets up to £1. Very fine. 	 Mostly éé	 800:-

2022A		  Ecuador Collection Classics–1970s in three 			 
	 albums. Comprehensive with some classics x/o, 			 
	 good unused sets from the 1930s and onwards 			 
	 incl. values to 10 sucres, etc. Well-filled 	 	 	
	 later section incl. many many souvenir sheets. 	 		
	 Attractive! Fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 6.000:-

2023A		  Ecuador Collection 1865–1960s in album. 			 
	 Well-filled and good part officials, air mails 	 	 	
	 and more. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. (1000+) 	 é/�	 5.000:-

2024A		  Eritrea Collection 1893–1980 in two albums. 			 
	 With many better seldom seen stamps and postal 	 		
	 stationery with most issues complete of 			 
	 Italian post, British occupation, Italian 			 
	 colonies, Italian East Africa, Middle East 			 
	 forces 1942–50, French Somali Coast and 			 
	 Eritrea 1961–80 complete including the gold 			 
	 issue 1971. The most expensive stamps are 			 
	 missing or with small faults, but still an 			 
	 interesting lot. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. In the beginning mixed quality, 			 
	 later fine. (2000) 	 éé/é	 5.000:-

2025	 1-9, 11 I   Eritrea (IT) Postage due, 1903 Due short 			 
	 set, missing the 5 L value (10). EUR 2900 	 é	 3.000:-

2026v		  Eritrea (IT) Collection 1892–1934 on Scott 			 
	 leaves. Extensive collection including many 			 
	 rare stamps. Starting with first set complete 			 
	 incl. never hinged 5 lire, furthermore complete 	 		
	 in main numbers up to Sass. 60. Most issues 			 
	 are complete or near complete incl. some 			 
	 never hinged material, although mostly hinged. 			 
	 1934 air mail set including official stamp 			 
	 is present, but without gum. First postage 			 
	 due set is complete including nice example 			 
	 of the rare 10 lire hinged; the parcel stamps 			 
	 are sparsely filled but includes rare 10 c 			 
	 of 1916 issue with certificate. Please inspect 			 
	 carefully! 	 éé/é/�	 20.000:-

2027K		  Fezzan 1947, cover from SEBHA franked 2+2+6 F 			 
	 = 10 F sent to Storuman, Sweden, 10.5/47. 			 
	 Very rare destination from a small place. 			 
	 Special note in Swedish explaining the 			 
	 political arrangement of Fezzan-Ghadames. 	 *	 800:-

ex 2026

France

2028	 152	 1923 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress 1 Fr lilac-			 
	 red/yellow-green with small hinge remnant. 			 
	 EUR 650 	 é	 1.200:-

2029K	 218-9	 Registered air mail cover with the Strassbourg 			 
	 gutter pair and two vignettes on STRASSBOURG 	 		
	 7–6 27. Rare on cover. 	 *	 5.000:-

2030K	 220-1	 Beautiful registered air mail cover with both 			 
	 2 and 5 fr with ovpt POSTE AERINNE sent from 			 
	 MARSEILLE 1.7 27 to Paris. Certs Caffaz Perito 	 	 	
	 Filatelico & C. Margue. 	 *	 5.000:-

2031	 239	 1929 Le Havre Philatelic exhibition 2(+5) Fr 			 
	 orange-red/light blue. Very fine and well-	 	 	
	 centered. EUR 600 	 �	 1.200:-

2028 2031

2027
2029

2030

2032 2033

2035
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2032K		  Rare air mail cover sent to IRAN, raid FRANCE-			 
	 IRAN. With both French and Iranian stamps. 			 
	 BOURGET AVIATION 28.10 26, DJASK 29.X 26. 	 		
	 Signed. 	 *	 7.500:-

2033K		  Rare air mail cover sent to Argentina. COSTES 			 
	 Y LE BRIX CUBRIERON 12400 KILOMETROS EN 72 		
		 HORAS, RAID AEREO PARIS BUENOS AIRES. RAID: 		
	 PARIS A BUENOS AIRES 1RE TRAVERSEE DE 			
	 L’ATLANTICUE. Signed cover. 	 *	 7.500:-

2034K		  Beautiful cover with scarce cancellation 			 
	 ARMEES ALLIES EN ORIENT-POSTE AERIENNE. 		
	 Arrival canc. on back, PARIS. Cert Bernard 			 
	 Behr. 	 *	 4.000:-

2035K		  Scarce air mail cover sent from Paris to Tchad. 			 
	 VERSAILLES 15-1 25, NIAMEY 1 FEVR 25. 			 
	 VOYAGE d ETUDES MISSION AEIRENNE 			 
	 JANVIER 1925. 	 *	 4.000:-

2036K		  Rare air mail cover sent to Levant. HYDRAVION 			 
	 G.R C. A. M. S. 51, POSTE AUX ARMEES 600 			 
	 12–10 27, BEYROUTE R.P 12–10 27. 	 *	 3.000:-

2037K		  Beautiful air mail cover sent to Sweden. 			 
	 Three colour franking and six vignettes 			 
	 VINCENNES 9 JUIN 1924. Arrival canc 			 
	 on back, blue ”STOCKHOLM BOX 12.6 24. 	 *	 2.000:-

2038K	 	 Registered air mail cover with 14 different 	 	 	
	 stamps (on back also) sent to Montevideo in 			 
	 Uruguay. Sent from STRASSBOURG. Scarce. 	 *	 2.000:-

2039K		  Air mail cover sent to Switzerland with 50 c 			 
	 blue and two vignettes from BOURGES 4+5 JUIN 	 		
	 1922, sent 10.30 1922. Scarce. 	 *	 1.500:-

2040K		  Beautiful air mail cover with 25 c blue and seven 			 
	 vignettes MEETING DE MONTPELLIER. Sent 			 
	 from MONTPELLIER 2–9 23 to Colombes. 	 *	 1.500:-

2041K		  Air mail cover sent to Chech Republic via 			 
	 Lyon-Geneva-Munich-Prague. LYON TERREAUX 			 
	 26.6 27. Arrival canc DOBRUSKA 20.VI 27. 	 *	 1.200:-

2042K		  Air mail card with 5 c and GUYNEMER stamp 			 
	 with overprint MEETING AERONAUTIQUE DE 			 
	 BUC OCTOBRE 1920. Canc. AERO CLUB DE 			 
	 BELGIQUE 10 OCT 1920. 	 *	 1.000:-

2043K	 	 Air mail cover with 10+15 c and five vignettes 	 	 	
	 AMIENS 7 OCT 23. AMIENS AVIATION 1–10 			 
	 23 sent to Paris. 	 *	 1.000:-

2044K		  Air mail cover with 25 c blue in gutter block of 			 
	 four and GUYNEMER stamp. sent from PARIS 			 
	 9.15 21 to Holland. 	 *	 750:-

2045K	 	 Air mail cover with 20+30 c and five vignettes 	 	 	
	 AMIENS 7 OCT 23. Sent to Switzerland AMIENS 	 		
	 AVIATION 7–10 23. 	 *	 750:-

2046K		  Air mail cover sent to Senegal with 25 fr and 			 
	 vignette RECORD DU MONDE DISTANCE 			 
	 LA MAI TRE APRACHARD. RAID 			 
	 ETAMPES DAKAR FEVRIER 1925 AVION 	 		
	 BREGUET-RENAULT. 	 *	 700:-

2047K	 	 Air mail with five colour franking sent to 	 	 	
	 Germany from PARIS 25-11 26. Arrival 			 
	 cancellation on the back. 	 *	 700:-

2048K		  Registered air mail cover sent from BOURGES 			 
	 to Switzerland. with 3 fr + 50 c. Sent via 			 
	 Berlin. 	 *	 700:-

2049K		  Air mail card with 10 c and GUYNEMER stamp 			 
	 with overprint MEETING AERONAUTIQUE 			 
	 DE BUC OCTOBRE 1920. Sent to Switzerland. 	 *	 500:-

2050K		  Air mail cover with 25 c blue and complete 			 
	 set of vignettes LA BRUKE SEPTEMBER 1922. 	 		
	 Sent to Paris. 	 *	 500:-

2051K		  Air mail cover with 25 c blue and vignettes 			 
	 BOURGES 4+5 JUIN 1922. Sent to Paris. 	 *	 500:-

2052K		  Air mail cover with beautiful three colour 			 
	 franking and vignette GUYNEMER, sent to 			 
	 Prague. 	 *	 500:-

2053K		  Beautiful air mail cover with 25 c blue and 			 
	 vignette set ROUEN 3 SEPTEMBER. 	 *	 500:-

2054K		  Beautiful air mail cover with 5+20 c and six 			 
	 vignettes MEETING DE ROUEN 23 SEPT. 			 
	 1923 sent to Paris. 	 *	 500:-

2055A		  Collection with high value 1849–1960 in 			 
	 Leuchtturm album. Containing expensive early 	 		
	 issues incl. some signed, better sets like 			 
	 Mi 144–51 used, souvenir sheet PEXIP é/éé, 			 
	 air issues, etc. Also includes back-of-the-			 
	 book sections incl. general issues for the 			 
	 colonies, etc. Most stamps are used up to ca 			 
	 1930 and with few exceptions cpl after 1936. 	éé/é/�	 8.000:-

2056A		  Collection 1849–1974 in Lindner album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. With some better issues. Fine 			 
	 quality. (1850) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2057A		  Collection 1961–99 in two Leuchtturm albums. 			 
	 Probably cpl main numbers. (2100) 	 éé/�	 1.500:-

2058P		  Cover lot 1860s. Eleven covers Napoelon issues 			 
	 (one mixed with 25 c Ceres) incl. a few mixed 			 
	 frankings, one of them to New York, written 			 
	 up in Swedish. Nice selection, please inspect. 			 
	 Good quality. 	 *	 1.000:-

French Antarctic Territory – French Polynesia
2059P		  French Antarctic Territory Collection 1955–82 			 

	 incl. Mi 39–44 and 52–81 etc. Mi approx. 			 
	 3000 Euro. (125) 	 éé	 3.000:-

2060P		  French Antarctic Territory Collection proofs 			 
	 1950s–70s on stock cards. In total approx. 			 
	 40 pieces. Very unusual and sought after area!. 	 (é)	 2.500:-

2061A		  French colonies Collection 1859–1970 in visir 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. Comprehensive material 	 		
	 including almost all colonies from A-Z. Three 			 
	 full albums. Please inspect! Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality. (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2062P		  French Polynesia Collection 1958–82 (few 			 
	 later) incl. Mi 1–113 and 127–350 etc. 			 
	 Mi approx. 4100 Euro. (370) 	 éé	 3.500:-

Germany
States

2063	 P	 Bavaria Interesting lot, twelve different 	 	 	
	 proofs Coat-of Arms. 	 (é)	 500:-

2064K		  Heligoland Collection. The entire lot is 			 
	 presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality. (22) 	 Mostly é	 1.000:-

Collections German States
2065A		  Quite well-filled collection from almost all 			 

	 states in two Lindner Falzlos albums. Very 			 
	 high value however somewhat mixed quality. 			 
	 (900) 	 é/�	 10.000:-

2066A		  Collection in KABE album with stamp mounts. 			 
	 Well-filled with many better stamps and most 	 	 	
	 areas in good representation. Quality is 			 
	 mixed as usual but very high catalogue value. 			 
	 70 kr Württemberg has a risk of being a 			 
	 forgery. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 (1000-1200) 	 é/�	 8.000:-

2067A		  Collection more than 700 stamps from almost 			 
	 all states in Leuchtturm album. Many better 			 
	 issues however mixed qual. and some forgeries 			 
	 may appear. 	 é/�	 1.500:-

Reich
2068	  V	 1912 Air mail with E.EL.P. overprint 10 pf 			 

	 brown-red. Signed by BPP. EUR 2200 	 éé	 2.500:-
2069	  IV	 1912 Gelber Hund overprint 1 M / 10 pf brown-			 

	 red. Signed by Sieger. EUR 600 	 é	 800:-
2070	 96A II	 1919 War print 3 M violet-grey perf 26:17. 			 

	 Very fine. EUR 900 	 éé	 1.000:-
2071	 194c	 1922 Different designs 5 M brown-orange and 	 	 	

	 red-orange wmk 2. With 194a for comparison. 			 
	 EUR 1100 	 éé	 1.000:-

2072K	 529-39	 1934 Air mail set (11). EUR 700. 3 RM with a 			 
	 small tear, EUR 520 without this. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2073	 794 I	 1941 Adolf Hitler 30 pf dark green-olive with 			 
	 narrow collar variety (pos 50 in some sheets) 			 
	 + A normal 30 pf for comparison. Very rare. 			 
	 EUR 800 	 éé	 3.000:-

2074	 1-8	 Official, 1903 Issue for Prussia SET overprinted 	 		
	 Specimen (8). 	 éé	 500:-

2075	  II	 Field post stamp, 1944 Saloniki overprint on 			 
	 50 c dark blue-violet. Signed Picekpack in 			 
	 margin. EUR 2000 	 éé	 3.000:-
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2076	 6	 Field post stamp, 1944 Inselpost rouletted. 			 
	 With upper numbered margin. Signed RUNGAS 			 
	 BPP. EUR 2000 	 éé	 1.500:-

2077	 7B	 Field post stamp, 1944 INSELPOST rouletted. 			 
	 Signed MOGLER BPP. EUR 3000 	 éé	 5.000:-

ex 2079 ex 2081ex 2080

2087 2082 ex 2083 ex 2089

ex 2090 2191 ex 2092 2093 ex 2094 2095 ex 2097

ex 2100 2103 2104 2106 2107

2113 ex 2118 ex 2119 2120 ex 2122 2123 2124

2126 ex 2127 ex 2128 ex 2129 ex 2130 ex 2131 2132

2073
2075

2077 2078

2076
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2078	 9	 Field post stamp, 1944 INSELPOST. Signed 			 
	 RUNGAS BPP. EUR 550 	 éé	 1.000:-

2079	 11Aa	 Field post stamp, 1945 INSELPOST perf with 			 
	 dark dark blue-violet (almost black) overprint 			 
	 canceled with special cancel. Signed Mogler 			 
	 BPP. EUR 800 	 �	 1.000:-

2080	 11Aa	 Field post stamp, 1945 INSELPOST perf with 			 
	 dark dark blue overprint canceled with special 			 
	 cancel. Signed Mogler BPP. EUR 800 	 �	 1.000:-

2081	 11Ba	 Field post stamp, 1945 INSELPOST rouletted 			 
	 with dark blue-violet overprint. Signed Mogler 			 
	 BPP. EUR 700 	 éé	 1.000:-

2082	 13c	 Field post stamp, 1945 Hela U-boot stamp with 			 
	 special cancel 25.4.45. Signed Kreft BPP. 			 
	 EUR 1500 	 �	 2.000:-

2083	 13a-14e	Semi-official Air mail, 1924 Segel-flüge 	 	 	
	 Pfarzheim set (12). EUR 360 	 éé	 500:-

2084	 17a-b	 Semi-official Air mail, 1928 Overprint set 	 	 	
	 including 40 pf with inverted overprint. 			 
	 EUR 290 	 éé	 500:-

2085A		  Collection 1872–1945 in two albums with stamp 			 
	 mounts. Comprehensive material including a 			 
	 lot of stamps (different cancellations, 	 	 	
	 shades, varieties, horizontal pairs) up to 			 
	 1900. After that a lot. Also including some 			 
	 from trizone, bizone, GFR and GDR. Worth 			 
	 inspection. Somewhat mixed quality. (>1500) 	éé/é/�	2.000:-

2086A		  Collection 1872–1945 in two Lindner Falzlos 			 
	 albums. Containing many Shields, nice charity 			 
	 sets, official stamps, etc. Apparently cpl 	 	 	
	 main numbers after 1935 incl. mini-sheets. 			 
	 Also a nice part Occupation WW2 and Fieldpost 			 
	 stamps 1942–45. 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

2087	 19 II	 P.O. in Morocco 1903 6P 25 c on 5 M green-			 
	 black/red, type II in corner marginal block 			 
	 of 4. All signed R.Steuer. EUR 2400 	 éé	 5.000:-

2088P	 22	 Togo 1913 Ship 10 pf rose wmk 1. Approx 370 			 
	 copies mostly on cuts (possibly some Mi 9) 			 
	 incl. many pairs and cancellations, etc. VERY 			 
	 HIGH VALUE. 	 �	 4.000:-

2089	 1-3F	 P.O. in Romania Strausberg, 1917 Overprint 			 
	 SET, without M.Vi.R variety (3). Signed Keiler 			 
	 BPP. EUR 300 	 éé	 500:-

Associated areas
2090	  II-VI	 Allenstein 1920 never issued set (5). Signed 			 

	 Hey BPP. EUR 900 	 éé	 1.000:-
2091	  I	 Allenstein 1920 never issued 40 pf red-carmine. 			 

	 Signed Hey BPP. EUR 250 	 éé	 500:-
2092	 15-20	 Marienwerder 1920 Overprint “Commission 			 

	 Interallieé” SET (6). Signed Keller BPP. 			 
	 EUR 1500 	 éé	 2.000:-

2093	 21 IIa	 Marienwerder 1920 Overprint “Commission 			 
	 Interallieé” II 1 M red type II black overprint. 			 
	 Very fine, seldom seen! Signed Jaschke BPP. 	 	 	
	 EUR 5000 	 é	 5.000:-

2094	 22-25	 Marienwerder 1920 New value overprint 			 
	 “Commission Interallieé” SET (4). EUR 400 	 éé	 800:-

2095	 10F	 Upper Silesia 1920 New value overprint on 			 
	 Numeral type 5 on 15 pf violet colour variety. 			 
	 EUR 700 	 éé	 800:-

2096	 18-31	 Saargebiet 1920 Sarre Overprint on Bavarian 			 
	 stamps SET (14). Most of them with older 			 
	 signs. EUR 1400 	 é	 1.000:-

2097	 39a	 Saargebiet 1920 Overprint SAARGEBIET 60 pf 			 
	 red-lilac. Also Mi 39b to comparison. EUR 900 	 é	 1.000:-

2098	 231-35	 Danzig 1932 Air Mail exhibition SET (5). 			 
	 Mi 234 with printing colour on back. EUR 250 	éé	 500:-

2100		  General Government Local Warsaw, 1944 never 			 
	 issued set of 10. All signed Dr Schmutz. Very 			 
	 rare!  2500 	 éé	 5.000:-

2101K		  Rumburg Lot of eleven blocks-of-four, all 			 
	 signed by Krischke. Mi 3, 5,7, 7, 8, 9, 25, 			 
	 26, 28, 28 and 51. Mi 306 € 	 éé	 1.000:-

2102v		  Occupied areas Collection 1914–1940 in SAFE 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. Interesting 			 
	 comprehensive material including very good 			 
	 Saar until 1936, plebiscite areas, occupation 			 
	 during WW1, covers/money orders/postal 			 
	 documents, city cancellations MARIENWERDER 	 		
	 and much more. Mi > 11000 € according to 			 
	 vendor. Please inspect! Good quality. 			 
	 (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

2103	 1B	 Estonia - Odenpäh 1941 20+20 black/ultramarine 			 
	 imperf. With numbered upper margin. Signed 			 
	 Krischke BPP. EUR 3500 	 éé	 4.000:-

2104	 2 I	 France - Dünkirchen 1940 50c red in perfect 			 
	 block of-four. Signed. EUR 600 	 éé	 2.000:-

2105K	 2 I	 France - Dünkirchen Franked with 50 c pair 			 
	 with inverted overprint tied by GHYVELDE 			 
	 23.7.40 cds. A very rare cover in perfect 			 
	 condition with certificate by Lothar Herbst. 	 	 	
	 EUR 1200 	 *	 4.000:-

2106	 3 II	 France - Dünkirchen 1940 50c blue in perfect 			 
	 well-centered vertical pair with upper sheet 			 
	 margin. Signed. EUR 1000 	 éé	 2.000:-

2107	 10 I	 France - Dünkirchen 1940 20 c purple in pair 			 
	 with margin. Signed Roumet. EUR 3000 	 éé	 3.000:-

2108K	 20 I	 France - Dünkirchen Local cover franked with 			 
	 a pair 1 Fr Iris green sent local, tied by 			 
	 DUNKERQUE 1.8.40 cds. With notes in green at 	 		
	 front, otherwise very fine. Only a few exist. 	 	 	
	 Certificate by Lothar Herbst. EUR 2000 	 *	 5.000:-

2109	 30, 34, 42-43, 45   France - Dünkirchen 1940 Five 			 
	 stamps with handmade overprints (5). Mi 30 			 
	 is éé, the others é. EUR 5400 	 éé/é	 3.000:-

2110K	 53, 142	 France - Dünkirchen Franked with 15 c in pair 			 
	 together with 75 c FDC 1.7.40. A very rare 			 
	 cover in perfect condition with certificate 	 	 	
	 (Lothar Herbst). EUR 1500 	 *	 5.000:-

2108
2110 2111

2115 2116

2105

2112
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2111K	 54, 133	France - Dünkirchen Franked with 15 c Merkur 			 
	 in pair together with 70 c Languedoc tied by 			 
	 DUNKERQUE 7.7.40 cds. A very rare cover in 			 
	 perfect condition with certificate by Lothar 	 	 	
	 Herbst. EUR 1400 	 *	 4.000:-

2112K	 63, 65	 France - Dünkirchen Local cover franked with 			 
	 35 and 65 c sent local, tied by DUNKERQUE 			 
	 2.7.40 cds, and arr cds GHYVELDE NORD 3.7.40 			 
	 on back side. 65 c is unknown by Michel with 			 
	 this cancel! Certificate by Lothar Herbst. 	 	 	
	 EUR approx. 2500 	 *	 6.000:-

2113	 4	 France - Festung Lorient 1945 Mercur Head 50 			 
	 c green-blue on piece. Cancelled 10.3.45. 			 
	 Signed. EUR 600 	 �	 800:-

2114P		  France - St. Nazaire German occupation of 			 
	 France, St. Nazaire. Four different small 	 	 	
	 and large ”BLOC Ilot de St-Nazaire” Catalog 			 
	 No 1, 2, 3a and 3b, each with certificate by 	 	 	
	 Pieles. Perfect condition. 	 �	 2.500:-

2115K	 1-2	 France - St. Nazaire German occupation of 			 
	 France, St. Nazaire. Two covers, both 			 
	 handstamped ”LIBERATION” and cancelled 9.5.45. 			 
	 One franked with 2 Fr and the other one 50 c 			 
	 in pair together with other 1 Fr stamp, both 			 
	 covers signed Pickenpack. EUR 1000 	 *	 2.500:-

2116K		  France - St. Nazaire German occupation of 			 
	 France, St. Nazaire. Used postal stationery. 			 
	 Earlier in Michel noted as U1, valued to 			 
	 1200 DM (a copy of the actual page is enclosed). 	 		
	 Perfect condition. Certificate by Pieles. 	 *	 1.500:-

2117K	 45-60proof   Laibach 1945 Different designs SET - 	 	 	
	 proofs (16). Very rare. Two stamps with tiny 			 
	 adhesion points. 	 éé	 2.000:-

2118K	 17IV	 Lithuania 5-80K. 80K with the rare variety 			 
	 ”score in the upper left L of Vilnius”, pos 			 
	 21, minimal side edge of little importance. 			 
	 EUR 1400. Certificate Huylmans BPP. 	 éé	 3.000:-

2119	 1a, b	 Pskow 1941 20k on 1 pf with black and red 			 
	 overprint (2). Signed Keiler BPP. EUR 1200 	 éé	 1.500:-

2120	 1b	 Ljady 1941 60 on 1 pf black with dark violet 			 
	 overprint. Signed Zierer BPP. EUR 3500 	 éé	 4.000:-

2121	 2a, b	 Ljady 1941 60 on 1 pf dark grey with dark 			 
	 violet and black overprint (2). Mi 2a Signed 			 
	 Zierer BPP. EUR 500 	 éé	 700:-

2122	 P I-II	 Local emissions Local Döbeln, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler 12, 20 and 30 pf, and Swastika 3 			 
	 pf (4). 20 and 30 pf are unlisted. signed 			 
	 Zierer BPP. 	 éé	 2.500:-

2123	 II PI	 Local emissions Local Netzschau-Reichenbach, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler 24 pf brown proof. 			 
	 Scarce! Signed Opitz BPP.  650 	 éé	 800:-

2124	 P III	 Local emissions Local Döbeln, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler 12 pf red.  500 	 éé	 500:-

2125	 B1	 Local emissions Local Meissen, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler 6 pf, signed Kunz BPP. 	 éé	 2.500:-

2126	 1	 Local emissions Local Lütjeburg, 1945 40 pf 			 
	 black-blue, signed Zierer BPP.  850 	 éé	 1.000:-

2127	 1-11	 Local emissions Local Netzschau-Reichenbach, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler 1 to 20 pf type I 			 
	 (11). Signed Opitz BPP.  850 	 éé	 1.000:-

2128	 1-11 IIa	Local emissions Local Netzschau-Reichenbach, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler SET (10). All signed 			 
	 Opitz BPP.  3020 	 éé	 4.000:-

2129	 1-11 IIb	Local emissions Local Netzschau-Reichenbach, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler 1 to 20 pf type 			 
	 (11). Signed Opitz BPP.  1500 	 éé	 2.000:-

ex 2133
2135 2136 2137 ex 2138

ex 2142

ex 2143 2144 2145 ex 2146

2147 ex 2151 2153 ex 2154 ex 2155 ex 2157 ex 2166

ex 2169 ex 2170 ex 2171 2172
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2130	 1-11 IIc	Local emissions Local Netzschau-Reichenbach, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler SET (10). All signed 			 
	 Opitz BPP.  3020 	 éé	 4.000:-

2131	 1-5	 Local emissions Local Perleberg, 1945 SET 			 
	 (5).  280 	 éé	 500:-

2132	 11 II/I	 Local emissions Local Netzschau-Reichenbach, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler 20 pf with 1419 			 
	 instead of 1945 variety. Scarce! Signed Opitz 			 
	 BPP.  450 	 éé	 800:-

2133	 22-26A	Local emissions Local Meissen, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler 1-5 RM, 10 and 12 pf (6). 2 RM ib 			 
	 both perorations. 10 and 12 pf signed Zierer 			 
	 BPP.  1530 	 éé	 1.500:-

2134	 22B, 23-25A   Local emissions Local Löbau, 1945 			 
	 Overprint on Hitler 1, 2, 3 and 5 RM (4), 			 
	 signed Muller. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2135	 26-27	 Local emissions Local Löbau, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler 10 and 12 pf with squared background 			 
	 (2), signed Muller. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2136	 28	 Local emissions Local Meissen, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler 5 pf, signed Zierer BPP. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2137	 30	 Local emissions Local Meissen, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler 6 pf, signed Zierer BPP. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2138	 30-42	 Local emissions Local Glauchau, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler SET (14). All signed Zierer all 			 
	 exept Mi 37. Also extra copy of Mi 36. 	 éé	 5.000:-

2139		  Local emissions Local Fredersdorf, 1945 16 			 
	 different commemorative Reich stamps with 	 	 	
	 obliteration of nazi symbols. All signed by 			 
	 STURM. 	 �	 2.000:-

2140	 I-XV, XIII   Local emissions Local Westerstede, 1945 			 
	 Overprint on Hitler and Hindenburg SET. Also 			 
	 the never issued 80 pf value 81 (16). All 			 
	 signed Zierer.  440 	 éé	 1.000:-

2141v	 1-13++	Local emissions Local Herrnhut (OBeralausitz), 			 
	 1945 complete set 1–80 pf including two shades 			 
	 of 6 pf, 10 and 20 pf and 1–5 RM (26). All 			 
	 signed STURM JBG, and the high values also 			 
	 by Richter. Only a few sets are known, 			 
	 extremely rare!  14000-15000 	 éé	 15.000:-

2142		  Local emissions Non-postal (Private) Herrnhut, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler, new values (8). 			 
	 10, 16, 20, 24, 50, 80, 10 and 12 pf (see 			 
	 note under the listing of 1–13 on page 81 in 			 
	 Michel Special 2017). Value 500 to 1200 € 			 
	 apiece. All signed Dr. Pierschlutter BPP. 	 éé	 4.000:-

2143	 I-IV	 Local emissions Non-postal (Private) Naumburg, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler (4). Signed Zierer 			 
	 BPP. EUR 2100 	 éé	 2.500:-

2144		  Local emissions Non-postal (Private) Mühlberg, 			 
	 1945 overprint on Hitler 10 other values. 			 
	 See page 83 under 1-16. Value 300 to 800 € a 			 
	 piece. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2145	 XVI/I	 Local emissions Non-postal (Private) Saulgau, 			 
	 1945 6 pf with missing third upper line 			 
	 variety (pos 65). Signed Zierer. BPP. EUR 200 	éé	 500:-

2146	 1-13	 Local emissions Non-postal (Private) Herrnhut, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler SET (13). All signed 			 
	 Dr. Pierschlutter BPP. EUR 3440 	 éé	 4.000:-

2147	 10F	 Local emissions Non-postal (Private) Mühlberg, 			 
	 1945 pair 20 pf blue with and without overprint. 			 
	 Signed. EUR 750 	 éé	 1.000:-

2148P		  Local emissions Collection. SAXONY BLACKINGS, 			 
	 more than 120 Hitler overprints incl values 			 
	 to 1 mk for Burgstadt, Chemnirtz, Crimmitschau, 			 
	 Liechtenstein (all except 1 rm perf 12½) and 			 
	 Schwartenberg up to 5 mk. Unusual material. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2149P	 	 Local emissions STRAUSBERG 27 different 	 	 	
	 oveprints Stadt Strausberg 1945 of which many 			 
	 are signed. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 500:-

2150P		  Local emissions SAVERNE, both type I and II 			 
	 of the Saverne Libre overprint on Hitler 			 
	 stamps up to 1mk. Unusual offer. Please see 	 	 	
	 scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 500:-

2151	 1-16	 Zara 1943 set (16). All important stamps 			 
	 signed Ludin BPP. EUR 3500 	 éé	 3.000:-

2152K	 16	 Zara 1943 Overprint 10 L violet. On cover 			 
	 sent within Zara cancelled Barcagno 22.10.43, 			 
	 sign Ludin BPP. EUR 2000 for loose stamp. 	 *	 2.000:-

2153	 29	 Zara 1943 5 L green. Signed UDIN BPP. 			 
	 EUR 11000 	 éé	 5.000:-

2154	  I-IIP	 Non-official local emissions Non-postal 	 	 	
	 (Private) Strausberg, 1945 proofs 12 on 15 			 
	 and 20 pf (2). Signed Zierer BPP. EUR 1300 	 éé	 1.500:-

2155	  XIII-XXIV   Non-official local emissions Non-postal 	 	 	
	 (Private) Saulgau, 1945 V overprint 3-50 pf 			 
	 (12). Signed W.Busch. EUR 1300 	 éé	 1.500:-

2156	  I-II, AII-V   Non-official local emissions Non-postal 	 	 	
	 (Private) Wittenberg-Lutherstadt, 1945 high 			 
	 values (7). 1-5 RM perf 12½, 3RM perf 14 			 
	 (never issued), and 10 + 12 pf. Signed Sturm. 			 
	 EUR 1090 	 éé	 1.500:-

2157	  XXV-XXXI   Non-official local emissions Non-postal 	 	 	
	 (Private) Saulgau, 1945 V overprint 3-50 pf 			 
	 (9). Signed W.Busch. EUR 1800 	 éé	 1.000:-

2158	 	 Non-official local emissions Non-postal 	 	 	
	 (Private) Ravensburg, I-XVII 1945 Rhin dan 			 
	 Ube overprint 1-80 pf + 42 pf (not listed). 			 
	 42 pf Signed Xierer. EUR 350 	 éé	 800:-

2159	  I-XII + AII-BII   Non-official local emissions Non-	 	 	
	 postal (Private) Saulgau, 1945 V overprint 			 
	 3-80 pf (14). EUR 450 	 éé	 800:-

2160	 Block I-II   Non-official local emissions Non-postal 	 	 	
	 (Private) Wittenberg-Lutherstadt, 1946 Martin 			 
	 Luther s/s (2). EUR 270 	 (é)	 500:-

2161	 1-19	 Non-official local emissions Non-postal 	 	 	
	 (Private) Wittenberg-Lutherstadt, 1945 set 			 
	 (19). Signed Zierer BPP. 	 éé	 700:-

2162	 3f, 3k, 6f   Non-official local emissions Non-postal 	 	 	
	 (Private) Strausberg, 1945 Overprint on Hitler 			 
	 10 and 12 pf. Both in pair with stamps without 			 
	 overprint, and one 12 pf with inverted 			 
	 overprint. Signed Zierer BPP. EUR 590 	 (é)	 1.000:-

2163	  I	 Private issues - France 1941 Polar Bear 			 
	 souvenir sheet 1. With very light, typical 			 
	 browned gum, very good condition. EUR 800 	 éé	 2.000:-

2164K	 Karte1	 War Propaganda Forgeries 1944 Propaganda 			 
	 forgeries (British) so-called ”Dr Ley card. 			 
	 With BPP-certificate. Very rare. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2168

2152 2164 2167
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2165K	 1-2	 War Propaganda Forgeries Propaganda forgeries 	 		
	 (for the occupied Germany) on Hitler 25 and 			 
	 40 pf (2). Extremely rare overprint issue of 			 
	 the so-called ”Tabor Marocsins”, of a group 			 
	 of Moroccan elite fighters under the command 	 	 	
	 of the German-friendly Vichy government. Very 	 		
	 few were printed, offered here for the first 	 	 	
	 time! Certificate by Pieles. 	 éé	 500:-

2166K	 1-6	 War Propaganda Forgeries Propaganda forgeries 			 
	 Hagenau (for the occupied Germany) on Hitler 1 to 	 		
	 8 pf (6). Extremely rare, only six values were op	  	
	 – very few copies exist. Certificate by Pieles. 	 éé	 5.000:-

2167K	 Karte2	 War Propaganda Forgeries 1944 Propaganda 			 
	 forgeries (British) so-called ”Dr Scheel 			 
	 card”. With BPP-certificate. Very rare. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2168K	 4	 War Propaganda Forgeries Propaganda forgery 			 
	 (German for Britain) 1 d red on cover together 			 
	 with two British stamps. Sent to Germany 			 
	 1951. This is certainly a scarce cover! 	 *	 4.000:-

2169K	 5-8	 War Propaganda Forgeries Propaganda forgeries 			 
	 (for the from France occupied Germany) on 			 
	 Hitler large format 25, 30, 40 and 50 pf (4). 			 
	 Rare very fine, Certificate by Pieles. 	 éé	 3.000:-

2170	 15-17	 War Propaganda Forgeries 1944 Propaganda 			 
	 forgeries (American). All with short cert, 			 
	 by Pieles (3). EUR 220 	 éé	 1.000:-

2171	 25 I-II	 War Propaganda Forgeries 1943 Himler both 			 
	 types (2). Signed Georg Bühler. EUR 3600 	 éé	 4.000:-

2172	 29	 War Propaganda Forgeries 1944 Propaganda 			 
	 forgeries (British) 24–26 pf dark brownish 			 
	 red. So-called ”Witzleben”. Also a normal 			 
	 stamp (Mi 863) for comparison. EUR 800 	 éé	 3.500:-

2180A	 	 Very fine collection 2000–2005 in Schaubek 	 	 	
	 album. Mi approx. 2130 Euro. High face value. 	éé	 1.500:-

2181A		  Collection 1949–76 in Lindner Falzlos. 			 
	 Apparently cpl main numbers incl. e.g. 			 
	 Mi 139–46 and 153–59 éé. Mostly éé after 			 
	 1954. 	 éé/é	 1.300:-

General German collections
2182A		  Collection 1946–71 in Norma album without 			 

	 stamp mounts. Some allied Zone but main 			 
	 value on Berlin incl. first overprint set x, and 	 	 	
	 second set used (excl 2 pfg), and later on 			 
	 more or less cpl x or used (not s/s 1) incl. 			 
	 currency set used on card for Hanover fair, 			 
	 and same for BRD – few missing stamps but on 			 
	 the other hand some are represented both used 	 		
	 and x. Fine quality. 	 é/�	 5.000:-

2183Eb		 Collection Reich–1945 in seven DAVO albums 			 
	 with stamp mounts. The not so uninteresting 			 
	 remainder collection of a fantastic German 			 
	 collection from which many items have been 			 
	 singled and offered in auction 349. Many 	 	 	
	 medium-priced stamps and sets still remaining 	 		
	 and good areas of Reich, Danzig, etc exist. 			 
	 Also Saar including some from after 1945. 			 
	 Low reserve! Fine quality. 	 Mostly unused	 3.000:-

2184A		  Album with homemade album leaves containing 			 
	 a collection of various German areas 1872–1970. 			 
	 E.g. better Berlin and BRD. (1500) 	 é/�	 2.500:-

2185A		  Collection 1842–1955 in visir album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. States, Plebiscit areas, local 			 
	 issues after WW II in Eastern Germany, Memel, 	 		
	 Soviet Zone after WW II, good early issues 			 
	 from GDR, and more. A comprehensive material. 	 		
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2173K	 36-43, 45-46   War Propaganda Forgeries 1941 Propaganda 			 
	 forgeries (British for France) short set, without 			 
	 the 1.50 rose-carmine value (10). With BPP-certificate 	 	 	
	 by Pieles. Seldom offered, very rare! EUR 900 	 éé	 6.000:-

2174	 226-38 I  Saar 1947 overprint set on ORIGINAL STAMPS. 			 
	 All except two unimportant values with old 			 
	 Dr. Dubo sign but also with SCHLEGEL sign. 			 
	 A great set that is scarce to find! EUR 3500 	 éé	 4.000:-

2175A		  French Zone Collection 1945-49 in Lindner 			 
	 Falzlos album, apparently cpl main numbers 			 
	 incl. all three Red Cross mini sheets etc. 			 
	 Also collection Saarland 1945-49. 	 éé/é/�	 1.300:-

Berlin
2176A		  Collection 1946–1990 in Schaubek album without 	 		

	 stamp mounts. Starts with Trizone Block 12 A 			 
	 and 12 B, Bizone Block 1 and Berlin Block 1 			 
	 (Cert Schlegel). Almost complete incl mini 			 
	 sheets and booklets. Fine quality. (>500) 	 �	 5.000:-

2177A	 	 Well-filled collection Local issues 1946-49, 	 	 	
	 Zones and Allied occupation in two Lindner 			 
	 Falzlos albums incl. many medium and better 			 
	 priced singles, sets and mini sheets incl. 			 
	 many signed. Very high value. (1800) 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

2178A		  Collection 1948-79 in Lindner Falzlos album 			 
	 incl. some early used. Apparently cpl except 			 
	 Mi33. 	 éé/é	 1.500:-

German Federal Republic (BRD)
2179A		  Collection of more than 980 stamps, souvenir 			 

	 sheets, booklets, etc, all with MUSTER 			 
	 overprints (specimen). Including some Berlin 			 
	 1960s to 2000. Very rare! Please see scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 7.000:-

ex 2173

ex 2174

Gibraltar – Gilbert and Ellice Islands

2186	 46	 Gibraltar 1903 King Edward VII £1 dark 			 
	 lilac/black on light red. Very fine without 	 	 	
	 faults. SG 64. EUR 700 	 é	 1.500:-

2187	 92	 Gibraltar 1925 King George V £5 violet/black-			 
	 olive. Very fine without faults. SG 108. EUR 4000 	 é	 4.000:-

2188K		  Gibraltar Collection classics–1930s on leaves. 			 
	 With several high values up to £1. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality. (70) 	 Mostly �	 5.000:-

2186 2187

2188
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2189K		  Gilbert and Ellice Islands 1947 Registered 			 
	 cover from Tarawa franked with six different 			 
	 values 1 p to 1 sh. Reg mark of Tarawa plus 			 
	 transit Sydney and arr mark of Boden in Sweden. 	*	 500:-

Great Britain
2190K	 31	 1869 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 9 d 			 

	 pale straw, watermark Spray of Rose, on cover 			 
	 sent from GUERNSEY 28.AP.71 to India. Transit 			 
	 SEA POST OFFICE 13.5.71 and arrival 			 
	 PERHAMPORE 29.MY.71. Attractive cover. 	 *	 800:-

2191	 49	 1878 Queen Victoria wmk Maltese Cross 10s. 			 
	 greenish grey wmk Maltese Cross. Very fine 	 	 	
	 without faults. SG 128. EUR 2000 	 �	 3.000:-

2192	 49	 1878 Queen Victoria wmk Maltese Cross 10s. 			 
	 greenish grey wmk Maltese Cross. Very fine 	 	 	
	 without faults. SG 128. EUR 2000 	 �	 3.000:-

2193	 50	 1878 Queen Victoria wmk Maltese Cross £1 			 
	 brown-lilac wmk Maltese Cross. Very fine 	 	 	
	 without faults. SG 129. EUR 3000 	 �	 5.000:-

2194	 66x	 1882 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor £5 orange 	 		
	 on white paper. Very fine without faults but 	 	 	
	 with red crayon line. Cancelled BELFAST 1890. 			 
	 SG 137. EUR 2500 	 �	 4.000:-

2195	 68x	 1883 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor 10s. 			 
	 greenish grey on white paper. Very fine 	 	 	
	 without faults. SG 131. EUR 2500 	 �	 4.000:-

2196	 69x	 1882 Queen Victoria wmk Large Anchor £1 			 
	 brown lilac on white paper. Very fine without 	 	 	
	 faults. SG 136. EUR 4500 	 �	 8.000:-

2197K	 76	 1884 Queen Victoria 3 d violet, watermark 			 
	 Imperial Crown, two copies on cover sent from 			 
	 LONDON W. 14.JU.85 till Queensland. Arrival 	 		
	 BUNDABERG 21.JY.85. 	 *	 600:-

2198	 85	 1884 Queen Victoria £1 brown-lilac wmk Thre 			 
	 Imperial Crowns. Very fine without faults. 	 	 	
	 SG 185. EUR 1600 	 �	 2.500:-

2199	 85	 1884 Queen Victoria £1 brown-lilac wmk Thre 			 
	 Imperial Crowns. Very fine without faults. 	 	 	
	 SG 185. EUR 1600 	 �	 2.500:-

2200	 98	 1888 Queen Victoria £1 brown-lilac wmk Orb. 			 
	 Very fine without faults. SG 186. EUR 2400 	 �	 3.000:-

2191 2192 2193 2194 2195

2198 2199 2200

2196 2201 2202 2203 2204

2205 2206 2207 2208

2197

2190
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2201	 144	 1913 Sea Horses by Waterlow £1 green. Very 			 
	 fine with a bit uneven perf. SG 403. EUR 1400 	 �	 2.000:-

2202	 174	 1929 9th UPU Congress £1 black. Very fine. 	 	 	
	 SG 438. EUR 700 	 �	 1.500:-

2203	 24	 Official, 1883 GOVT. PARCELS 9 d green. Very 	 	 	
	 fine. SG O 63. EUR 800 	 �	 1.500:-

2204	 44	 Official, 1885 I.R. OFFICIAL 1s green. Very 	 	 	
	 fine. SG O 7. EUR 1200 	 �	 2.000:-

2205	 45x	 Official, 1885 I.R. OFFICIAL 5s rose-lilac 	 	 	
	 on white paper. Very fine. SG O 9. EUR 1500 	 �	 3.000:-

2206	 46x	 Official, 1885 I.R. OFFICIAL 10s ultramarine 	 	 	
	 on white paper. Very fine. SG O 10. EUR 2400 	 �	 5.000:-

2207	 52	 Official, 1890 I.R. OFFICIAL £1 green. Very 	 	 	
	 fine. SG O 16. EUR 1800 	 �	 4.000:-

2208	 52	 Official, 1890 O.W.. OFFICIAL 10 d carmine/	 	 	
	 violet. Very fine. SG O 35. EUR 1200 	 �	 2.000:-

2216v	 98-113	 Hong Kong 1912 King George V, First Issue 			 
	 SET including two different 25 c wmk multiple 	 		
	 crown CA (17). EUR 2860 	 é	 10.000:-

2209

2216

2209v		  Collection 1840–1930s in album. Starts with 			 
	 three copies 3 d black 1840 (one unused 			 
	 without gum), five copies 2 d blue and with 			 
	 many difficult stamps in unusual good quality. 			 
	 Also Embossed SG 54–61 all cut square three 			 
	 or four of each, many high values as 5 sh 			 
	 SG 130 and 134 and several £ values. We do 			 
	 recommend to browse the scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se! (500) 	 �	 20.000:-

2210A		  Collection 1840–1980 in visir album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. A lot of good issues. See 			 
	 pictures. Also some letters/covers/postal 			 
	 stationeries included. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality. (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

2211A		  Collection 1840–2006 in album without stamp 			 
	 mounts. Well filled from 1934 onwards. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 2.500:-

2212P		  1840–. Lot Victoria including high values 			 
	 and 1 penny black very fine. Some duplication. 	 	 	
	 Mostly fine quality. (250-300) 	 �	 1.000:-

2213A		  Accumulation in album. Mostly older material 			 
	 including high values up to £1. Some duplication. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. (300) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

Greece – India
2214A		  Greece Collection 1861–1995 in visir album 			 

	 with stamp mounts. Good representation of 			 
	 early Hermes heads. Also the olympics issue 			 
	 from 1896 and 1906. Low reserve! Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality. (>1000) 	 �	 2.000:-

2215A		  Greece Collection in album. HERMES HEADS, 			 
	 good remainder collection on self-made leaves 	 		
	 with different Hermes emission incl some 	 	 	
	 better stamps and also several covers and 			 
	 cards. High catalogue value and low reserve. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality. (100+) 	 �	 1.000:-

2217v		  Hong Kong Collection 1862–2000 in big album. 			 
	 Almost complete with only the most valuable 			 
	 stamps missing. from 1937 éé. In the beginning 	 		
	 mixed quality, later fine. 	 éé/é/�	 35.000:-

2217

2218

2218K		  India (GB) Indian P.O. of MAIDAN-I-NAPHTUN 			 
	 in Persia (probably the most difficult of 			 
	 all Indian P.O. in the Gulf area), cover 			 
	 franked with 1a + 2as canc with large double 			 
	 circle with short ”killer”, addressed to UK. 			 
	 M/s ”Pt Feb 1923”. Very rare. 	 *	 10.000:-

2219K		  India (GB) India (GB) cover, 1878–1900s. Four 			 
	 items related to the Persian Gulf. The first 	 	 	
	 is an unfranked horizontal boxed POSTAGE DUE 			 
	 from Bandar-Abbas Hegeira 1396=1878 to Bombay 	 		
	 with Bandar-Abbas & Bombay markings. Nice 			 
	 quality. The second is an unfranked cover 			 
	 from Bushire Hegeira 1311 = 1893 with canc 			 
	 at back. The third is a 1½ anna postal 			 
	 stationery blue card surcharged ONE ANNA used 			 
	 1901 to Germany. Received a boxed TOO LATE 			 
	 canc KARACHI. The fourth is a cover from 			 
	 BOMBAY-KARACHI SEA POST OFFICE to 			 
	 Bombay franked 2 as 6p Edward II to Bombay. 	 *	 2.000:-
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2220		  India (GB) Postcard, 1906 ppc sent from JASK 			 
	 No.06.06 at the Persian Gulf to London franked 			 
	 with 1 a red. Arr cds NO.24.1906. Scarse! 	 *	 2.500:-

Iran
2221K	 483-96	 1924 Shah Ahmed SET (14). Luxus quality. 			 

	 Block of four éé.1924 Ahmed Shah issue (14 			 
	 values) some with margins. EUR 175 	 éé	 2.000:-

2222v		  Collection classics–1990 in album. Very 			 
	 interesting untouched album collected with a 			 
	 lot of varieties and with some certificates. 			 
	 Many scarce stamps and some better souvenir 			 
	 sheets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. 	 Mostly �	 25.000:-

2228P		  Italian East Africa Collection 1938–41 on 			 
	 Scott leaves. Fairly complete collection 			 
	 including postage dues 1-13 mint never hinged 			 
	 and not issued airmail 1 lire 1941 (Sass 20) 			 
	 hinged. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2229P		  Italian Jubaland Collection. Almost complete 			 
	 collection in mostly good condition incl. 			 
	 complete sets of parcel stamps and dues. 	 éé/é	 3.000:-

2230v		  Italian Somaliland Collection. Very extensive 			 
	 collection of Somalia including independent 			 
	 period 1903 to 1960’s on Scott leaves. Mostly 			 
	 unused collection including the scarce 1932 			 
	 set with Sass. 213-28, 230 all never hinged 			 
	 (Cat. €7000) plus Sass 183 hinged. Corresponding 			 
	 to Mi 171-86C, 187A and 188C. Also several 			 
	 other better sets such as 1909 dues complete 			 
	 x, 1926 dues complete x. Parcel stamps complete 	 		
	 unused 1917, 1921, 1923 and 1926 issues. 			 
	 Please inspect carefully! 	 éé/é/�	 15.000:-

2231A		  Covers. 64 covers 18th century with different 			 
	 cancels, mostly to Venetia. Many with contents, 	 		
	 interesting. 	 *	 10.000:-

Italy
2232	 5ya	 Tuscany 1853 Lion 2 cr blue on grey-blue 			 

	 paper. Nice copy with complete margins and 			 
	 original gum, but with a small thin spot. 			 
	 EUR 2600 	 é	 800:-

2233	 193	 1923 Alessandro Manzoni 5 L lilac/black. A 			 
	 fine copy. Not expertized but genuine as far 	 	 	
	 as we can see. EUR 2000 	 �	 3.000:-

2234	 748-59	 1948 Revolution jubilée. Very fresh set (12) 			 
	 stamps. EUR 445 	 éé	 600:-

2220

2223P		  Qajar 1909-1919 Two parcel documents 1914 			 
	 and 1916. The first sent from Teheran with 	 	 	
	 red ”valeur déclarée” and sent via border 			 
	 exchange post office (BEPO) of Enzeli (and 	 	 	
	 Baku in Russia) to Germany. Various transit 			 
	 marks. The second sent 1916 from Tabriz via 			 
	 EBPO of Djulfa Ajax to Bukarest (with arrival 			 
	 canc) franked also with 1911 issue. The 4 kr 			 
	 in pair is very scarce on documents. Scarce 			 
	 usage. 	 *	 2.500:-

2224K	 	 Pahlavi Other Covers. 23 diff. covers from 	 	 	
	 Persia from 1903 to the 1940s. Franked and 			 
	 unfranked. Commercial and official mail, some 	 		
	 with contents, one cover Avis de reception 			 
	 and Reg to UK 1932, very rare pmk of Khonsar, 			 
	 several with reg marks, sunduq and other 			 
	 marks, Interesting lot. 	 *	 1.500:-

Iraq – Ireland
2225K		  Ireland Collection 1922–38 on leaves. With 			 

	 several better overprints 1922. Fine quality. 	 Mostly �	 1.500:-
2226A		  Ireland Collection 1922–78 in album + leaves 			 

	 incl. nice overprints and better sets 1930s–			 
	 50s, postage due stamps, etc. (500) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

Israel
2227A	 	 Very fresh and almost complete collection in 			 

	 three Leuchtturm albums (missing the first 	 	 	
	 set). Mostly with full tabs but some better 			 
	 sets have incomplete tabs so please inspect. 	 éé	 4.000:-

ex 2223

2235v		  Extensive collection specialised mostly back-			 
	 of-the-book material including dues, locals, 			 
	 semi-postals, air mails, parcels, officials, 			 
	 G.N.R. etc. Some items are signed. Enormous 			 
	 catalogue value in Sassone! We note e.g. 			 
	 Sassone Ess 5–12 xx, Ess 70–77 mostly xx 			 
	 incl. never hinged 5 lire. Good section GNR 			 
	 overprints incl. set Sass 470–89 never hinged 			 
	 mostly signed Diena. Also 1947 air mail stamp 			 
	 (Sass. 135d) missing ”6” overprint unused. 			 
	 Overall the collection often includes both 			 
	 used and unused stamps stacked on top of each 			 
	 other, plus some duplication and specialisation 			 
	 including many local overprints not listed 			 
	 in Sassone. Catalogue value in Sassone easily 			 
	 exceeds 100,000 €. Requires careful 			 
	 inspection! 	 éé/é/�	 50.000:-

2236A		  Collection 1852–1995 in two albums. Starts 			 
	 with Old Italian States. Also including many 			 
	 better issues up to 1935. (a good material, 			 
	 however no guarantee for authenticity). 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

2237A		  Collection 1852-1966 in Schaubek album. 			 
	 Especially nice 1930’s-40’s, ca 30 copies 			 
	 old states and some colonies etc. (900) 	 é/�	 1.500:-

2238P		  Colonies Collection 1932–34 on Scott leaves 			 
	 for general issues. Virtually complete 			 
	 including quite a number of never hinged 			 
	 items. 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

Jamaica – Portuguese Guinea
2239	 26	 Jamaica 1890 New value overprint on Queen 			 

	 Victoria 2½ / 4 d brownish red in block of 			 
	 six. Including both PFNNY and broken ”K” 			 
	 for ”Y”. The latter is éé. SG 30c and ca. 	 éé/é	 1.800:-

2235



113

2240A		  Japan Thousands of modern stamps in album 			 
	 1961-99. High nominal value! 	 éé	 2.000:-

2241K		  Kingdom of Yemen 1937 registered commercial 			 
	 cover addressed to the National Bank, 2×2b + 			 
	 10b, sent from Hodeida to Aden with transit 			 
	 and arr canc. A bit roughly opened. Scarce 			 
	 commercial usage from the 1930s. Also a mint 			 
	 postcard in use during the 1930s. 	 *	 500:-

2251P		  New Caledonia Collection 1953–83 incl. 			 
	 Mi 351–485, etc. Mi ca 2100 Euro. 	 éé	 2.000:-

2242

2242	 Bl125	 Korea Block 125. 1958 Postal Week mini-sheet, 			 
	 90×60 mm with watermark. EUR 3000 	 éé	 6.000:-

2243K		  Libya 1952, Registered with label + Par Avion 			 
	 in m/s franked 2+4+5+8+10+12+20 = 61 mills 			 
	 to Sweden Rare destination. 	 *	 500:-

2244P		  Libya (IT) Collection 1912–1950s on Scott 			 
	 leaves with strong section early material 			 
	 incl. Sass 145 xx, 44–53 x and many more. 			 
	 Mostly hinged unused material including many 	 		
	 key values and complete sets. Also small 			 
	 section of independent Libya and French 			 
	 occupation Fezzan. Please inspect carefully 			 
	 and see selected scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

2245K		  Malta Collection Classics–1930s on leaves. 			 
	 With several better. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality. (100) 	Mostly �	 3.000:-

2246K		  Mozambique (PT) Dec 1915, Seemingly unfranked 	 		
	 but registered cover to Denmark from Lourenco 			 
	 Marques. South African censor label ”OPENED 			 
	 BY CENSUR” & ”GEOPEND DOOR CENSOR” 			 
	 with arr canc. 	 *	 500:-

2247K		  Nauru 1947 Registered cover to Sweden 			 
	 redirected. Franked with complete 1924 issue, 			 
	 three with sheet margins and printing company. 			 
	 Nauru reg label & transit canc of Melbourne 			 
	 and Perth, Storuman in Sweden redirected to 			 
	 Boden with arr canc. A most remarkable cover. 	 *	 1.500:-

2248K		  Nepal Lot classic imperf stamps in slightly 			 
	 mixed condition. Unusual offer for specialist. 	 	 	
	 Heavy duplication. (200) 	 �	 2.000:-

2249A		  Netherlands Used collection 1852-2015 (1947-2000 	 		
	 complete) in album without stamp mounts. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Catalogue 			 
	 value acc. to vendor EUR 5500 	 �	 4.000:-

2250A		  Netherlands Three stockbooks 1864-1989 incl. 			 
	 many medium issues and mini sheets, e.g. 			 
	 BL1-2 Legion. (4000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2243 2246 2247

ex 2252
2252v		  New Guinea Collection 1915–1992 in big 			 

	 stockbook. Comprehensive and attractive 			 
	 collection with e.g. many N.W. Pacific Islands 			 
	 overprints incl. higher values (some duplication 	 		
	 incl. some unites on the overprints), 			 
	 Mi 131–44 x, and a good modern section. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. Also some extra 	 		
	 stamps on leaves. Fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 20.000:-

2253		  New Zealand 1897 5c blue Lewis Essay on thick 	 		
	 wove paper. Information about this issue is 			 
	 enclosed. 	 (é)	 5.000:-

2254		  New Zealand 1897 5c reddish lilac Lewis Essay 			 
	 on thick wove paper. Information about this 			 
	 issue is enclosed. 	 (é)	 5.000:-

2255	 SG F187-90   New Zealand Fiscal, 1940 overprint SET 			 
	 (4). Very fine, with cert by KGVI Expertising. 	 	 	
	 £1100 	 éé	 7.000:-

2256A		  New Zealand Collection 1855–1999 in two 			 
	 Stanley Gibbons albums and DAVO album with 			 
	 2000–04. From 1935–95 almost complete with 			 
	 46 blocks. Good postage due. Mostly used. 			 
	 Catalogue value (several years old valuation) 			 
	 acc. to vendor c. GBP 8.000. Please inspect! 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

2257K		  Palestine (IL) Registered HAIFA 1, cover to 			 
	 TAHITI 1947 franked 35 mills canc HAIFA 1, 			 
	 via NY and San Francisco Rare destination. 	 *	 600:-

2258A		  Paraguay Collection. ESSAYS – interesting 			 
	 study of (rejected) essays of the first 1870 	 	 	
	 Lion stamp, different colours and types, 	 	 	
	 possibly also forgeries of essays (in units), 			 
	 please inspect! (50+7 units (of which one 			 
	 unit of 25 is used)) 		  2.000:-

2259	 1a	 Poland franked with Russian Type 10 kop 			 
	 blue/rose tied by ”14” numeral. Arr cds on 			 
	 reverse. 	 *	 8.000:-

2260K	 620	 Poland 1950 GROSZY overprints on the 			 
	 Constitution of the USA s/s, Mi block A11. 			 
	 Scarce item! EUR 2200 	 �	 2.000:-

2253 2259
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2261		  Poland Kraków Unissued overprints on General 			 
	 Government Hitler stamps Mi 72, 75–78, 80–82, 			 
	 110–112, all signed Milkulski. EUR 900 except 	 		
	 for 111–12 overprints which are NOT listed 			 
	 in Michel. Unusual! 	 éé	 2.000:-

Saint Pierre and Miquelon – Turkey
2268P		  Saint Pierre and Miquelon Almost complete 			 

	 collection 1954–76 incl. e.g. Mi 381–429 and 			 
	 451–522 cpl. Mi ca 2500 Euro. (150) 	 éé	 2.000:-

2269K		  Swaziland British Colonies, three covers from 			 
	 Swaziland, 1946, to Sweden, Tanganyika 1934 			 
	 to Belgium with feeder service, and Uganda 			 
	 1939, to Sweden. All registered + air mail, 			 
	 transit & arr marks. inter group Swaziland 			 
	 to Sweden. Scarce destination. 	 *	 500:-

2270A		  Switzerland Collection 1864–2005 in Schaubek 			 
	 album. Earliest part mostly used, é 1966–88 			 
	 and éé 1989–2005. Face value after 1980 			 
	 ca 765 CHF. 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

ex 2261

2262v		  Portugal Lot 1853–1867 on three visir leaves. 			 
	 Fantastic selection from the first imperf 			 
	 issues incl. many good copies (a few with 			 
	 faults like thin spots but in general fine) 			 
	 incl four copies each of #1 and #4. Catalogue 	 		
	 value for cheapest chade is around EUR 25000 			 
	 and there are very few cheap stamps around. 	 		
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. 	 �	 25.000:-

2263K		  Portuguese Guinea Covers. 1946/47, Three 			 
	 covers & one postal stationery card to Sweden, 			 
	 incl. one registered, all franked with Columbus 			 
	 issue & others with many values. (A stamp on 			 
	 one cover may have been replaced), with 			 
	 receiving & transit marks. Very scarce group. 	 *	 900:-

ex 2262

Russia

2264K	 41	 3×10 k on registered cover sent from SVEN 			 
	 HEDIN to Ludvig Hedin in Sweden. Arrival cds 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 28.7.96. 	 *	 3.500:-

2265A		  Mixed Collection 1866–1994 in three albums 			 
	 incl. better early issues and also Post abroad, 			 
	 Ukraine, Tannu Tuva, Georgia, Armenia, 			 
	 Private issues, souvenir sheets and units, 			 
	 etc. (3000) 	 éé/é	 4.000:-

2266K		  Mixed Lot older stamps, e.g. good classics, 			 
	 P.O. abroad, areas and some early Soviet 			 
	 Union as Lenin 1924. (150-170) 	 �	 2.000:-

2267A		  Mixed Collection 1858–1990s specialized with 			 
	 different paper and incl. Post abroad, 	 	 	
	 Occupation, Tannu Tuva, Ukraine and new 			 
	 Russian states, etc. (1700) 	 �	 2.000:-

2264

ex 2271
2271v		  Thailand Collection classis– 1950s on leaves. 			 

	 Interesting, with good classic part and many 			 
	 different overprints and also some varieties. 			 
	 Please see many scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. 	 é/�	 25.000:-

2272K		  Timor 1947, registered to Sweden from Dili, 			 
	 Timor, franked Columbus issue ten stamps, of 			 
	 which six different values. Rare destination 	 	 	
	 with arrival canc. 	 *	 700:-

2272

2273	 SG 2	 Trinidad and Tobago (1d) blue on cover dated 			 
	 28.9.1852. The envelope is folded. 	 *	 1.200:-

2273
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2274	 3	 Tripolitania (IT) 1909 Tripoli di Barberia 			 
	 overprint 5 c green in block of four unmounted 			 
	 mint. Mi EUR 600 for mounted mint. 	 éé	 800:-

2275	 9	 Tripolitania (IT) 1909 Tripoli di Barberia 			 
	 overprint 1 L brown/green in block of four 			 
	 unmounted mint. Mi EUR 600 for mounted mint. 	 éé	 800:-

2276P		  Tripolitania (IT) Collection 1923–34 on Scott 			 
	 leaves. Extensive, including strong section 			 
	 postal money order stamps Sass. 1-6 hinged 			 
	 and more. Also postal money order stamps from 			 
	 other colonies. Please inspect carefully! 	 éé/é/�	 6.000:- 2281P		  Lot. WINE stamps, expensive selection of 17 			 

	 stamps in various denominations 6 7/10 c–			 
	 $3000 in two complete sets (6 7/10 c–$800 			 
	 set of 13 sold to a collector for USD 2400 			 
	 acc to receipt) and the set of four with the 			 
	 $500, 600, 1000, and $3000 stamps are with a 			 
	 Certificate of Authenticity from Mystic stamp 			 
	 company, there are only 500 sets issued! 		  15.000:-

2282A		  Collection. REVENUES; Federal and States with 			 
	 Documentaries, Stock Transfer’s, Playing 			 
	 card’s, Liquor, Wine and Beer, etc. The vast 			 
	 majority are 20th century, some older; e.g. 			 
	 Mint 1860s California State Tax in twelve 			 
	 different vertical strips of four and some 			 
	 1865 Nevada. The condition overall are F–VF 			 
	 with several blocks and strips and some full 			 
	 sheets, nicely mounted i two Scott Special 			 
	 Series album. Included is also a collection 			 
	 Ohio in stockbook. A number of scans are 			 
	 available at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 15.000:-

2277v		  Turkey Collection 1863–1960 in big album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Complete with some exeptions. 			 
	 Many better sets and high values. Mostly éé 			 
	 from the late 1930s, some used, some are 			 
	 climate effected, but mostly very fine. Good 			 
	 part officials, postal tax and more. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality. (ca 3000) 	 éé/é/�	 20.000:-

2278	 185-95	 Turkey Red Crescent 1955 Child welfare. 			 
	 EUR 1400 if xx, a scarce set! 	 é	 1.000:-

ex 2277

USA

2279	 15	 1857 Presidents perf 15½ 90 c blue. The very 			 
	 scarce REPRINT of this stamp, perforated on 			 
	 three sides, only 454 copies issued (Scott 			 
	 47). Old cert. from Starauschek is included. 	 (é)	 2.000:-

2279

2280v		  Collection 1851–1939 in album. With many 			 
	 important and expensive stamps. Very good 			 
	 classic part including 5 and 10 c 1847 very 			 
	 fine, 90 c 1857 unused without gum (but small 			 
	 thin spot), all presidents 1861 and Different 			 
	 designs 1869 often with duplicates and shades 			 
	 – and possibilities to find varieties. Then 			 
	 almost complete including Columbus, Trans-			 
	 Mississippi Exhibition Omaha, good officials 			 
	 and 5 c blue Newspaper stamp 1865 in good 			 
	 quality. Also some early areas as Hawaii, 			 
	 Cuba and the Philippines. Recommended! Low 			 
	 reserve. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Unusually good quality. (1000) 	 Mostly �	 20.000:-

ex 2280

ex 2281

2283A		  Collection 1851–1968 in Scott album incl. an 			 
	 expensive early part however mixed qual, 			 
	 Mi 147–48A and 326–27 é, different prints 	 	 	
	 and perfs, some varieties and an expensive 			 
	 part ”back-of-the-book”. Almost cpl in main 			 
	 numbers and mostly éé after 1935. Mixed-VF. 	éé/é/�	6.000:-

2284A		  Collection 1851–1954 in visir album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Extensive material starting 			 
	 with No 4. Many stamps in duplicate or 			 
	 multiplicate, also better ones. Columbus 			 
	 series up to 30 c. Many varieites of perforation 	 		
	 and cancels. Somewhat mixed quality. (>1000) 	éé/é/�	3.000:-

2285A		  Collection 1851–1962 in Leuchtturm album with 	 		
	 slipcases. Containing nice classic issues 			 
	 and e.g. Mi 73–83 used, Mi 85 é, official 	 	 	
	 and postage due stamps, etc. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2286L		  Accumulation classic–1980 in 15 albums. E.g. 			 
	 collections in Kabe and Schaubek albums, many 	 		
	 éé blocks-of-four, nice part ”back-of-the-			 
	 book”, etc. Also album with covers classic–			 
	 semi-modern. Approx. 21 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

2287		  Lot. Four ESSAYS on 2 c internal revenue 			 
	 stamp in different colours, beautiful. 	 	 1.500:-

2288Eb		 Accumulation classics–modern in four 			 
	 albums/binders/stockbooks. Well-filled with 	 	 	
	 some medium-priced older stamps and some face 			 
	 value on modern material. Also an old Schaubek 			 
	 album with worldwide material. Low reserve, 			 
	 please inspect. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

2289	 Sc 47X1  Confederate States - Athens (GA) 1861 5 c 			 
	 brick red type II. Touched frame at top, and 			 
	 with two tiny tears. Otherwise fine. Cert by 	 	 	
	 The Philatelic Foundation. 	 �	 2.500:-

ex 2283
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2290		  Confederate States - Mobile (AL) Cover franked 	 		
	 with 5 c sent local. 	 *	 5.000:-

2291v		  Other Collection 1871 on leaves. Revenues 			 
	 2nd issue, some duplication. The entire lot 			 
	 is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed 	 		
	 quality. (40) 	 Mostly �	 12.000:-

2292v		  Other Collection on leaves. Match and Medicines 			 
	 revenues. The entire lot is presented at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality. (50) 	 éé	 12.000:-

2293P		  Other Collection 1862–71 on leaves. Revenues 			 
	 1st issues, some duplication. The entire lot is 			 
	 presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed 	 		
	 quality. (220) 	 Mostly �	 8.000:-

2294P		  Other Collection 1874–1962 on leaves. General 			 
	 revenues, some duplication. Please see scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality. 			 
	 (300-350) 	 é/�	 7.000:-

2295P		  Other Collection 1914–54 on leaves. Cordials, 			 
	 Wines revenues, some duplication. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality. 	 		
	 (200) 	 é/�	 5.000:-

2296P		  Other Collection 1871–72 on leaves. Revenues 			 
	 3rd issue, some duplication. The entire lot 			 
	 is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality. (30) 	 Mostly �	 4.000:-

2297P		  Other Collection 1871–1919 on leaves. Prioritary 	 		
	 revenues, some duplication. The entire lot 			 
	 is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality. (100) 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

2298P		  Other US postage used as revenues. Two stamps, 			 
	 30 and 5 c, 5 c on piece. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality. (3) 	 �	 2.000:-

Wallis and Futuna – Yugoslavia
2299P		  Wallis and Futuna With few exceptions cpl 			 

	 collection 1954–83. Mi approx. 1300 Euro. 			 
	 (260) 	 éé	 1.000:-

2302		  Yemen Republic ppc sent from Salif to Britain 			 
	 franked with Ottoman 20 para stamp cancelled 			 
	 14.10.1914. Very rare. 	 *	 5.000:-

2290

2300A		  Venezuela Collection 1859–1970 in two albums. 			 
	 Comprehensive and nice with many better stamps 			 
	 incl. first three issues, well-filled in 			 
	 general incl. Mi 248–49 x, 1938 airs to 3B x, 			 
	 382–98 x, many complete sets from the 1940s 			 
	 on, much being xx, e.g. 572–580 xx, xx Province 	 		
	 sets like Mi 615–21, 622–30, 646–995(!), all 			 
	 later 1953 sets present but partly/fully 			 
	 climate affected/stuck to mounts, and well-			 
	 filled xx section. An attractive collection 			 
	 indeed! Fine quality. 		  10.000:-

2301A		  Venezuela Collection classics–1960s in two 			 
	 albums. Compehensive starting with an 			 
	 interesting first page with imperforated 	 	 	
	 stamps, many complete sets and high values 			 
	 incl. ”District sets”, also officials, etc. 	 	 	
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality. 	 Mostly �	 4.000:-

2300

2302

2303
2303K		  Yugoslavia Cover, 1954 reg + AR to USA. 3 Din 			 

	 red postal stationery envelope uprated with 			 
	 a total of 97 din sent from Semic to USA arr 			 
	 canc on back. Reg + A.R.-labels. Scarce usage. 	 *	 500:-

2304L		  Yugoslavia Collection 1874–1965 in eight 			 
	 large albums with made stamp mounts. Very 			 
	 comprehensive and valuable with material from 			 
	 all Yugoslavian areas with a wealth of better 			 
	 material, collected both used and unused. 			 
	 Many types and perforation varieties are 			 
	 represented. E.g. a very nice section Bosnia-			 
	 Herzegovina incl. 1879 issues typed, better 			 
	 1900 issues, later issues with many perforation 			 
	 varieties incl. imperfs etc, good Fiume incl. 			 
	 many better stamps and sets, old Serbia from 			 
	 1874 onwards incl. early types and also 			 
	 Austrian fieldpost incl. Mi 1–21, S.H.S / 			 
	 Bosnia-Herzegovina incl. many overprint 			 
	 stamps, e.g. Mi A19 I used cert Schlenger 			 
	 and other good ones, dues, Croatia issues 			 
	 Mi 62 signed x, Mi 64–65 on unadressed reg. 			 
	 cover, overprint varieties, Slovenia issues 			 
	 incl. a very interesting Chainbreaker section 			 
	 incl. a Velicovic cert stamp, extensive 			 
	 Croatia 1941–45 incl. 1–23 xx, 40B–C xx, 			 
	 Storm division s/s, many other souvenir sheets 			 
	 and mini-sheets, back-of-the-book, etc, some 			 
	 interesting covers/cards from various areas, 			 
	 unified Yugoslavia incl. Sokol issue from 			 
	 Osijek, Mi 173 x, Mi 164b used, two copies 			 
	 with cert, 176–99 x, 200–221 xx, a nice 			 
	 section from the 1930s–40s incl. covers, good 			 
	 occupation issues section incl. Italian occ. 			 
	 Laibach, German occ. of Serbia, regional 			 
	 issues incl. Istria, etc. Later section incl. 			 
	 e.g. eight souvenir sheets Trains 1949, xx 			 
	 and used air mail souvenir sheet 1951, three 			 
	 Tito sheets, etc. From around 1950 also 			 
	 several FDCs incl. better. An attractive 			 
	 collection made up by a collector with sense 			 
	 of quality, to be recommended! Please see 			 
	 many photos at www.philea.se. Fine 			 
	 quality. 	 éé/é/�	 30.000:-

2305A		  Yugoslavia Collection 1869–1980 incl. also 			 
	 Montenegro, Serbia and Trieste, e.g. BL1A+B é. 			 
	 Also minor coll. Bulgaria 1882–1964. (2700) 			 
	 Mostly �	 2.000:-
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Miscellaneous / Övrigt 2311P	 Agnes Miski (gravör på Tumba bruk): Kopparstick med Kungl. 		
Operan och Stockholms stadshus. Storlek 8,7x13,7 cm. + 		
Kopparstick efter medeltida kvinnoporträtt. Storlek 6,7x8 		
cm. Ovanliga! 	 500:-

2312P	 Lars Sjööblom: Gravyr ur serien ”Skog och mark”. Plattans 		
storlek 8,5x11,7 cm + Zlatko Jakus: Gravyr ur serien ”Skog 		
och mark”. Plattans storlek 8,3x11,7 cm. 	 500:-

2313P	 Martin Mörck: Konstgravyr till Drottning Silvias 60 årsdag 		
23 december 2003. Folder, gravyrens storlek 5x7,2 cm. + Gravyr 		
(kopparstick) ur serien ”Skog och mark”. Plattans storlek 		
8,5x11,7 cm. 	 500:-

2314P	 Piotr Naszarkowski: ”ALFRED NOBEL 1833–1896”. Koppargravyr 		
i svart. Signerat ”63/300” och ”P Naszarkowski”. Plattans 		
storlek 11,4×15,5 cm. I en elegant passepartout. Naszarkowski, 		
en av Slanias elever. 	 500:-

2315P	 Piotr Naszarkowski: . Kopparstick över Stockholm i svart. 		
Signerat ”HC XVII/XX” och ”P Naszarkowski”. Plattans storlek 		
7,5×12,5 cm. Naszarkowski, en av Slanias elever. 	 500:-

2316K	 Piotr Naszarkowski: Kopparstick över Årsta postterminal, 		
plattans storlek 6,5×12 cm. Signerad ”Piotr Naszarkowski 		
2000”. 	 500:-

Diverse / Miscellaneous
2317K	 Sverige Lars Sjööblom ”Kungsörn”, gravyrplatta, ca 		

11,8×9,2 cm. Ex. PostNord. 	 2.000:-
2318K	 Sverige Martin Mörck ”Fåglar”, gravyrplatta, ca 11,8×9,2 cm. 		

Ex. PostNord. 	 2.000:-
2319K	 Sverige Piotr Naszarkowski ”Mars och Venus”, efter J.T.Sergel, 		

gravyrplatta, ca 9,3×11,8 cm. Ex. PostNord. 	 2.000:-
2320K	 Sverige Piotr Naszarkowski ”Snäckor”, gravyrplatta, ca 		

11,9×8,5 cm. Ex. PostNord. 	 2.000:-
2321K	 Sverige Piotr Naszarkowski ”Stockholms stadshus”, 		

gravyrplatta, ca 12,6×7,7 cm. Ex. PostNord. 	 2.000:-
2322L	 Sverige Piotr Naszarkowski ”Årsta postterminal”, gravyrplatta, 		

ca 12×6,5 cm. Ex. PostNord. 	 2.000:-
2323K	 Sverige Svenska frimärket 150 år. ”DEN GULA 		

TRESKILLINGEN”. Kliché, ca 4,3×5 cm. Den förstorade 		
kopian av treskillingen har gemensamt graverats av Martin 		
Mörck, Piotr Naszarkowski och Lars Sjööblom. Togs fram 		
till NORDIA 2005. Ex. PostNord. 	 2.000:-

2324K	 Sverige Okänd gravör ”Kustlandskap med träd”, gravyrplatta, 		
ca 12×8,5 cm. Ex. PostNord. 	 1.000:-

2325Mb   Sverige Två st sparbössor, Bankaktiebolaget södra Sverige 		
6799 samt trumman. 	 300:-

2326Mf	Åtta böcker (världshistoria, kortspel, mynt, religion) 		
1774–1995 + Stockholmsbilder 1948–1961 + 117 st kungörelser 		
1719–1837, blandad kvalitet. 	 500:-

Autografer / Autographs

2306K	 Artur Hazelius autograf på handskrivet brev till Otto 		
Nordenskjöld 1889, med förtryckt ”Nordiska Museet Stockholm, 		
A Hazelius”. Medföljer biljett ”Fritt tillträde till Nordiska 		
Museet 1890, Artur Hazelius”. Ex Fred Goldberg 	 500:-

Nålmärken / Pins
2307P	 EUROPA ca 60 nålmärken på sköld, en svensk tiger, modern 		

femkamp VM 1957 Stockholm m.m. 	 500:-

Antikviteter / Antiques
2308P	 1:a VKR. Kungörelse N:o 11 om förnyad inkallelse till den 5 		

Februari 1916 ... Uppläses i kyrkorna den 23 och 30 Januar 		
1916. 	 500:-

2309P	 1:a VKR. Kungörelse N:o 14 om förnyad inkallelse till den 8 		
januari... 1917 ... Uppläses i kyrkorna den 23 och 30 Januar 		
1916. 	 500:-

Konst / Art
2310P	 Numrerad samling (195 av 350 Se bilder på www.philea.se.) 		

”Skog och Mark” med signerade gravyrer av Slania, Jakus, 		
Mörck, Sjööblom och Naszarkowski. 1992. 	 2.500:-

2306

2316
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KÖPERVi

GULD & SILVER
SILVERMYNTGULDFÖREMÅL

GULDTACKOR SILVERFÖREMÅL

www.myntkompaniet.se

Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm

08-678 32 17
Mån-fre 10-17T-bana Slussen

Våra E-postadresser för olika ärenden:
Bud:			   bids@philea.se				    Filatelifrågor:		  philately@philea.se
Fotokopior, scans:	 scans@philea.se				    Övriga auktionsfrågor:	 auction@philea.se
Inlämningar:		  consignments@philea.se			   Numismatiska frågor:	 coins@philea.se
Betalningar, fakturor:	 payments@philea.se			   Kundtjänst, övrigt:	 customerservice@philea.se
Leveranser:		  deliveries@philea.se

Välkommen till oss med din inlämning – vi är aldrig långt borta

Skara:
Gösta Karlsson
Tel. 070-321 85 00

Göteborg:
Klas Norlén
AB Philea /
Göteborgs Frimärkslager
Nordostpassagen 61 C
Tel. 031-13 51 05

Umeå (Vindeln):
Krister Jakobsson
Tel. 070-626 13 80

Stockholm:
AB Philea / Frimärkskompaniet
Svartensgatan 6
Tel. 08-640 09 78

Nova Frimärken AB
Rådmansgatan 22
Tel. 08-10 83 62

Myntkompaniet
Svartensgatan 6
Tel. 08 - 678 32 17

Kalmar:
AB Philea / Lars-Tore Eriksson Frimärksauktioner
Polhemsgatan 1
Tel. 0480-150 90

Gotland:
Kaj Lundmark
Tel. 073-626 82 97

Uppsala:
Dan Hörnell
Väderkvarnsgatan 35
Tel. 018-10 12 65

Örnsköldsvik:
Mattias Nilsson
Tel. 076-113 22 07

Helsingfors:
Jussi Paananen
Opastinsilta 8E, 1 våningen 	
Tel. +358-40-570 61 95

Svedala /	
Malmö:
Magnus Adler	
Gyllerogatan 1	
Tel. 072-208 42 78

Karlshamn:
Thomas Larsson
Kungsgatan 74
Tel. 070-667 89 56

Karlshamn
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Auktionsvillkor
Auktionen är frivillig och sker för inlämnares räkning. Objektet säljes 
till högstbjudande för näst högsta bud + en fast höjning. Finns endast 
ett bud säljes objektet till utropspris. Av två lika bud gäller det först 
inkomna. Underbud accepteras ej.

Alla bud skall avges i svenska kronor. Alla fakturor avseende köp på 
auktionen ställs ut av AB Philea, org.nr 556326-1949, som är ekonomisk 
och juridisk motpart för alla köpare på och inlämnare till auktionen.  

Köparprovisionen är 24 % på klubbat auktionspris, även för utländska 
kunder. AB Philea använder sig av vinstmarginalsystemet (VMB), vil-
ket betyder att moms inte specificeras på fakturor. Dessutom tillkommer 
i förekommande fall porto- och försäkringskostnader.

Avgivet bud är bindande. Vid bud för annans räkning ansvarar budgi-
varen för att försäljningsvillkoren uppfylles som om det vore eget bud. 
Budgivaren är också ansvarig för av honom gjorda fel i auktionsupp-
draget. Likaså vid obekräftade telefon- och telegrambud är budgivaren 
ansvarig för ev. fel och missuppfattningar. Vid registrering för telefon-
budgivning tolkas det som ett minimumbud på 2000 SEK per objekt 
och auktionären har rätt att bjuda upp till denna nivå utan ytterligare 
godkännande från budgivaren, om inget annat avtalas.

Auktionsuppdrag behandlas så omsorgsfullt som möjligt, dock utan några 
andra åtaganden från firmans sida. Vi förbehåller oss rätten att avvisa perso-
ner från auktionen och avböja bud utan att ange skäl härför. Vi förbehåller oss 
rätten att vid missförstånd eller meningsskiljaktigheter utlysa ny budgivning.

Betalning sker kontant eller mot förskottsfaktura. Objektet förblir säl-
jarens egendom till dess full likvid erlagts. Likvid skall erläggas inom 
8 dagar från fakturadatum. Vid senare betalning debiteras ränta med 2 
% per påbörjad månad räknad på fakturabeloppet, samt kravavgift med 
40 kronor. Har likvid ej inkommit 30 dagar efter fakturadatum eller om  
köparen vägrar att betala, kan objektet utan ytterligare meddelanden 
säljas på köparens bekostnad.

Utländska kunder erhåller förhandsfaktura.

Objekten säljs i befintligt skick såvida inte andra utfästelser om deras 
kvalitet har gjorts i katalogen eller på Internet. Detta innebär bl.a att som 
fel betraktas i första hand på foto ej synliga defekter eller avvikelser från 
kvalitetbeskrivning av enstaka objekt/serier. Beträffande samlingar eller 
partier innebär det att näringsidkare inte äger rätt att göra några påfölj-
der gällande och att den enskilde konsumentens möjlighet är begränsad 
till vad som stadgas i konsumentköplagens § 9.
Reklamationer skall göras inom skälig tid efter det att köparen upptäckt 
eller bort upptäcka felet, normalt inom 10 dagar efter det att köparen har 
mottagit objekten eller haft möjlighet att göra detta genom avisering om 
objektens översändande från dennes postanstalt. Vid godkänd reklama-
tion återfår köparen auktionspris plus 24 % och ev. porto.

Auktionären kan vid reklamation kräva intyg från opartisk välkänd 
expert. Objektet med äkthetsintyg kan, om auktionären så anser befogat, 
endast returneras om minst två opartiska och välkända experter har en 
från intygsskrivaren avvikande mening. AB Philea har ensamt rätt att 
utse vilken internationellt erkänd expert som skall användas, om inte 
annat överenskommits innan bud lämnats. 				  
				  
Avgivande av muntliga bud eller auktionsuppdrag innebär godkännande 
av ovanstående villkor.

Katalognummer och värden är hämtade ur Facit för Norden samt Michel 
för alla andra länder och områden, om inget annat anges. 			
							     
Vid tvist gäller svensk lag.

Auction conditions
The auction is voluntary and is conducted on behalf of the vendors. The lot shall 
be sold to the person making the highest bid at a sum equal to the next highest 
bid plus a fixed increase. If there is only one bid the lot will be sold for the start-
ing price In the event of two identical bids the first bid received has priority.

All bids must be made in Swedish crowns (SEK). All invoices pertaining to 
auction purchases are made out by AB Philea, the financial and legal coun-
terpart to all buyers and vendors at the auction.

Commission of 24 % is added to the hammerprice for both domestic and 
foreign customers. AB Philea uses the “Margin scheme” (also known as the 
“Global System”) meaning that no VAT will be specified on invoices. When 
incurred, expenses for insurance and postage are also added.

Bids made are binding. In the event of bids being presented by persons on 
behalf of another (agents) the person presenting the bid is liable to satisfy 
the sales conditions as if it were his own bid. The person presenting the bid 
is also responsible for errors made by him in when acting as agent at the 
auction. Similarly, the person presenting the bid is liable for any errors or 
misunderstandings in the case of unconfirmed bids by telephone or telegraph. 
By registering for telephone bidding the bidder authorizes the auctioneer to 
bid up to 2000 SEK for each lot, with no further approval from the bidder, if 
nothing else is agreed.

The auction will be conducted with as much care as possible but without any 
undertaking on our part. We reserve the right to reject persons from the auction 
and decline bids without giving any reason for doing so. We also reserve the 
right, in the event of misunderstanding or differences of opinion, to re-offer 
the goods for auction.

Payment for lots purchased by a bid at the auction shall be made in cash, or 
against a pro forma invoice. The lots remains the property of the vendors until 
such time as full payment is made. Payment shall be made within 8 days of 
the date of invoice. In the event of delay in payment interest is charged at 2 % 
of the invoiced sum for each month commenced plus a reminder fee of SEK 
40. If payment has not been received by us within, at the latest, 30 days after 
the date of invoice or if the purchaser refuses to pay, we are entitled to sell 
the lot at the purchaser’s expense without giving any further notice. If this 
occurs the sum received on sale, after deduction of sales expenses, will be 
deducted from the unpaid debt. Any sum remaining due will be subsequently 
recovered by legal measures.

Foreign customers will receive pro forma invoices.

Lots are sold in their present condition except where other remarks concern-
ing their quality have been made in the catalogue or on Internet. This means, 
among other things, that defects not visible in photographs or deviations from 
descriptions of quality of individual articles/sets are not regarded as defects. 
For collections and accumulations tradesmen are not entitled to make any 
claims and private consumers rights are limited to those stipulated in Section 
9 of the Swedish Consumers Sales Act.

Complaints must be presented within a reasonable time after the purchaser 
discovered or ought to have discovered the defect, normally within 10 days 
following the purchaser’s receipt of the lot or his having had such opportunity 
following notification by his post office of the lot’s arrival. If a complaint is 
approved the price of the lot will be repaid to the purchaser plus any postage.

The auctioneer may in the event of a complaint request a certificate from an 
impartial well-known expert. Lots with certified authenticity may, if the auc-
tioneer considers it appropriate, only be returned if at least two impartial and 
well-known experts have an opinion which varies with that of the person who 
certified the authenticity.

AB Philea has the sole right to appoint an internationally recognized expert 
to be consulted, unless alternative arrangements about expertization is agreed 
prior to placing a bid at the sale. 					   
	
The presentation of verbal bids or auction instructions means that the above 
conditions are approved.

Unless otherwise stated, the catalogue numbers and valuations are taken 
from Facit for the Nordic Countries and from Michel for other countries and 
territories.

The auction is conducted and sales made are subject to the exclusive jurisdic-
tion of the Swedish courts and is subject to Swedish law.

In the event of any discrepancies in the text arising from translation, the Swed-
ish text shall prevail.				  

		  –	 1 000 kr	 med	 50 kr
	 1 001 kr	 –	 5 000 kr	 med	 100 kr
	 5 001 kr 	 –	 10 000 kr	 med	 200 kr
	 10 001 kr	 –	 25 000 kr	 med	  500 kr
	 25 001 kr	 – 		  med	 1 000 kr

Auktionären kan frångå de fasta budstegen. 

Fasta höjningar / Advances
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Budblankett / Bid Form     

Var god texta / Please use block letters
Ev Kundnummer: Om du inte redan har ett, 

lägger vi upp ett nytt.

Namn

Adress

Telefon

Fax

E-post

Ev. maximal inköpssumma:
Max purchase sum:

Härmed ger jag AB Philea i uppdrag att för min räkning, och till lägsta möjliga pris, bjuda på ned-
anstående objekt på angiven auktion. Bud är exkl. provision. Jag godkänner auktionsvillkoren.

Datum: 		           	 Namnteckning:

Jag vill ha lö-
pande E-post

Nej tack, skicka inga papperskataloger.
Det räcker med Internet, och vi spar miljön.

AB PHILEA
25/11-2017

Auktion 349

Mobiltelefon för SMS-avise-
ring av paket inom Sverige

Kontakta mig angående INLÄMNING:
Please contact me about consignment :

Vid behov, höj mina bud med:
If necessary, increase my bids by:

10 % 20 % 30 % 

Obj. Nr. Bud (SEK) Obj. Nr. Bud (SEK) Obj. Nr. Bud (SEK) Obj. Nr. Bud (SEK) Obj. Nr. Bud (SEK) Obj. Nr. Bud (SEK)

Betalning via kort / Payment by credit card

Önskad leveransform / Form of delivery

Förskottsfaktura
Pro forma invoice

Hämtas Stockholm
Se info sid. 2

Hämtas Göteborg
Se info sid. 2

Hämtas Kalmar
Se info sid. 2

För er säkerhet tar vi inte längre emot kortdata på anbudsblanketten. Vill ni 
betala med kort kan ni antingen göra det direkt på vårt kontor i Stockholm, 
eller via säker länk på internet, vilken ni efter köp på auktionen erhåller till er 
e-postadress.

For your safety we do not ask for credit card data on the bid form. If you wish to 
pay by credit card please do so in our Stockholm office or through the secure 
link sent to your e-mail address after the auction (for successful bidders).

Bud lämnas I första hand via internet: www.philea.se , via 
e-post: bids@philea.se , eller per telefon 08-640 09 78 alt.

 08-678 19 20. I andra hand via budblanketten som kan lämnas 
under visningen. Vi rekommenderar att budblanketten ej sänds per 

post, annat än om i mycket god tid, då postgången ofta är sen.



1980

2218

2218



B-post
PORTO BETALT

PRIORITAIRE
1:a-klassbrev

A-post
PORTO BETALT

1626

1086

1672


